Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20060025
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Deny appeal of an administrative interpretation of the Lee Plan under
the single-family residence provision filed by Matthew Uhle on behalf of Darryl Damico.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: A public hearing is required to take action concerning an appeal of a
denial of a favorable interpretation of the Lee Plan under the single-family residence provisions. If denied, the
applicant will continue to enjoy the use of his property as developed with one single-family residence and
associated improvements, which were constructed pursuant to a 1989 single-family building permit issued in
conjunction with a previous single-family determination (SF-89-05-17) covering the property now owned by Mr.
Damico.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION:

4. Departmental Category: / & m 5. Meeting Date: £/ = 3/— o OO (-
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/l"urpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department County Attorney
X  Appeals Admin. Code Division
Public X Other Lee Plan By: K M
Ch. XIII e A 4
Walk-On Dawn E. Pef;y/Lehnert
Agssistant County Attorney

9. Background: Matthew Uhle has filed an appeal on behalf of Darryl Damico. The appeal seeks relief from the
County Attorney’s denial of a request for a favorable administrative interpretation of the Lee Plan pursuant to the
single-family residence provision. In December 2005, the Office of the County Attorney concluded that the
subject property did not qualify for relief from the standards set forth in the Lee Plan governing residential density
in the QOuter Islands land use category.

The subject property is comprised of two lots in an unrecorded subdivision commonly known as Jose’s Hideaway.
These lots originally existed as separate parcels by virtue of a 1970 warranty deed recorded at OR Book 588, Page
598 (“Lot 127) and a 1977 warranty deed recorded at OR Book 1217, Page 1052 (“Lot 117). (See also, 1968
warranty deed recorded at OR Book 462, Pg 713 covering lots 10 and 11). In 1989, these two lots were
“combined” at the request of the previous property owners in order to obtain a favorable single-family
determination (SF-89-05-17) and the issuance of a building permit to construct one single-family residence on the
combined lots. This residence was constructed and exists on the property today in the configuration shown on the
survey prepared by Urban Surveys, Inc. dated 7-21-05 (Attachment 1).

(continued on page 2)
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Blue Sheet #: 20060025
Page #: 2
Subject: MUD2005-00196 Appeal, Damico

Mr. Damico purchased the subject property along with the single-family residence in July 2005. In August 2005,
Mr. Damico submitted an application for a Minimum Use Determmation seeking approval to construct an
additional single-family residence on the subject property. Issuance of a decision on this request was delayed in an
effort to allow the applicant to provide evidence or argument as to why the 1989 determination was no longer valid
or controlling with respect to the density issues. The applicant provided a one paragraph response:

The attached 1989 MUD application [SF-89-05-17] makes it completely clear that the property
owner was only seeking a determination that a residence could be built on the two combined lots.
As a result, the issue presented by our application has never been reviewed by staff. We have also
provided copies of deeds that were not considered in 1989. There is no basis, therefore, for
considering the matter closed, and we would request an affirmative decision.

After careful review of the applicable Lee Plan provisions, the evidence provided by the applicant, and additional
public records research, the County Attorney’s Office remains convinced that the single-family interpretation
issued by the Zoning Director in 1989 addresses the issues presented by Mr. Damico’s 2005 application and is the
controlling decision. Accordingly, the Designee rendered a single-family interpretation in December 2005
allowing Mr. Damico to retain the existing residential improvements or construct one single-family residence on
the subject property (i.e. lots 11 and 12 as combined under building permit #19890791). This appeal followed.

As a basis for this appeal, Mr. Uhle does not provide any additional facts, but states only that the reasons cited by
the Designee to support the decision in Case No. MUD2005-30196 have no basis in the criteria for the Mimmum
Use Determination in the Lee Plan.

The Standards for Administrative Interpretations are set forth in Lee Plan Chapter XI11. A copy of this section is
attached as Attachment 8. The Designee’s December 2005 decision is in compliance with these standards.

1. The Designee’s interpretation does not “deny all economically viable use of the property”. The
property owner retains the right to continue enjoying the single-family improvements currently
existing on the subject parcel. He may also demolish and construct a new residence on the subject
property, provided it complies with the building codes and LDC provisions applicable at the time
the building permit is requested.

2. The Designee’s interpretation is consistent with the Lee Plan provisions applicable to administrative
interpretations as well as other polices, such as those pertaining to coastal construction, found in the
Lee Plan.

3. The Designee’s interpretation is “consistent with other comparable prior interpretations” and

specifically with the previous interpretation issued for the subject property issued in 1989 under SF-
89-05-17. (See also, comparable Admimistrative Interpretation for case MUD2001-00033 included
as part of Attachment 4.)

4, The subject property, even as a “combined parcel”, does not comply with the density requirements
of the Lee Plan, which allows one dwelling unit per acre. Therefore, the single-family residence
provision allows the construction of a residence if, the applicant proves the lot was created within
the appropriate time frames and meets the minimum lot requirements.

SALUNDPL\Bluesheet\Damico MUD Appeal.doc
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Page #: 3
Subject: MUD2005-00196 Appeal, Damico

As recognized by the 1989 decision, the subject parcel is comprised of two lots, legally described
and recorded in the Official Record books prior to December 21, 1984, (See Attachment 6) The
deed establishing lot 11 was recorded in 1968 and the deed establishing lot 12 was recorded in
1970. The lots individually encompass 10,500 square feet with 21,000 square feet combined.
Consequently, the 1989 determination concludes the minimum area requirement of 7,500 square
foot is met.

5. Once entitlement to a favorable minimum use determination is established, a number of Board
policies become applicable to the construction of the single-family residence. These policies
include the right to combine one or more contiguous parcels and construct a single-family residence
on the combined parcels provided the density does not increase. This is exactly what the property
owners pursued and achieved through the 1989 determination and building permit issuance.

The procedures for administrative interpretations govern the Board’s consideration of the requested appeal. These
guidelines are set forth in Chapter X111 of the Lee Plan and require the Board to consider only the information
submitted and reviewed in the interpretation process. A copy of this information is attached to the bluesheet.
Based upon the attached information the Board must determine whether the County Attorney’s Office properly
applied the criteria set forth in the Lee Plan to the facts presented. No additional evidence may be considered by
the Board.

The applicant has not demonstrated a factual basis for relief on the ground of equitable estoppel or otherwise. The
parcel is currently developed with a single-family residence and already enjoys the minimum use allowed under
the applicable Lee Plan provision.

Based upon the above, the County Attorney’s office is of the opinion that the single-family interpretation at issue
definitively meets the criteria, standards and intent of the Lee Plan minimum use determination provisions.
Consequently, the appeal should be denied and the decision of the Administrative Designee should be upheld.

Attachments:

1. Notice of Appeal

2. Administrative Interpretation of the Single Family Residence Provision of the Lee Plan Case No.
MUD2005-00196

3. Staff report

4. 2005 application

5. Applicant’s response to request for additional information

0. 1989 MUD application and determination SF-89-05-17

7. Building Permit 198907191 file

8. Lee Plan Chapter XIII.b

cc: Pam Houck, Director, Zoning Division

Peter Blackwell, Planner, DCD
Matthew Uhle, Esquire, Knott, Consoer, Ebelini, Hart & Swett
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=k LEE COUNTY DEC 7 § 2005

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA o
LN e
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

REQUEST FOR APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE
INTERPRETATION TO THE HEARING EXAMINER

[Land Development Code Section 34-145(a)]

NOTE: Application must be submitted within 3C calendar days after decision by administrative official.
A copy must be hand-delivered to the Hearing Examiner at time of submittal. [34-145(a){1)b.]

Case No. Case No. Being Appealed MUD2005-00196

SECTION ONE: APPELLANT DATA

A

Name of Appellant Darryl Damico
Mailing Address 1810 J and C Blvd., Unit 10, Naples, FL 34109
Phone (239) 597-7171 Fax (239)472-3528

Name of Agent Matthew D. Uhle, Esq.
Mailing Address 1625 Hendry Street, Suite 301, Fort Myers, FL 33901
Phone  {239) 334-2722 Fax (239)334-1446

Name of Property Owner  Darryl Damico
Mailing Address 1810 J and C Blvd., Unit 10, Naples, FL 34109
Phone  (239) 597-7171 Fax (23Q)472-3528

SECTION TWO: SUBJECT OF APPEAL BEING REQUESTED

A

What interpretation are you appealing? Summarize here. {Note: If additional space is needed, please attach
a separate sheet and label as Exhibit A.) Attach copies of both the application for the interpretation and the
County’s written response. (Label as Exhibits A.1 and A.2, respectively.)

See attached Exhibits A.1 & A.2

Describe what interpretation, in your opinion, should have been given. Include basis for your opinion. {Note:
If additional space is needed, please attach a separate sheet and label as Exhibit B.)

See attached Exhibit B

Names(s) and Department(s) making original interpretation:

Lee County Atterney’s Office as Administrative Designee
by Dawn E. Perry-Lehnert, Esq., Assistant County Attorney

(Updated 09/29/04) P \WEBPage\... \admin interp appeal.wpd Page 1 of 2



SECTION THREE: SITE SPECIFIC DATA
if request is specific to a particular tract of land and is not so general in nature that it would apply to other
properties, please complete the following:

A.  Owner of Subject Property  Darryl Damico

B. STRAP No. Of Subject Property 05-45-21-11-00000.0110

C. Street Address of Subject Property 4611 Hidden Lane

D. Commeon Description of Subject Property (reference known major streets or landmarks)
Jose's Hideaway, Upper Captiva Island, Fiorida

E. Legal Description (If additional space is needed, please attach a separate sheet and label as Exhibit C.)

Lot 11-12, Unit-3, Jose’s Hideaway, an unrecorded subdivision on Upper Captiva Island, Lee County, FL.

F. Size of Property 0.48 acre G. Commission District  #1

SECTION FOUR: CERTIFICATION

i Matthew D. Uhie, Esq.  , being first duly sworn, depose and say that the answers, attachments, and
exhibits included herewith as a part of this application are accurate and true to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

W 2 &\/Z/@ December 28, 2005

Signature of Applicant Date
Matthew D. Uhle, Esq. $75.00
Name (typed or printed legibly) Fee Amount

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 28" day of December , 2005
Matthew D. Uhle, Esq. ALISON M. STOWE

MY COMMISSION # DD 406447
Cmm e

EXPIRES: March 13, 2008
Signature of Notary Public

WHH,,

5,

"
s

Print, Type or STamp GomMISSIONed Name Notary
Public

v Personally Known

Preduced Identification (list type of identification produced)

MUD 2005-0019¢ PERMIT COUNTER
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=l LEE COUNTY

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

APPLICATION FOR:

Administrative Variance {attach Supplement A)

Commerctal Lot Split {attach Supplement B)

Consumption On Premises {attach Supplement C)

Minimum Use Determination {attach Supplement D)

Ordinance Interpretation (attach Supplement E)

Relief for Designation Historic Resources {attach Suppiement F)

Relief for Easement Encroachment (attach Supplement G)

Administrative Amendment PUD or PD (attach Supplement H)

Final Plan Approval per Resolution: # {attach Supplement H)
Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 (attach Supplement |)

Placement of Model Home/Unit or Model Display Center (attach Suppiement J)

Dock & Shoreline Structures {attach Supplement K)

Wireless Communication Facility (attach Supplement M and Shared Use Plan Agreement)

ARRRRRRRRR

Applicant’s Name: Darryl Damico Phone #: 587-7171

Project Name: Jose's Hideaway

STRAP Number: 05-45-21-11-00000.0110

7 vieole i v s i e e k2l v ofe i v v i o 2k v s sir e e deie ek vievie e s ol i e e e sl vir i sl e o vievie e e ol ok ok ol el ok vie o 9 sieole sl o sl e e e ol sk v e e e e ol vy sl sl i ol vie v e vl i e e v e e vl e o e sie i i o ikl el ek o

MUD 2 DD 5“ O 0 l 9 6 STAFF USE ONLY

Case Number: Commission District:

Current Zoning: Fee Amount;

Land Use Classification: Intake by:

Planning Community:

Wi vl vk ke vl ki e o ko R i e e ki v e e ol el e i e vk e e e e el e i e el e o i e e e i e i e o i i i s el i ol i il s i ol e il o i s s i il sir s ol e o ke e iy i ol el e e

LEE COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. BOX 398 (1500 MONROE STREET)
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902
PHONE (239) 479-8585

PERMIT COUNTER

(Updated 01/28/2005) P:\WebPage\....Administrative Action.wpd Page 1 of 4



PART t - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. APPLICANT'S NAME: Darryl Damico
Mailing Address:
Street: 1810 Jand C Blvd., Unit 10
City: Naples State: FL Zip: 34108
Phone Number: Area Code: 239 Number: 597-7171 Ext.

Fax Number: Area Code: 239 Number: 597-6577

E-mail address:

2. Relationship of applicant to property*:

v Owner Trustee
Option holder Contract Purchaser
Lessee Other (indicate)

Applicant must submit an Affidavit that he is the authorized representative of the owner [see Part |
(attached) and please complete the appropriate Affidavit form (A1 or A2) to the type of applicant].

3. AGENT'S NAME(S). (Use additional sheets if necessary):

Mailing Address:

Street: 1625 Hendry Street, Suite 301
City: Ft. Myers State: FL Zip: 33901
Contact Person: Matt Uhle

Phone Number: Area Code: 239 Number: 334-2722 Ext.:

Fax Number: Area Code: 239 Number: 334-1446

E-mail address: Muhle@knott-law.com

4. TYPE OF REQUEST (please check one) :
Administrative Variance (requires supplement A) DEC 28 2005
Commercial Lot Split (requires supplement B)
Consumption On Premises (requires supplement C) PERMIT COUNTER
v Minimum Use Determination (requires supplement D) ]
Ordinance Interpretation (requires supplement E)
Relief for Designated Historic Resources (requires supplement F)
Easement Encroachment (requires supplement G)
Administrative Amendment to a PUD or Planned Development (requires supplement H)
Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 of the LDC (requires supplement )
Placement of Model Home/Unit or Model Display Center {requires supplement J}
Dock & Shoreline Structure (requires supplement K)
Wireless Communication Facility (requires supplement M and Shared Use Plan Agreement)
Final Plan Approval {nc supplement)

5. NATURE OF REQUEST (piease print): __ Determination that Lots 11 & 12 are entitled to a single-family
dwelling pursuant to the Lee Plan minimum use provision.

MUD 2005-00196

(Updated 01/28/2005) P:\WebPage\....Administrative Action.wpd Page 2 of 4



PART Il - PROPERTY INFORMATION

15 this request specific to a particular tract of land? NO __ v/ YES. ifthe answer is yes, please
complete the following:

1. Is this action being requested as a result of a violation notice? v __NO YES.

a. If yes, date of notice:

b. Specific nature of violation:

2. Name of owner of property; Darryl Damico
Mailing Address: Street: 1810 J and C Blvd,, Unit 10
City: Naples State: FL Zip: _ 34108
Phone Number: Area Code; _ 239 Number: 597-7171 Ext.

Fax Number: Area Code: _ 239 Number: 597-8577

3. Legal Description: s property one or more undivided platted lots within a subdivision recorded in the
official Plat Books of Lee County?

v NO. Attach a legible copy of the metes and bounds property description and boundary
survey (10 acres or more) or certified sketch of description (Jess than 10 acres)

meeting the minimum technical standards set out in chapter 61G 17-6.008, Flerida
Administrative Code.

YES. Property is identified as:

Subdivision Name:

Plat Book Page Unit Block Lot

4. STRAP NUMBER: 05-45-21-11-00000.0110

5. Property Dimensions:

Area: square feet or 0.48 __ acres.
Width along roadway: 200 feet on Hidden Lane
Depth: 105 feet.

1. 6. Property Street Address: 4611 Hidden Lane, Captiva, FL 33924

7. General Location Of Property: __Captiva Island, Florida

_MUD ;ggr}_gﬂl% DEC 28 2005
PERMIT COUNTER
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10.

11

12,

13.

14.

EXPLANATORY NOTES - GENERAL

Applications for an Administrative Setback Variance from Chapter 34 (zoning) of the Land Development
Code must include this form plus the Administrative Action Request Supplement A Form.

Applications for a Commercial Lot Split must include this form plus the Administrative Action Request
Supplement B Form.

Applications for an Administrative Approval for Consumption on Premises permit must include this form plus
the Administrative Action Request Supplement C Form.

Applications for a Minimum Use Determination must include this form plus the Administrative Action
Request Supplement D Form,

Applications for an Interpretation of the Land Development Code must include this form plus the
Administrative Action Request Supplement E Form.

Applications for Administrative Relief for Designated Historic Resources must include this form plus the
Administrative Action Request Supplement F Form,

Applications for Relief for Easement Encroachment must include this form pius the Administrative Action
Request Supplement G Form.

Applications for Administrative Amendment to a PUD or Planned Development must include this form plus
the Administrative Action Request Supplement H Form.

Applications for an Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 (Development Standards) of the Land
Development Code must include this form plus the Administrative Action Request Suppiement F Form.

Applications for Administrative Approval for the Placement of a Model Home/Unit or Model| Display Center
must include this form plus the Administrative Action Request Supplement J Form.

Applications for Administrative Approval for the Placement of Docks and Shoreline Structures mustinclude
this form plus the Administrative Action Request Supplement K Form.

Applications for Administrative Approval to Utilize Redevelopment District Regulations mustinclude this form
plus the Administrativer Action Request Supplement | Form.

Applications for Administrative Approval to Place Wireless Communication Facilities must include this form
plus the Administrative Action Request Supplement M Form.

All applicants must pay the application fee set forth in the County External Fees and Charges Manual.
{Administrative code 3-10 Appendix C)

EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR PART |
Applicant's Name: Application may be by the landowner or his authorized agent.
Relationship of applicant to owner. If the applicant is not the owner of the property, please state the
relationship such as option holder, contract purchaser, lessee, trustee, agent, etc. Provide an Affidavit that

he is the authorized representative of the owner [see Part| (attached) and please complete the appropriate
Affidavit form (A1 or A2) to the type of applicant).

Agent's Name: [f the applicant will have other people representing him in processing this appiication, please
indicate their name, address, and phone number,

Place check mark next to type of administrative action being requested.

State in general terms, the purpose of the requested action.

DEC 28 2005

Explanations - Page 1 of 2
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EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR PART Il

Part Il must be completed for all appiications in which a particular tract or parcel of land is involved. Applications

for administrative interpretations of the ordinance which do not affect a particular parcel of land do not need to
complete this part.

1.

If the request is due to a violation notice, please indicate the date it was issued, the type of notice (i.e.
building code, zoning, etc,) and what the violation was.

if the applicant is the owner, please write "same".

ff the application includes multiple abutting parcels or other than one or more undivided platted lots in a
subdivision recorded in the official Plat Books of Lee County, please submit a complete, legible, description
of the perimeter boundary of the property, by metes and bounds with accurate bearings and distances for
every line. The Director may reject any legal description which is not legible or sufficiently detailed. Please
submit a boundary survey or certified sketch of description (depending on the size of the property and
relevance of existing conditions to the review of the appiication), meeting the minimum technical standards
for land surveying in the state, as set out in chapter 61G 17-6, Florida Administrative Code.

If more than one parcel is involved, list all STRAP numbers. If the property is within an unrecorded
subdivision, please submit a copy of the O.R. Book and Page where the subdivision plat is recorded.

Please describe of how to get to the property referencing major streets.

EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR PART i

The appiicant is responsible for the accuracy and completeness of this application. Time delays or additional

expenses necessitated by submitting inaccurate or incomplete information will be the responsibility of the
applicant.

All infermation submitted with the application becomes a part of the public record and will be a permanent
part of the file,

Please submit all applications in person. Mailed-in applications will not be processed.

All attachments and exhibits submitted must be legible, suitable for recording, and of a size that will fit or
conveniently fold to fit into a letter size {8 12" x 11") folder.

Department staff will review this application for compliance with requirements of the Lee County Land
Development Code. The applicant will be notified of any deficiencies.

" DEC 28 2005

PERMIT COUNTER
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AFFIDAVIT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN INDIVIDUAL OWNER OR APPLICANT

1 Darryl J, Damico __, swear or affirm under oath, that | am the owner or the
authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property and that:

1. 1 have full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose covenants and
restrictions on the referenced property as a result of any action approved by the County in
accordance with this application and the Land Development Code;

2. Al answers to the questions in this application and any skefches, data or other
supplementary matter attached hereto and made a part of this application are honest and

frue;

3. ! have authorized the staff of Lee County Community Development to enter upon the
property during normal working hours for the purpose of investigating and evaluating the

request made thru this application; and that

4. The property wilt not be transferred, conveyed, sold or subdivided unencumbered by the
conditions and restrictions imposed by the approvad action,

Qﬂ%/ 49 Darry! J. Damico

{Type or printed name)

STATE OF __Florida
COUNTY OF _ Collier _

The foregoing instrument was sworm to (or affirned) and subscribed before me this_|S_ day of_An&2005

by Dary! J. Damico {name of person providing cath or affirmation), Wh_,ﬁ‘_’,’il&ﬁﬂﬂiw“ to
me of who has produced (type of ideniification) as identification.

JM[&iﬁ‘:‘g{:ﬂ TV egeny . tbetusDd

Signature of person takipg oat Name typed, printéd or stamped

Title ot rank Serlal number, if any

7 TRACEY D. HOGLIND
ek M\"C(}MMISSION#DD422535

EXPIRES: August 12, 2009
" Bontea Theu Hotary Public Lindarerier

{Updated 01/28/2005) P:\WebPage\.... Administrative Action.wpd Page aA1 of 4

DEC 28 2005
0196 PERMIT COUNTER



7 ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION REQUEST
S EN
i LEE COUNTY HPPLENMENT D

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA MINIMUM USE DETERMINATION

if the request is for a Minimum Use Determination please submit the “Application for Administrative
Action” form and the following:

1. PROPERTY INFORMATION

a. Number of parcels (lots) involved in the request: 2

b. Size of parcels (please submit a site plan, plat, or survey indicating dimensions and area of each lot as
well as the total area of all lots involved: __Each lot is 0,24 acres; the total for the entire
parcel is 0.48 acres.

¢. Comprehensive Plan Land Use designation for the subject property:
Quter |sland

d. Zoning: Indicate the zoning on the parcel(s) when the parcel{s} was created (spiit out into its present
dimensions from a larger parcel; RS-1

2. INTENDED USE

a. Do you wish to construct one single family residence on each of the above parcels?___NO _/ YES

If the parcel on which you wish to construct one home is some combination of lots, indicate which lots
will comprise the final single family parcel: Lots 11 and 12 are stand-alone lots

b. Do you wish to reapportion lots? v _NO YES. If yes, on the site plan or map sub-mitted for
2 above, please indicate the changes you wish to make in compliance with this provision.

3. ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

a. Copy of the recorded deed, agreement for deed, or other official documentation indicating the date you
acquired the property and the date the deed was recorded in the Lee County Clerk's office.

b. If the parcel(s) is not in a platted or unofficial recorded subdivision, please provide a copy of the
recorded deed {or other official documentation) establishing the date the parcel(s) was created (i.e. split
out from a larger parcel into its present dimensions).

PERMIT COUNTER

{08/01/2003) Page 1 of 1



[NW ]

BOUNDARY SURVEY

Lar g
——
g /oRl20f c tor
—_— g .60 T > HiDDEN Lang
— 13" ROup ghgp T ..a..m..m.c. Rw)

.mU lnl.ll.l!.ll..ll. M /8 PLS MWMOAII.II}I:ED“
o \ e —_ ug.ga ——
o) ! - - =
m \ 15 m.gmﬁmyams

— y

96100-5002 oW

HALNAO) LINEAd

Job Number: 086096

mcm<mp.,rcum>(Hzm
CERTIFICATION

5002 82 230 FOR
5%@& SNE S, GRECSEL, S

ATTORNEY'S TITLE INSURANCE FUND

LOT 1=12, UNLT-3, JOSE'S HIDEAWAT,
AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION ON
UPPER CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE

COUNTY, FLORIDA

PREPARED BY:

URBAN SURWVEYS, INC,
1318 SE£. 47th STREZT
CAPE CORAL, FL. 33904
(235)540-9290/340-9391
FAX $40-923% L.B. 4069

I A FLORTDA REGISTERED PRFESSIDNAL LAMD SIRVETTR
HERERY GERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE SURVEY TRAWING

STANDARDS FIX LaMD SURVEYING IM THE STATE

OF FLRDA

SURVEY MOT VALID WITHIUT SIGNATURE AND RAISED
SEAL OF A FLORINA REGISTERED LAND SIRVEYDR

TED B. URDAN
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

EASEMENT LINE

SET CONCRETE MONUMENT

FIUND CONCRETE MOMUMKENT AS SHITWN
SET IRCN PN S/8 CAP PLS Z549
FOMD [RON PIN AS SHOWH

SET MAIL & DISK PLE 2349

FOUND NALL & DISK AS SHOWN

8 Jel Tu] |

R
<
7]
g
in

EXISTING ELEVATIN: NGV 1929
¢ 2003 BEARING DATUM PLAT

FUID ZONE PANELS 125093-02%2-€
/ 1996 SCALE 1=00° MmAY 3, 2005—ZONE-VE-E-1207




'881;71/2885 16:58 2395976577 CAPITAL HOMES PAGE B2

O
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OR K 04837 Pgs 2086 - 2089; {4pgs)
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CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COURT

Frepared by snd ceturn to: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
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Marco Iilagd, FL 34145
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File Number: 05-0410
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Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed oade this 29th day of July, 2005 between Robert W. Chestaut and Rebin E. Chestout, his wife

whose post office address is 4589 Culbreath Isles Way, Tampa, FL 33629, grantor, and Darryl 1. Damico, a married man
whose post office address is 1818 J & C Boulevard, Unit 18, Naples, FL 34189, grantee;

U

wed herein U tens “prntor® and “grenie include all the partiey D this instrument and the heing, iegal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and saxigns of corporations, trusts and trugtees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in considerstion of the sum of TEN AND NOV100 DOLLARS (510.00) and other
good and vahuble consideritions to said grmtor in basd paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hersby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantes's heirs snd assigns forever, the following deseribed land,
situate, lying and being in L :e County, Florida to-wit,

See Exhibit A
Parcel Identification Number: §5-45-21-11-00000.0110

Subject to ad valorem real property taxes and pon advalrem taxes for the year of clozing and
substquent years; zonlug, building code and other use restrictions tmposed by governmental

authority; outstanding ofl, gas and mineral interests of record; if any apd restrictions, reservations
and cas¢cnwmty cornmon fo the subdivision.

Together with all the tenernemts, heveditaments and apputtenances thereto belonging or i anywise sppertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the ssme in fee simple forever.
And the grantor hereby ¢rrvenants with said gramoe that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and |awful authority to scli and convey said land; that the gramtor heveby fully warrants the title to said

land and will defend the surme against the lawfui cieoms of all persont whomsocver; and thet said Jand fa free of all
encumbeances. excent taxes acctinne subseauent 1 December 31, 2004,

In Witness ‘Whereof, jxantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

MUl 2005-00196 PERMIT COUNTERubieTimes
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Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Robert W. Chastnut

/—MCCKW"‘

Robin E. Chestont

State of Floni

p— o,

The foregoing instrument w Jedged before me this thdlyofJuly,ZDOShyRobertWChﬁmuulRome
Chestrut, who [_] are persoally knowx or [X] have produced & driver's ligeas

[MNotary Scnl_]F o

HY COMMISSION # DD 221022

EXPIRES: August §, 200‘(
fondec Ty Nty Putic Undermriee l
PERMIT COUNTER
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EXHIBIT "A"

LRE0% Litzm

TRACT 1, LEE COUNTY RECDRAS, BrING LO? 11, UNIT 3, UNRECQRDED
JUSE/B ITDRAWAY, ABCTION B, TOWREHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 ERST,
UPFER CAPTIVA ISJLAND, LEE COUETY, FLORIDA.

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYIIBQ IN GOVEREMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5,
TOWRBEI? ¢35 SOUTH, RANGE 21 BAST, UPPER CAPTIVA ISLAND, LER
COUNTY, FLORIDR, BEINU TEE WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT i, AB RECORDED
T AFFIIrAL HECORD BOOK 1349, AX PRGE 1455, LEE CODNTY RECORDS,
BEING LT 11, OXIF 3, DRARCARDER JOSE'S EIDBAWAY, WHICH TRACY OR
_PRROBL TH DEECRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FRON A (ZONCRETE POST OF "™HE SOUTE LINE OF GOVERNNENT LOT 1.
SECIION 5, RONNSEIF 45 SOoUTH, RAVAr 21 prSY, 226.D00 FEEYT MORE OR
X80, Biak oF bAR HICE TINE LINE OF TEE CULF O NRXICO RON BODTE
91°207 TEAST Fon 935.00 PREBEY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
GOVERMMINT LOY 1 TO A CONORETE POST; THENCE RUN NORTE 08°40°
AT FON 105.00 FEERX TO A CORCRETE POAST; THEERCE CONTINUR WORIE
00%4D/ 'SAST POR 325.00 PEDY; TERSCE RUN NONTE 81°20° WEST FOR
540.00 PEET T0 THEE RORTERAETERLY CUNNER OF Lo 11, ONIT 1,
UXRECORMED JOSE’S TIDEANAY, 2IE KORTHEASYEALY CORNER OF THE
WESTERLY HALP OF TRACT 1, RECORDED IN GFFICIAL RECORD BHOOX 1349,
AT PASE 1459, LEE CUGHTY RECOREA AND TR FOINT OF AELDINNIIG OF
7HE ERREYY DEZSCRIBEXD PARCEL., FROM SAID POINT OF BEGIURING
COFTINTS RORTS $51*20° WEST ATLONG TEE NONTH LINEH OF BAID TRACT 1

- POR 100.00 FREET NORE OR ILEES; THENAE ROV SOUTH 089407 WEST FOR
103.00 FEET; TEENCE RDN SOUTH 81*20' EAST? ALONG THE 200TH LINT
QF TRACT 1 FOR 100.080 FEEY 70 TRE SOUTHELSTERLY CORMER OF THE
WESTERLY BALY DF BAID TRACY 1) TEERCE KUN XORTR 0B*40° EasT
ALONG TEE EAST LINE AF BAYD WEST BALY OF TaacT 1 FOR 105.00 PEETD
70 THE POIRT OF nmmmm.

TRACT 2, LEE COUNTY RECORDS, BEING YOT 12, UNIT 3, DHRECORDED
JOER’S BIDEAMAY, SECTION 5, TOWNSEIP 45 SOUEXE, MANGE 21 FEAST,
DPPER CRPTIVA ISLANN, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

A TRACT OF PARCEL, OF LAND LYING IN GOVERMMENT LOT 1, ARCTION §,
YOWNSETIP 43 SOUTH, AANGE 21 EAST, UPPER CAPYIXVA ISILAND, LEE
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING TRACT 2, AS RECORDED IN OrrrCIAL RECORD
BOOK 1348, AT PAGE 1499, LEE COUNTY RECORDS, REING LOT 12, URIT
3, USREDNORDED JOSE'S RYDEAWAY, WRICH TRACT OR FARCEL IF DESCRIHED

AS FOLLONS:
FRON A CONCRETE POST OR THE SQUTE LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT

Wi 2005-00196 R neczszuna

PERKIT COUNTER




8B8/17/20p5

16:58

PAGE B85

2395976577 CAPITAL HOMES

8he0gd L1L2u0

EXEIBIT "A™ {CONT'D)

ERCIATON 5, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTN, NANGE 21 2ASY, 226.00 FEET MORE OR
LEG ZIST OF MWE HIGN TIDE LINE OF THE CULF OF NEXICO RUN Soums
81°20¢ EASY FOR 835,00 PREY ALONO THE SOUTE LINE OF SAID

COVERIGENT LOT 1 20 A CONQRRETX POET) THERCE RUX KORTH 08°40°
EAST F(R 205.00 FPEET T0 A CONCRETE POST; T™MENCE CONYIEDE NORTH
0R°40' EASYT FOR 525.00 PRET) THENCE RUH NORTE 8120’ WEAT VOR

540.00 FEET TO NORTHEABTERLY CORNER OF 0T 13, NIZ 3,
UNRECOIIDER JOSN'E EINEANAY, THE NURTHEASTERLY COMITR OF =B

WESTERL.Y EALF OF TRACT {, AS RECORDED IN QFPICIAL RECORD HOOK
1383, 1T PAGE 1459, LN GOMIT? RECORDS, THENCN CONTINUE NOATH

°20’ WEBY ALORO TEE NORYH LINE OF SAID TRACT 1 AND TRAGT 2 FOR
ﬂu?gammmmcmwmummum
QF BEGINNIHG OF THE HEREIN DESCATRED PARCEL., ¥ROR SAID POINT OF
BEGINNTNG SONTINUE ROXYE 81°20’ WEST ALOUKG TEE NURTE LINE OF
HAID THACT 2 FOR 100,00 PEXT X0 TEX SORTRHRSTEZRLY COREERR OF 3Aalp
TRACT 1) TESWCE RUN SOUTE 0R*40¢ WEST ALONG TR WESTERLY LINE OF
SAID TIACT 2 FOR 10%.00 PRET TU DYHE SOUTENERTERLY COEEER OF SAID
TRACT | TEEKCK XUN BOUTE 84°20° EANT ALONG THX SOUTH LINR OF
TRACT ! POR 100,00 FER? THENCE RUN BORYE 0§°40' HAST XIONG THE
EAST L:INE OF LOT 12 HEREI¥ POR 105.00 FEET TO TUE POXET UF

BEGINNI(EG, -

-
-

6l
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EXHIBIT A.2

ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION OF
THE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE PROVISIONS OF

THE LEE PLAN
« RECEIVED
CASE NO.: MUD2005-00196 nott, Consoer, Ebelini
- Hart & Swett. PA.
DATE OF DEC 27 7005
APPLICATION:  August 18, 2005 AM
, g 78:90iiR:1:2:31415.8
APPLICANT: Darryl Damico 4

1810 J and C Blivd, Unit 10

1810 J and G B DECET v/ ‘—__-

AGENT: Matt Uhle 3~ At
Knott Consoer A\ 8 2005
1625 Hendry Street, Suite 301 & DEC 2

Fort Myers, FL 33901 PRRMIT GOUNTEB
PROPERTY IN
QUESTION: 4611 Hidden Lane, Captiva, FL 33924 more particularly described in
attached Exhibit A.
STRAPNO..  05-45-21-11-00000.0110 MIn
[thw o 20”5-Q91 9%
FINDINGS OF :
FACT: The subject property is zoned residential single family (RS-1) and

located in the Outer islands land use category, which allows one
dwelling unit per acre. The subject parcel originally existed as two
separate parcels by virtue of a 1970 Warranty Deed recorded at OR
Book 588, Page 598 (“Lot 127) and a 1977 Warranty Deed recorded at
OR Book 1217, Page 1052 (“Lot 11”). These two parcels were part of
a building permit application submitted in 1989 by previous property
owners (McCluskey and Oxenberg), a favorable Administrative
Determination of the Minimum Use Provisions (SF 89-05-17) was
issued to allow construction of one single family residence on the
combined lots/parcels.

Based upon combining the two parcels into one parcel, the minimum
use determination (SF 89-05-17) was approved and the County issued
building permit #198907 191 for a single family home on the combined
parcels. Construction of the home commenced in July 1989 as
evidenced by the Notice of Commencement recorded at OR Book

2113, Page 1443. Since that time, the subject property has been
treated as a single parcel by the County and apparently by its owner.

The documentation provided with the 2005 application, which is the
basis for this determination, shows that the current owner acquired the

SALUWMUDWUD 2005WUD2005-00196 Damico.wpd Page 10of3
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combined parcels, a total of 21,000 square feet, in July 2005 via a
Warranty Deed recorded at OR Book 4839, Page 2086. The single
family home constructed in 1989-90 remains on the property. The
property is located in the Outer Islands land use category, which allows
a maximum density of one dwelling unit per acre. The subject property
is located seaward of the 1991 Coastal Construction and Control Line
and within the Coastal High Hazard area.

The current owner is seeking to “restore” the separate status of each
parcel in order to construct two single family homes - one on each of
the original lots/parcels as they existed prior to the 1989 single family
determination. This “restoration” would constitute the creation of two
new lots that are not consistent with current regulations.

DETERMINATION:

7

SALUIMUD\MUD 2005\MUD2005-00196 Damico.wpd

Under the standards for administrative interpretations, it is not
appropriate to apply the single family residence provisions set forth in
l.ee Plan Chapter XIll, Section b.B.4.a. in a manner that will allow the
original parcels (pre-1989 configuration) to each qualify for one single
family residence. The original parcels have been voluntarily
reconfigured into one parcel by virtue of the previous Determination
and Application of the Minimum Use Provision (SF 89-05-17) rendered
in 1989 and the subsequent permitting and construction of a single
family residence in reliance on the determination. The property owners
received the benefit of the previous approvals and are bound by the
representations made to obtain the approvals. The property has been
assessed and taxed as a single parcel since the construction of the
existing residence in 1989-90. Therefore, the current property owner
is unable to reasonably claim an investment backed expectation for
more than one single family residence use on the subject property.

Since the subject property now constitutes one parcel, any subdivision
of this parcel must comply with the Lee Plan and all current Land
Development regulations. The proposed “restoration” will result in a
subdivision that does not comply with the density requirements of the

l_ee Plan.

The above determination by the Administrative Designee provides the
property owner with a reasonable, viable, and economic use of the
property. The determination is not arbitrary or capricious as it is based
upon the objectives of the Lee Plan as a whole and is consistent with

other similar interpretations.

Based upon the abové, the single family determination rendered in
1989 (SF 89-05-17) remains valid and binding with respect to the

Page 2 of 3



subject property as combined voluntarily by the owner into one
buildable parcel.

Applications for building permits or development orders must comply with all
applicable County, State, and Federal regulations as those regulations exist at
the time each application is submitted.

APPEAL PROCEDURE:

"An administrative interpretation may be appealed to the Board of County
Commissicners by filing a written request within fifteen (15) days after the
administrative interpretation has been made. In reviewing such an appeal, the Board
will consider only information submitted in the administrative interpretation process
and will review only whether the designated individual has properly applied, to the
facts presented, the standards set forth in the Plan for such administrative
interpretations. No additional evidence will be considered by the Board. The Board
of County Commissioners will conduct such appellate review at a public hearing."

Based upon this guoted language, if you disagree with this administrative
interpretation, you have the right to an appeal to the Board of County Commissioners.
In order to exercise this right of appeal, a written Notice of Appeal must be delivered
to the Department of Community Development, 1500 Monroe Street, Fort Myers,
Florida, along with the filing fee, no later than 15 days from the date of this
Administrative Interpretation, stating the reasons for your disagreement.

W e ’
Dated thisc). day of D@Ccm ber . 200s.

LEE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
AS ADMINISTRATIVE DESIGNEE

" DawnE. ?’ekytﬁeﬁnert
Assistant County Attorney

DPL/Mtb

Attachments: SF-89-05-17 ‘

cc: Timothy Jones, Chief Assistant County Attorney DEC 2 8 2005
Donald D. Stilwell, County Manager
Paul O'Connor, Director, Planning Division PERMIT COUNTER

Peter Blackwell, Planning Division

Julie Dalton, Property Appraiser's Office
Debbie Carpenter, DCD

Tidemark

Sent to Applicant via regular mail and Certified Mail #7003 0500 0002 6651 9026
Sent to Agent via regular mail and Certified Mail #7003 0500 0002 6651 9033

SALUWUDMUD 2005\MUD2005-00196 Damico.wpd
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Property located in Lee County, Fiorida

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 45
SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, UPPER CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING THE
WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT 1, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDED BOOK 1349, AT
PAGE 1499, LEE COUNTY RECORDS, BEING LOT 11, UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE'S
HIDEAWAY, WHICH TRACT OR PARCEL IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FROM A CONCRETE POST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, 226.00 FEET MORE OR LESS EAST OF THE HIGH
TIDE LINE OF THE GULF OF MEXICO RUN S 81°20' £ FOR 835.00 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1 TO A CONCRETE POST; THENCE RUN N 08°40' E 205.00
FEET TO A CONCRETE POST; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 08°40' E FOR 525.00 FEET;
THENCE RUN N 81°20' W FOR 540.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 11,
UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE
WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT 1, RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 1348, AT PAGE
1499, LEE COUNTY RECORDS AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN
DESCRIBED PARCEL. FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE N 81°20' W ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 1 FOR 100.00 FEET MORE OR LESS; THENCE RUN S
08°40' W FOR 105.00 FEET; THENCE RUN S 81°20' E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF TRACT
1FOR 100.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE WESTERLY HALF OF SAID
TRACT 1; THENCE RUN N 08°40' E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID WEST HALF OF TRACT
1 FOR 105.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH

ATRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 45
SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, UPPER CAPTIVAISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING TRACT
2, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 1348, AT PAGE 1499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS, BEING LOT 12, UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, WHICH TRACT OR
PARCEL IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

FROM A CONCRETE POST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, 226.00 FEET MORE OR LESS EAST OF THE HIGH
TIDE LINE OF THE GULF OF MEXICO RUN S 81°20" EAST FOR 835.00 FEET ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1 TO ACONCRETE POST; THENCE RUN N 08°40'
E FOR 205.00 FEET TO A CONCRETE POST; THENCE CONTINUE N 08°40" E FOR 525.00
FEET; THENCE RUN N 81°20' WEST FOR 540.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER
OFLOT 11, UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE’S HIDEAWAY, THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF
THE WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT 1 AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 1349, AT
PAGE 1499, LEE COUNTY RECORDS, THENCE CONTINUE N 81°20' W ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID TRACT 1 AND TRACT 2FOR 100.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER
QOF LOT 12 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PARCEL. FROM
SAID POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE N 81°20" W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
TRACT 2 FOR 100.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2 THENCE
RUN S 08°40' W ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 2 FOR 105.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2 THENCE RUN S 81°20' E ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF TRACT 2 FOR 100.00 FEET THENCE RUN N 08°40' E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF

LOT 12 HEREIN FOR 105.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGIR i 734 €3
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CASE #:

" THE DETERMINATION OF M
THE APPLICATION OF THE E

MINIMUM USE PROVISION A’s ,[
' )

1

| $r89-05-17

DATE RECEIVED BY ZONING ﬁIVISION: May 22, 1989

STRAP NUMBER:' 05~45-21-00-00001.0474 (lots 11 and 12)

BY:

APPLICANT: Moureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenbery

OWNER: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg

OWNERSHIP

a) DATE WARRANTY DEED OR AGREEMENT FOR DEED RECORDED IN

b)

OWNER/PURCHASER NAME: September 1986

PLACE RECORDED: O R Book 1876 Pmges 4192 thru 4196

CREATION OF PARCEL

T

a) DATE PARCEL CREATED/RECORDED: May 1968 and March 1970
b} PLACE RECORDED: O R Book 462 Page 713 and OR _Book 588 Page 598
1) LOT WAS CREATED/RECORDED IN PLAT BQOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21,
1984 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALTERED: YES NO N/A__ X
2}) A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT WAS LAWFULLY RECORDED IN O.R.
BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984: YRS_ X NO H/A
3) LOT WAS LAWFULLY CREATED AFTER DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEE PLAN: YES 8O N/A__ X
ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: RS-1
a} COMPLIED WITH ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: YES_ X NO N/A
'b) CREATED PRIOR TO JUNE 27, 1962 AND HAS A MINIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE
FEET: YES NO N/A_ X
c) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND HAS
A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET AND HAS AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 5,000
SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN A PLAT BOOK: YES HO N/A_ X
d) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984, HAS A
MINIMUM OF 7,500 SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK: YES X
NO N/A
LAND USE CATEGORY: OPEN LANDS
a) LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH DENSITY REQUIREMENTS: YES NO_ X
REAPPORTTIONING LOTS: YES NO_X
RECOMMENDATION:

. LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

hege two lots were created in 1968 and 1970 rior to the adoption of

the Lee Plan. These two lots combined as one, exceed 7500 square

f

eet and comply with the RS-1 roning digtrict, These two lotg combined

as_one qualifies for one single fami residence under the Single Famil
Provision of the Lee Plan

@{m, Coonnid e

Pauline Camelia, Director
Zoning Division

(54402/24) MUD 200

5-00196 PERIIT Goqpgrgy



EXHIBIT B

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Darryl J. Damico, by and through his undersigned attorney, hereby appeals the decision
of the Administrative Designee in Case No. MUD2005-00196 to the Lee County Board of
County Commissioners. The reasons cited by the Designee to support the decision in
Case No. MUD2005-0019 have no basis in the criteria for Minimum Use Determinations
in the Lee Pian.

MUD 2005-00196



ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION OF
THE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE PROVISIONS OF
THE_LEE PLAN

CASE NO.: MUD2005-00196

DATE OF
APPLICATION:  August 18, 2005

APPLICANT: Darryl Damico
1810 J and C Blvd, Unit 10

Napies, FL 34109

AGENT: Matt Uhle
Knott Consoer
1625 Hendry Street, Suite 301
Fort Myers, FL 33901

PROPERTY IN

QUESTION: 4611 Hidden Lane, Captiva, FL 33924 more particularly described in
attached Exhibit A.

STRAP NO.: 05-45-21-11-00000.0110

FINDINGS OF

FACT: The subject property is zoned residential single family (RS-1) and

located in the Outer islands land use category, which allows one
dwelling unit per acre. The subject parcel originally existed as two
separate parcels by virtue of a 1970 Warranty Deed recorded at OR
Book 588, Page 598 (“Lot 12")and a 1977 Warranty Deed recorded at
OR Book 1217, Page 1052 (“Lot 11”). These two parcels were part of
a building permit application submitted in 1989 by previous property
owners (McCluskey and Oxenberg), a favorable Administrative
Determination of the Minimum Use Provisions (SF 89-05-17) was
issued to allow construction of one single family residence on the

combined lots/parcels.

Based upon combining the two parcels into one parcel, the minimum
use determination (SF 89-05-17) was approved and the County issued
building permit #198907191 for a singte family home on the combined
parcels. Construction of the home commenced in July 1989 as
evidenced by the Notice of Commencement recorded at OR Book
2113, Page 1443. Since that time, the subject property has been
treated as a single parcel by the County and apparently by its owner.

The documentation provided with the 2005 application, which is the
basis for this determination, shows that the current owner acquired the

FILE COPY
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combined parcels, a total of 21,000 square feet, in July 2005 via a
Warranty Deed recorded at OR Book 4839, Page 2086. The single
family home constructed in 1989-90 remains on the property. The
property is located in the Outer islands land use category, which allows
a maximum density of one dwelling unit per acre. The subject property
is located seaward of the 1991 Coastal Construction and Control Line
and within the Coastal High Hazard area.

The current owner is seeking to “restore” the separate status of each
parcei in order to construct two single family homes - one on each of
the original lots/parcels as they existed prior to the 1989 singie family
determination. This “restoration” would constitute the creation of two
new lots that are not consistent with current regulations.

DETERMINATION:

Under the standards for administrative interpretations, it is not
appropriate to apply the single family residence provisions set forth in
Lee Plan Chapter Xill, Section b.B.4.a. in a manner that will allow the
original parcels (pre-1989 configuration) to each qualify for one single
family residence. The original parcels have been voluntarily
reconfigured into one parcel by virtue of the previous Determination
and Application of the Minimum Use Provision (SF 89-05-17) rendered
in 1989 and the subsequent permitting and construction of a single
family residence in reliance on the determination. The property owners
received the benefit of the previous approvals and are bound by the
representations made to obtain the approvals. The property has been
assessed and taxed as a single parcel since the construction of the
existing residence in 1989-90. Therefore, the current property owner
is unable to reasonably claim an investment backed expectation for
more than one single family residence use on the subject property.

Since the subject property now constitutes one parcel, any subdivision
of this parcel must comply with the Lee Plan and all current Land
Development regulations. The proposed “restoration” will result in a
subdivision that does not comply with the density requirements of the

Lee Plan.

The above determination by the Administrative Designee provides the
property owner with a reasonable, viable, and economic use of the
property. The determination is not arbitrary or capricious as it is based
upon the objectives of the Lee Plan as a whole and is consistent with

other similar interpretations.

Based upon the above, the single family determination rendered in
1989 (SF 89-05-17) remains valid and binding with respect to the

SAMUMUDMUD 2005\MUD2005-00196 Damico.wpd Page 2 of 3



subject property as combined voluntarily by the owner into one
buildable parcel.

Applications for building permits or development orders must comply with all
applicable County, State, and Federal regulations as those regulations exist at
the time each application is submitted.

APPEAL PROCEDURE:

"An administrative interpretation may be appealed to the Board of County
Commissioners by filing a written request within fifteen (15) days after the
administrative interpretation has been made. In reviewing such an appeal, the Board
will consider only information submitted in the administrative interpretation process
and will review only whether the designated individual has properly applied, to the
facts presented, the standards set forth in the Pian for such administrative
interpretations. No additional evidence will be considered by the Board. The Board
of County Commissioners will conduct such appellate review at a public hearing."

Based upon this quoted language, if you disagree with this administrative
interpretation, you have the right to an appeal to the Board of County Commissioners,
In order to exercise this right of appeal, a written Notice of Appeal must be delivered
to the Department of Community Development, 1500 Monroe Street, Fort Myers,
Florida, along with the filing fee, no later than 15 days from the date of this
Administrative Interpretation, stating the reasons for your disagreement.

i _
Dated thiscAs)_ day ofbfﬁémbcr* , 2005.

LEE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
AS ADMINISTRATIVE DESIGNEE

BY: ﬁ{m W M/SL

Dawn E. Pef ehnert
Assistant County Attomey

DPL/Ib
Attachments: SF-89-05-17
cc: Timothy Jones, Chief Assistant County Attorney

Donald D. Stilwell, County Manager

Paul O'Connor, Director, Planning Division
Peter Blackwell, Planning Division

Julie Dalton, Property Appraiser's Office
Debbie Carpenter, DCD

Tidemark

Sent to Applicant via regular maii and Certified Mail #7003 0500 0002 6651 9026
Sent to Agent via regular mail and Certified Mail #7003 0500 0002 6651 9033
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Property located in Lee County, Florida

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 45
SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, UPPER CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING THE
WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT 1, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDED BOOK 1349, AT
PAGE 1499, LEE COUNTY RECORDS, BEING LOT 11, UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE'S
HIDEAWAY, WHICH TRACT OR PARCEL IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FROM A CONCRETE POST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, 226.00 FEET MORE OR LESS EAST OF THE HIGH
TIDE LINE OF THE GULF OF MEXICO RUN S 81°20' E FOR 835.00 FEET ALONG THE SQUTH
LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1 TOACONCRETE POST; THENCE RUNN 08°40' E 205.00
FEET TO A CONCRETE POST; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 08°40' E FOR 525.00 FEET,;
THENCE RUN N 81°20' W FOR 540.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 11,
UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE’'S HIDEAWAY, THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE
WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT 1, RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 1349, AT PAGE
1499, LEE COUNTY RECORDS AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN
DESCRIBED PARCEL. FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE N 81°20" W ALONG
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT 1 FOR 100.00 FEET MORE OR LESS; THENCE RUN S
08°40' W FOR 105.00 FEET; THENCE RUN S 81°20' E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF TRACT
1FOR100.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE WESTERLY HALF OF SAID
TRACT 1; THENCE RUN N 08°40' E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID WEST HALF OF TRACT
1 FOR 105.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH

ATRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 45
SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, UPPER CAPTIVAISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING TRACT
2, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 1349, AT PAGE 1499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS, BEING LOT 12, UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, WHICH TRACT OR
PARCEL IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

FROM A CONCRETE POST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, 226.00 FEET MORE OR LESS EAST OF THE HIGH
TIDE LINE OF THE GULF OF MEXICO RUN S 81°20" EAST FOR 835.00 FEET ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1 TO A CONCRETE POST,; THENCE RUN N 08°40°
E FOR 205.00 FEET TO A CONCRETE POST; THENCE CONTINUE N 08°40' E FOR 525.00
FEET; THENCE RUN N 81°20' WEST FOR 540.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER
OF LOT 11, UNIT 3, UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF
THE WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT 1 AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 1349, AT
PAGE 1499, LEE COUNTY RECORDS, THENCE CONTINUE N 81°20' W ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID TRACT 1 AND TRACT2FOR 100.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER
OF LOT 12 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PARCEL. FROM
SAID POINT OF BEGINNING CONTINUE N 81°20" W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
TRACT 2FOR 100.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2 THENCE
RUN S 08°40' W ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 2 FOR 105.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT 2THENCE RUN S 81°20' EALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF TRACT 2 FOR 100.00 FEET THENCE RUN N 08°40" E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF
LOT 12 HEREIN FOR 105.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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THE APPLICATION OF THE
MINIMUM USE PROVISION ﬂr674
’ )

" THE DETERMINATION OF
' 15e

CASE #: | SF89-05-17

DATE RECRIVED BY ZONING 6IVISION: May 22, 1989

3.

STRAP NUMBER:' _ 05-45-21-00-00001.047A (lots 11 and 12)

APPLICANT: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg

OWNER : Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberp

OWNERSHIP

a) DATE  WARRANTY DEED OR  AGREEMENT FCOR DEED RECORDED IN
OWNER/PURCHASER NAME: September 1986

b) PLACE RECORDED: O R Book 1876 Pages 4192 thru 4196

CREATION OF PARCEL

a) DATE PARCEL CREATED/RECORDED: May 1968 and March 1970

b) PLACE RECORDED: O R Book 462 Page 713 and OR Book 588 Page 598

1) LOT WAS CREATED/RECORDED IN PLAT BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21,

1984 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALTERED: YES NO N/A_ X
2) A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT WAS LAWFULLY RECORDED IN O.R.
BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984: YES_ X NO N/A
3) LOT WAS LAWFULLY CREATED AFTER DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEE PLAN: YES NO N/A___ X
ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: RE-1
a) COMPLIED WITH ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: YES_X NO N/A

" b) CREATED PRIOR TO JUNE 27, 1962 AND HAS A MINIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE

FEET: YES NO N/A_ X




DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION OF THE
MINIMUM USE PROVISION

CASE # MUD2005-00196

DATE RECEIVED BY ZONING DIVISION: 8/18/05
STRAP NUMBER: 05-45-21-11-00000.0110
APPLICANT: Darryl Damico

OWNER: Darryl Damico

OWNERSHIP

a) DATE WARRANTY DEED OR AGREEMENT FOR DEED RECORDED IN
OWNER/PURCHASER NAME:__August 2005 {Combined lot)

b) PLLACE RECORDED: _OR Book 4839 Pages 2086-2089 (Combined lot)

CREATION OF PARCEL

a) DATE PARCEL CREATED/RECORDED: Lot 11:May 1968, Lot 12; March 1970

b) PLACE RECORDED: Lot 11:OR Book 462 Page 713, Lot 12: OR Book 588
Page 598_

1) LOT WAS CREATED/RECORDED IN PLAT BOOKS PRIOR TO
December 21, 1984 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALTERED: YES___ NO___
N/AX

2) A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT WAS LAWFULLY RECORDED
IN O.R. BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984: YES X NO__N/A___

3) LOT WAS LAWFULLY CREATED AFTER DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND IS
IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEE PLAN: YES__ NO__ N/A X _



CASE #MUD2005-00196

Page 2

ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: RS-1
a) COMPLIED WITH ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: YES X NO___N/A_

b) CREATED PRIOR TO JUNE 27, 1962 AND HAS A MINIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE
FEET: YES__NO__N/AX

c) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND HAS A
WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET AND HAS AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 5,000
SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN A PLAT BOOK: YES__NO__N/AX

d) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984, HAS
A MINIMUM OF 7,500 SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK: YES_X_
NO_ N/A___ (See Below)

LAND USE CATEGORY: Quter Island

r——

aj LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH DENSITY REQUIREMENTS: YES___NO X

REAPPORTIONING LOTS: YES_ _NO X _
RECOMMENDATION:

THE LOT IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION BASED ON THE
FOLLOWING:

The subject parcel consists of lots 11 and 12, Unit 3, Jose's Hideaway. Lot 11 was recorded
in 1968 and Lot 12 was recorded in 1970 prior to the adoption of the Lee Plan. Both lots
were subject to a previous Minimum Use Determination in 1989 (SF89-05-17) which explicitly
stated that the two lots as combined qualified for one single family residence. Furthermore,
on the application for the SF89-05-17 case, the applicant states that their intent was to create
one single family residence on the combined lots. Therefore, neither lot 11 or 12 individually
qualify for a single family residence under the Single Family Provision of the Lee Plan. Lots
11 and 12 each conform to the RS-1 zoning district and each exceed the 7,500 square foot
minimum required by the Single Family Provision. These lots are located on Upper Captiva,
an island with no direct land access. Due to the 1989 determination, the subject parcel is
limited to one single family residence total on the combined lots 11 and 12.



1 LEE COUNTY

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA

APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

APPLICATION FOR: MUD 2 0 0 5 U 0 1 96..

éﬁ:lllllil!ll\lll

Administrative Variance (attach Supplement A)
Commercial Lot Split (attach Supplement B)
Consumption On Premises {attach Supplement C)
Minimum Use Determination {attach Supplement D)
Ordinance Interpretation (attach Supplement E)

Relief for Designation Historic Resources {(attach Supplement F)

Relief for Easement Encroachment (attach Supplement G)

Administrative Amendment PUD or PD (attach Supplement H)

Final Plan Approvai per Resolution: # (attach Supplement H)
Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 (attach Supplement 1)

Placement of Model Home/Unit or Model Display Center (attach Supplement J)

Dock & Shoreline Structures (attach Supplement K)

Wireless Communication Facility (attach Supplement M and Shared Use Plan Agreement)

s Name: Darryi Damico Phone #; 597-7171

Project Name: Jose's Hideaway

STRAP Number: 05-45-21-11-00000.0110
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Planning Community: ! O m, iﬂ
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LEE COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
P.O. BOX 398 (1500 MONRQOE STREET)
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902
PHONE (239) 479-8585
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PART | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. APPLICANT'S NAME: Darryl Damico
Mailing Address: _
Street: 1810 J and C Blvd.. Unit 10
City: Naples State: FL Zip: 34109
Phone Number: Area Code: 239 Number: 587-7171 Ext.

Fax Number: Area Code: 239 Number: 597-6577

E-mail address:

2. Relationship of applicant to property*:

v Owner Trustee
Option holder Contract Purchaser
Lessee Other (indicate)

Applicant must submit an Affidavit that he is the authorized representative of the owner [see Part |

(attached) and please complete the appropriate Affidavit form (A1 or A2) to the type of applicant].

3. AGENT'S NAME(S): {Use additional sheets if necessary):

Mailing Address:

Street: 1625 Hendry Street, Suite 301
City: Ft. Myers State: EL Zip: 33301
Contact Person; Matt Uhle

Phone Number: Area Code: 238  Number: 334-2722 Ext.:

Fax Number: Area Code: 239 Number: 334-1446

E-mail address:; Muhle@knott-law.com

4. TYPE OF REQUEST (please check one)

Administrative Variance (requires supplement A)
Commercial Lot Split {(requires supplement B)
Consumption On Premises (requires supplement C)
N Minimum Use Determination (requires supplement D)
Ordinance Interpretation (requires supplement E)
Relief for Designated Historic Resources (requires supplement F)
Easement Encroachment (requires supplement &)

Administrative Amendment to a PUD or Planned Development (requires supplement H)

Administrative Deviation from Chapter 10 of the LDC (requires supplement )
Placement of Model Home/Unit or Model Display Center {requires supplement J)
Dock & Shoreline Structure {requires supplement K)

Wireless Communication Facility {requires supplement M and Shared Use Plan Agreement)

Final Plan Approval (no supplement)

5. NATURE OF REQUEST (please print): __ Determination that Lots 11 & 12 are entitled to a single-family

dwelling pursuant to the Lee Plan minimum use provision.

(Updated 01/28/2005) P:\WebPage\... Administrative Action.wpd
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Is this request specific to a particular tract of land?

complete the following:

PART Il - PROPERTY INFORMATION

NO __« _YES. if the answer is yes, please

1. Is this action being requested as a result of a violation notice? _ «__ NO YES.
a. If yes, date of notice:r
b. Specific nature of violation:
2. Name of owner of property. Darryl Damico
Mailing Address: Street: 1810 J and C Blvd., Unit 10
City: Naples State: FL Zip: _ 34109
Phone Number: Area Code: __239 Number: 597-7171 Ext.:
Fax Number:  Area Code:. __ 239 Number: 597-6577

3. Legal Description: Is property one or more undivided platted lots within a subdivision recorded in the
official Plat Books of Lee County?

v/ NO.

Attach a legible copy of the metes and bounds property description and boundary

survey {10 acres or more) or certified sketch of description (less than 10 acres)
meeting the minimum technical standards set out in chapter 61G 17-6.006, Florida
Administrative Code.

YES.

Subdivision Name:

4. STRAP NUMBER:

Property is identified as:

5. Property Dimensions:;

Plat Book Page Unit Block Lot
05-45-21-11-00000.0110
square feet or 0.48 acres.

Area:

Width along roadway:

200 feet on Hidden Lane

Depth: 105

feet.

1. 6. Property Street Address:

4611 Hidden Lane, Captiva, FL 33924

7. General Location Of Property: _ Captiva Island, Floriga

(Updated 01/28/2005) P:\WebPage\.... Administrative Action.wpd
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ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION REQUEST
Y LEMENT
2l LEE COUNTY SUPPLEMENT D

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA MINIMUM USE DETERMINATION

If the request is for a Minimum Use Determination please submit the “Application for Administrative
Action” form and the following:

1. PROPERTY INFORMATION

a. Number of parcels (lots) involved in the request: 2

b. Size of parcels (please submit a site plan, plat, or survey indicating dimensicns and area of each lot as
well as the total area of all lots involved:  Each lot is 0.24 acres; the total for the entire
parcel is 0.48 acres.

¢. Comprehensive Plan Land Use designation for the subject property:
QOuter Island

d. Zoning: indicate the zoning on the parcel{s) when the parcel(s) was created (split out into its present
dimensions from a larger parcel: RS-1

N
2} INTENDED USE

(/3' Do you wish to construct one single family residence on each of the above parcels? _ NO _/ YES

X’ZS If the parce! on which you wish to construct one home is some combination of lots, indicate which lots
)/ QQ will comprise the final single family parce!: Lots 11 and 12 are stand-alone lots
b. Do you wish o reapportion lots? ___« _ NO YES. If yes, on the site plan or map sub-mitted for

2 above, please indicate the changes you wish to make in compliance with this provision.

3. ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED

a. Copy of the recorded deed, agreement for deed, or other official documentation indicating the date you
acquired the property and the date the deed was recorded in the Lee County Clerk's office.

b. If the parcel(s) is not in a platted or unofficial recorded subdivision, piease provide a copy of the

recorded deed (or other official documentation) establishing the date the parcel(s) was created (i.e. split
out from & targer parcel into its present dimensions).

{08/01/2003) Page 1 of 1



RUG.15'2005 09:41 239233{1446 KNOTT CONSCER EBELINI HART SWETT #4357 P.002/002
PART1 AFFIDAVIT A1
AFFIDAVIT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN INDIVIDUAL OWNER OR APPLICANT

1, Darmryl J, Damico __, swear or affirm under oath, that | am the owner or the
authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property and that:

1. I'have full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose covenants and
restrictions on the referenced property as a result of any action approved by the County In
accordance with this application and the Land Development Code,

2. Al answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data or other
supplementary matter attached hereto and made a part of this application are honest and
true;

3. 1 have authorized the staff of Lee County Community Davelopment to enter upon the
property during normal working hours for the purpose of investigating and evaluating the
request made thru this application; and that

4. The property will not be transferred, conveyed, sold or subdivided unencumbered by the
conditions and restrictions imposed by the approved action.

L | o

/Sl#ture (Type or printed name)

STATE OF __Florida
COUNTY OF _ Coilier

The foregoing Instrument was swom to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this | 45 dayot ﬂ*_AGZD 05
by Darryi J. Damico (name of person previding oath of affirmation), V%wmw
me of who has produced _ (type of ide tion) as identification.

JWL\,\A‘ h% T\ epein - i‘lloél.u i)

Signature of person takify oat Name typed, primed or stamped

Titte or rank Serial number, if any

"!!g i TRACEY D. HOGND
e MY COMMISSION # DD 422535

EXPIRES: August 12, 2008
Booded Thit Notary Publ; m

{Mptated 01/28/2005) P:iWebPagel... Administrative Agtion.wpd MUD 2 [] G 5 - 0 0 1 9 6 Page 4A1 014

el

h} b%k_:J NI

AUG 1§ 2005




-€e Lounty rroperty Appraiser - ‘wniine rarcel 1nquiry - Page 1 of 2

" LEE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

SROPERTY DATA FOR PARCEL 05-45-21-11-00000.0110
TAX YEAR 2005 PRELIMINARY

Jarcel data is available for the following tax years:
[ 2001 | 2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 (Preliminary) ]

Next Lower Parcel Number | Next Higher Parcel Number | Display Building Permits on this Parcel
Display Tax Bills on this Parcel | NEW! Tax Estimator]

OWNERSHIP, LEGAL, SALES AND DISTRICT DATA ARE FROM THE CURRENT DATABASE. LAND, BUILDING, VALUE AND EXEMPTION DATA ARE FROM THE 2005 PRELIMINARY ROLL.

PROPERTY DETAILS

o e T B . B B B . e a8 G A AT W O T

OWNER OF RECORD

CHESTNUT ROBERT W + ROBIN E
4809 CULBREATH ISLES WAY
TAMPA FL 33629

[ VIEWER ] TAX MAP [ PRINT ]

SITE ADDRESS

4611 HIDDEN LN
CAPTIVA FL 33924
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARL IN NW1/4 DESC OR 1266 PG 147 AKAUT 3
LOTS 11 + 12 JOSES HIDEAWAY

[ PICTOMETRY ]

TAXING DISTRICT DOR CODE ;

276 - UPPER CAPTIVA FIRE/MSTU 01 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
Zgg;ﬁRJ:w ?,:I::slfl'?R(YTéﬁfigrL; EXEMPTIONS ATTRIBUTES

JusT 700,000 HOMESTEAD 0 UNITS OF MEASURE uT -
ASSESSED 700,000 AGRICULTURAL 0 NUMBER OF UNITS 1.00}
ASSESSED SOH 700,000 Wipow 0 FRONTAGE 0
TAXABLE 700,000 WIDOWER 0 DEPTH 0
BUILDING 0 DISABILITY 0 BEDROOMS 3
LAND 700,000 WHOLLY 0 BATHROOMS 2
BUILDING FEATURES 0 SOH DIFFERENCE 0 TOTAL BUILDING SQFT 3,175
LAND FEATURES 0 YEAR IMPROVED 1991

ittp://www.pa.lee.fl.us/Scripts/PropertyQuery.asp?STRAP=05452111000000110 8/18/2005
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4

SALES/TRANSACTIONS
OR TRANSACTION DETAILS
AL é
PAGE TYPE DESCRIPTION
575,000 6/1/1996 2717/345 06 Qualified (Fair Market Value / Arms Length / One STRAP !
#)
100 6/1/1 996 2717/337 04 Disqualified (Multiple STRAP # - 01,03,07) o |

PARCEL RENUMBERING HISTORY

PRIOR STRAP RENUMBER REASON RENUMBER DATE ?
05-45-21-00-00001.047A Reserved for Renumber ONLY Wednesday, December 02, 1998

SoLip WASTE (GARBAGE) RoLL DATA
SoLID WASTE DISTRICT ROLL TYPE CATEGORY UNIT/AREA TAX AMOUNT §
01 6 - Sgrvice Area 7 - Upper Captiva R - Residential Category | 1 - 24.35!

ELEVATION INFORMATION

FLOOD INSURANCE (FIRM FAQ)

STORM SURGE CATEGORY
RATE CODE COMMUNITY PANEL VERSION DATE

~ Category 1 VE:EL13 125124 0252 E - 050503
[ Show | APPRAISAL DETAILS

TRIM (proposed tax) Notices are availabie for the following tax years:
[ 1997 | 1998 | 1999 | 2000 | 2001 | 2002 | 2003 | 2004 ]

[ Next Lower Parcel Number | Next Higher Parcel Number ]

[ New Query | Parcel Queries Page | Lee PA Home ]

This site is best viewed with Microsoft Internet Explorer 5.5+ or Netscape Nayigator 6.0+,
Page was last modified on Thursday, August 18, 2005 9:33:34 AM.

1ttp://www.pa.lee.fl.us/Scripts/PropertyQuery.asp?STRAP=05452111000000110 8/18/2005



spatial DISTrICT Yuery Keport

Page 1 of 2

V?‘
Spatial District Query Report
STRAP Number: 05-45-21-11-00000.0110
Pct of Parcel
District Name District Value(s) in District Notes
~(if fractional )
Aiport Noise Zone NOT FOUND
Airspace Notification Notification Height 0 - 25 AMSL
Facility North Captiva Air Inc.
Airport
Census Tract Tract ID 801 i
Coastal Building Zone Coastal Bldg Zone  Coastal Building Zone
(ORD 94-22)
Coastal High Hazard Area Coastal High Hazard High hazard \/
Zone
Fire District Fire District Upper Captiva Island
Taxing Authority 092
Flood Insurance Zone Flocd Zone B VE-EL13 52.94%
Flood Zone VE-EL12 47.06%
FiRM Floodway NOT FOUND
Flood Insurance Panel Community 125124
Panel 0252
Version E
) Date o 050503
DNR Flood Zones NOT FOUND
Flood Insurance Coastal Barrier o NOT FOUND
Lighting District NOT FOUND
Planning Community ID 7
Plan Comrnunityl o Captiva
Planning Land Use 2010 Landuse Outer Island
Sanibel/County Agreement _ NOT FOUND
Schoot Board District District 1
School Board Member Robert Chilmonik
School Choice Zone Choice Zones South Zone 5 >99.99%
e e _ ChoiceZones " "SouhZone  >9990% T
Solid Waste District District Area Area 7
Storm Surge Category o N - 1 91.99% N
Subdivisions Subdivision No. 05452111 > 99.99%
Subdivision Name JOSES HIDEAWAY
UN 3 UNREC
Book Page 1
Book Page 2
Book Page 3
Subdivision No. 05452110 < 0.01% 1
Subdivision Name JOSES HIDEAWAY
UN 2 UNREC
Book Page 1
Book Page 2
Book Page 3
Traffic AnaiysisZone ~  TAZ . e e 88 N
Archaeological Sensitivity NOT FOUND
Sea Turtle nghtmg Zone Lighting Zone Upper Captiva 2
Wt e ll!Jppeu" < aeptn;;l;:a\;:; . i e s oo
FLUCCS1995 Code 1M1 82.07%
Landuse Fixed Single Family
Units -

ittp://gis.pa.lee.fl.us/DistrictQuery/SpatialDistrictQuery.asp?strap=05452111000...
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spatial District Query Report

Page 2 of 2

s Code 710 17.93%
L Landuse Beaches Other Than
Swimming Beaches
Vegetation Permit Required Vegetalion Permit North Captiva 3

Soil Map Symbaol 2
Seil Name CANAVERAL FINE
_ SAND

Panther Habitat NOT FOUND

Eagle Nesting Site buffer B NOT FOUNP
Commissioner District District 1
Commissioner Robert Janes

Unincorporated Lee County Zoning Zoning Designation RS-1 Zoning
Notes

Development Orders NOT FOUND

Fort Myers Beach Interim Zoning . NOT FOUND
Road impact Fee Districts District 54
Tidemark ID 54
Name SQUTHWEST

Water Franchise NOT FOUND

[ Modify ] Report Settings

Note

Details

Small percentages can result from slight variations in the way lines are drawn or imported into

our system. Such values may not accurately reflect an overlap with the subject parcel.

2 Sea Turtle Lighting review REQUIRED, Contact Environmental Sciences (239) 479-8585.

Our goal is to provide the most accurate data available, however no warranties, expressed or Implied, are provided with this

data, its use, or interpretation.

All information subject to change without notice.

http://gis.pa.lee.fl.us/DistrictQuery/SpatialDistrictQuery.asp?strap=05452111000...

8/18/2005
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Lt FPrinied for Lawyers’ Tithe Guarenty Fend, Orlande, Florida

?, 166517 . T
et w02 nee 713

This instrument was prepared by:

Name_Js Tom Smoot, Jr.

w t B [l Address_P.0.Box 1237
' arranvl;l ee (STATIORY FORK — SECTION 689.07 FS)) Ft. Myers, Fla.

nn/5.108
This 3ndenture, Mude this Joa day of ﬂk&. ' lhéi Briwreen

PHILIP K. KINSEY and ROBERTA G. KINSEY, husbénd and wife

of the Coamty of Lee , State of Florida . grantor®, and
JOHN M, STANG

whose post office address is P. O, Box 3216, North Fort Myers,

of the County of Lee . State of Florida . Eratec®,

ot T . S o S S T . i e T L S i e L e M e e B e o . B e T i e P St B

ard uther goxnd and valuahle comsiderations to said grantor in hand paid by said granter, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said grantee, and graotee's heirs and assigos forever, the fol-
lowing desenibed land, situate, Iving and being in Lee County, Flarida, to-wit:

Lots 10 - 11 BEGIN at a concrete post on the South line of Government Lot
unit 3 1, Section 5-45-21, being 226 feet more or less east of the
high tide line of the Gulf of Mexico; thence run s 81° 20' E
835.0 feet along the South line of said Government Lot 1 to a concrete posts
thence N 32 40' E 205 feet to a concrete post; thence N BC 40' E 525 feet;
thence N 81° 20*' W 440 feet to the point of beginning. THENCE s B2 40' W
105 feat; N 819 20' W 200 feat; N 8° 40' E 105 feet; S B81° 20' E 200 feet to
the point of beginning. BEING Lots 10 and 11, Unit 3, of an unrecorded sub-
division known as JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, located in Government Lot 1, Section 5-
45-21, Upper Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida. SUBJECT tc a 15 foot ease-
ment on the North for road right-of-way purposes and subject to a 6 foot
casement on each boundary for drainage or utilities. SUBJECT ALSO to taxes
for the years subsequent to 1968, and the following restricticns: {l1) There
shall be a minimum of 600 feet floor space in any building constru.i | on
these premises; (2) the property cshall e used for residential puy; .8 L.Ly:
(3) all plans, materials and specifications must be approved &v Srar-.osa.

ard said grantor does hereby fully warrant the title 1o said Lind, and will defend the same agaimt the Liwlul elaims
of all persuns whomsoever.

* "Crantor” and “grantee” are ust-d for singular or plaral, as contet requires,

- ' ‘I N
{PHK) (/ 7{4’-’-'4'1 - /Z /(" Ml ;_(Stnl)
‘. v
(RGK)-g:é_G.QA__/.‘____."} [TTILES ?;_,__( Seal)

S1atf OF 1OFDA — S, OF ROEILL -nnr{ﬂ} CRiDA
\. f"'""‘\- DOCuMINTARY SADOGUMENTARY ..\\}‘&.,_ukp.u"
o SUR Tar “auR Taz SUN TAX
STATE OF Plorida $1LI0 $1.10 51.10

-

COUNTY OF Lee
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day hefore me, an officer duly qualified to take acknowledginents, personally
"?P“""‘Q P.HI}:IP a{. KINSEY and ROBERTA G. KINSEY, husband and wife.

to m-L'L“mwn to he lheq:rrsous described in and who excented the foregoing ingtrament and acknowledged before
e that they executed the pame.

WITNESS my harnd Ind'ﬂﬂiﬂd -al in Lhe County and State f\ !

1968

3

E . ags it 4
My cornmrs-n'diu ';-.tpm-s ')g cov N - "‘L‘_- T Nofary Public
) :- - : L‘ . .',.Oélﬂllc.
u.! E: ﬁ D
16 2oo PSS E RGN
PR .r['E ‘_- '. v : ._':._ Lo SUR TAK
. i1 COORE: oA

!
f ] %55 l

lv I %‘51 z_l_t_"tb.. 0. c'( ‘ \.u‘
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br 585 1008 010188 - e
Friniead foe Lanyens' Title Guaranis Fund, Orlande, Florda Tl rrstinment was lvl’l‘[l.lll‘(l ||_\.‘
Name_J - _TOM Smoot, Jr.
P. O. Drawer LL
v1’ "‘ Adidrens

-
aﬂ'ﬂﬂhj ﬂft[i {STATUTCRY FORM — SECTION 689.02 F5.) Fort Myers, Fla. 33902

JTS5jr/mhs/2.260

This Judeaturr,  Made his (2‘27 day of &ﬂééf_/__ 1970 . Dirtwren

PHILIP H,., KINSEY and ROBERTA G. KINSEY, husband and wife,

of the (:lmlll}‘ ul Lee L State of Florida . Hr-“‘“".- and
WOODROW HORICK AND IRENZ HORICK, husband and wife
whose gt office addies s 5120 Calusa Ceurt, Cape Coral,

PO BOX 61 .
uf the Conuty of Lee State of  Florida - Rraster,
mitnrsgplh. That said grantor, for and inr consideration of the sum of  =————« TEN AND NO/100-----
—————————————————————— {$10.00==—emmmw e me e m e m e —m———= = === Dol

and other good and vahiable considerations ta said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whegof is ety
ackiowledged, Tus grantied, bargained and sold to e said gromtee. and grantee’s heirs and asaigns forever, the fol-
Iwing eleseribed Lind, situate, lving and being in L.ca Cuunuty, Florida, to-wit:

Begin at a concrete post on the south line of Government Lot 1, Section
5~45-21, being 226 feet more or less east of the high tide line of the
Gulf of Mexico; thence run S Bl9 23' E 835.0 feet along the south line

of said Government Lot 1 to a concrete post: thence N 8° 40' E 205 feet

to a concrete post: thence N 8° 40' E 525 feet: thence N B81°® 20' W 640
feet to the P.0.B. Thence S 8% 40' W 105 feet; N 81° 20' W 100 feet; N

gC 40' E 105 feet; S 81C 20' E 100 feet to the P,0.B. BEING Lot 12, Unit
3 of an unrecorded rubdivision known as “JOSE'S HIDEAWAY," located in
Government Lot 1, Section 5-45-21. Upper Captiva Island, Lee County,
Florida. SUBJECT to a 15 foot easement on the North for road right-of-way
purposes and subject to a 6' easement on each boundary for drainage or
utilities. SURBJECT ALSO to taxes for the years subseguent to 1969, and
the following restrictions:

{1) There shall be a minimum of 600 feet floor space in any building cor-
structed on these premises; (2) the property shall be used for racid=zpr *
purposes only: (3) All plans, materials and specifications must be -uvw.. Lved

by Grantors, and continued on reverse side
and saied grantor does herehy fully warrant the title to said land. and will defend the same o+ Zainst the Tawful chims
of ali persons whomsoever.

® "Crantor™ and “grantee” are used for singular or plural, as conteat requires,

In Iﬂihu.pa Uherenf, Grantor has hevenuty sel grantor's hand and sml) day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence: ) ) .
1. Faliwe 'bff.g.-‘/ JP_N_.’:Z'_:}:_/_ Seal)
"?.;lel«

mL@é«ia.g el 50
_(RHK = /ﬁts 1)

{Seal)

{Seal)

STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF LEE )

I KHEREBY CERTIFY that ou this day before me, an oflicer duly qualified to take acknowledgmeuts, personally
appeared PRILIP H. KINSEY and ROBERTA G. KINSEY, husband and wife,

te me known to be the person  described in and who executed
me that the y executed the same,

WITNESS ‘my hand and official seal in the County and State
1970, 0000 ‘
G TGy,
My fommijssion exgires:

P

agknowledged before

Ly
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Pcgin at a Concrete post on the south line of Government Lot 1, Section
5-45-21, being 226 feet more or less east of the high tide line of the
Gulf of Mexico: thence run S 81° 20' E 835.0 faet along the south line
of said Government Lot 1 to a concrete post:; thence N B9 40' E 205 feet
to a concrete post; thence N B9 40' E 420 faet: thence N 81° 20' W 640
feet to the P.0.B. Thence S 8° 40' W 105 feet; N B1° 20' W 100 feet;
N 8° 40' E 105 feet: S B1° 20' E 100 feet to the P.0.B. BEING Lot 17,
{ Unit 2 of an unrecorded subdivision known as “JOSE'S HIDEAWAY," loca%ed
in Government Lot 1, Secl 'on 5-45-21, Upper Captiva Island, Lece County,
, Florida, SUBJECT tn a2 15 foot easement on the South for road right-of-
way purposes and subject to a 6' easement on each boundary for drainage
or utilities, SUBJECT ALSC to taxes for the years subsequent to 1969,
and the following restricticns: (1) There shall be a minimum of 600 feet
' floor space in any building constructed on these premises:; (2) the pro-
perty shall be used for residential purposes only; (3) All plans. materials
and specifications must be approved by Grantors,
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EXHIBIT "aA"

PRACT 1, LEE COUNTY RECORDS, BEYEA 10T 11, UNIT 3, UNRECOADED
JOSR’S ITDEAWAY, SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 ERST,

UPFER CAPTIVA ISLAND, LER COUBTY, FLORIDA.

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYIEQ IN GOVERHNENT 1OT 1, SECTION S,
TONNSEXI* 45 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EASY, UPPER CAPPIVA ISLAND, LEE
COUE?Y, FLORIDA, BEINO TEE WESTERLY HALFr OF TRACT 1, AS NECORDED
TN AFFYYAL RECORD BOOX 1349, AT PAGE 1455, LEE CONNTY RECORDS,
BEING LOT 11, URIT 3, UNAECOANDED JOSH'S EIDRAWAY, WHICHE PRACT OR

_PARCBL TH DESCRIBED A5 FOLLOMB:

FROR A (ZONCRETE POST ON THE SOUTE LINE OF GOVERNKENT LOT .
SECTION 5, TONNEEIP 45 SOUTH, RAMOE 21 ERST, 226.00 FEET MORE OR
1Xge, RiG¥ oy TRR HICH DPYNE LINE OF THT OULYF OF NRXICO RUN SCLTHE
81°20* TEAST FOR £35.00 PHET AYONGO THE SOUTHE LIKE OF SAID
GUVERNMZNT LOY 1 TO A CONORITE POSY; THRNCE RUN NORTHE 08°40¢
ST FOR 105.00 FEET 20 A COECREYE BFOSY) THEWCE CONTINUR RORIE
00%40¢ 'EABT FOR 525.00 FENY; TEESOE RQUN NORYE 81°30Q° WEST FOR
X40.00 TEET TO THE RORATHEEABTERLY CORNER OF LOR 11, OHIT 1,
UNRECORIND JOOH’S UIDEANAY, ®HE ENORTEEASTEALY CORNER OF THE
WRETERLY HALP OF TRACT 1, RECORDED IN GFFICIAL RECORD BOUK 1349,
AT PAOE 1499, LEE COUETY RECCRDA AND THN POINT GF BUOIRNIRU OF
THY EERBIY DESCRIBED PARCEL. FRON SADD FOINT OF BEGINRING
COBTINUS NORTE 81°20° WEST ALOXG THE RORTH LINE OF SAID TRACTY 1
- FOR 100.00 FEET XORE OR LEES; THENAE RDN SOUTH 08°407 NEST FOR
103.00 rEET; TBENCE RUN SOUTE 81°20° EASY AXoNG TRE S0UTE LIND
oF TRACTY 1 ron 100.00 FERT T0 THY SOUTERJSTERLY COMNER OF TRE
WESTERLY HAYY OF SAID TRACY 1; THFRCE NUN RORTE 08°40° EAsy
ALONG TR EAST LINE OF SAYD WEET EALF OF TRICT 1 FOR 105.00 FERT
%0 THE POIRT OF ummm.

TRAC? 2, LYE COUNTY RECOADS, BEING YOT 12, UNIT 3, UNRECORDED
JOSE’S EIDEAMAY, SECTION 5, TUNNSEIP 43 SOUYE, RANGE 21 Fasz,
UPPER CAPPIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

A TRACY OF PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN GOVERMMENT LOT 1, SRCTION 5,
TOWNSEIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, UPPER CAPIYVA ISLAND, 1EN
ING TRACT 2, AS RECORDSD IN OYFYCIAL RECORD

COUNTY, FLORIDA, BE
BOOK 1348, AT PAGE 1499, ILEE CODNTY RECORDS, BEING LOT )2, UNIT
3, URRECORDED JOSE'R RIDEAWAY, WHICE TRACT OR PARCEL IS DESCRIHED

AS FOLLONS:
FAON A DONCREYE POST OF THE SOUTE LINE OF GOVERNNENT LOT 1,

LYE0S £ {1 210
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EXHIBIT "A" (CONT'D)

SECPION 5, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RAMOE 21 EASE, 226,00 FEET MOHE OR
1888 EJOT OF THE SIGK TYDR LINK OF THE CULY O0F NEXICO RUN SOUTH

g1*20¢ EASTY FOR 835.00 PEEY ALONU THE SOUTE LINE OF BAID
GOVERIGENE LoT 1 0 A CONORETE POEY) THERCE RUX HORTH OB°40f
PAST F{R 205.00 FEET 70 A CONCREYE P0ST; TMENCE CONYIEUE NORTH
OR®40’ EACT FOR 525,00 PEET) FHENCE RUN NORTE 81710/ HEST FPOR

440,00 FEET TO THY NORTHEASTENLY CORNER OF ror 11, tWIr 3,
ONEESCOIDER JOSH’E NIDERNAY, TEE NORTABASTERLY CORMER OF

WESTERLY HALF OF TRACT {, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECOED BOOK

1389, 4T PAGD 1499, IEE COINTY NNCONDS, THENOW CONTIEUB HORTD
91920 WESY ALONG THE SONS™H LINE OF AAYD PRECT 1 AND TRAID 2 FOR
mo.aammmmwcomormummrum
OF BEGXNIIG OF TNME HENEIN DESCAYSBED PANCEL, YRON SAID POINT OF
MEGINNING CONTINUE NORYR S1°20' WEST ALUNG TNE NUNYS 1IWE OF
SAXID TRACT 2 FOR 100.00 FEET 20 THE CORNER OF 3alD
TRACT ! TEEWCE RUN SOUTH 08°407 WEAT ALONG TEE WESTHRLY LINE OF
SAID TIIACT 2 FOR 105.00 yeEy Ty THE SOUTENERTERLY CORNER OF SAID
TRECT | THENCK HUR SOUTH 8L°20° ERNT ARONG THE SOUTH LINE OF

TRACT ! POR 10D.00 FEET THERCE RUN NORTH 08°40’ EAST ALORG TEE
EASY? LINE OF LOT 12 HERMIN POR 10E.00 FEET TO THS FOXET OF

BEGIENHG,

8hE09d LI L240

| &l yy 81 Nnr g,
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INSTE # 6937039
OR EX 04837 Pgs 2086 - 20835 (4pgs)
RECORDED Q8/{0/2003 0205189 PN

CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK DF COURT
Prepared by and return io: LEE COUNYY, FLORIDA

RECORDING FEE 25.30

Law of Jarple B. Greusel DEED DOC 10,154.00

1 “onm'o rth Collier Bivd DEPUTY CLERK ® Killeen

Mauarco Infand, FL 3414% ,
2393948111 \ g
File Number: 05-0410 i 2
Wil Call No.: .

Ppuce Above Thiy Line For Recording Dara) |

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 29th day of July, 2005 between Robert W. Chestuut and Rebin E. Chestout, his wife
whose post office address is $869 Culbresth Isles Way, Tampa, FL 33629, grantor, and Darryl 1. Damico, a married man
whose post office address is 1810 J & C Boulevard, Unit 10, Naples, FL 34109, grantee:

{Whemever used hecrein the tenms “pramr® and "preates® inelude all the parties to this instrument and the heirt, legal representatives, and sxxipns of
individuals, and the mcseaors wnd aseigns of corporations, trusts and ragtees)

Whnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sam of TEN AND NOV100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good nd vatasble considemiticns to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknawledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, snd grantee's beirs sad sasigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in L2 County, Florida to-wit

See Exhibit A

Parcel Identificativn Number: 08-45-21-11-06000.0110
Subject to ad valorem real property tazes amd aon advolrem tuxes for the year of closing and
subsequest years; zoning, bullding code and other use restricons imposed by governmentsl

autivority; ontsianding oil, gas and mineral interests of record; if any and restrictions, reservations
snd easements cormmon to the subdivision.

Together with all the teoe nents, bereditements and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining,

To Have and to Hold, the same in fes simple forever.

And the grantor bercby o rveruuits with said grantoe that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee yimple; thet the
grantor has good right snd Jawfil suthority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully wamnts the title to said
land snd will defend the wmme ageinst the lawful clxomm of all persons whomsoever; and that 22id land is free of all
encambrances. except taxes accruing subsegusnt o Decomber 31, 2804,

In Witness Whereof, ; rantor has hereunto sct grantor's band and seal the day and year first above written.

DoibieTimes
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Signed, sexled and delivered in our presence: @jzt) W

Robert W. Chestunt

/CMCCAW

Robin E. Chestrut

Stlteof
Cwmynf‘

The foregoing instrument “ﬁwlﬂl@d before me this &a’&\ day of July, 2005 by Robert W. Chestout and Robin E.
Chestout, who [_] are perso 1ally known or [X] have produced a driver's liceas ntdauuﬁmon

(Notary Seal] “Notary Public

Primed Narne:

tet MY COMMISSION # DD 221022

= EXPIRES: Augutts 2007
aumn-um Urmim

L e,
l‘ﬂ\i &,

55@

hjpaisolah WY )5
Sﬁ AUG 1 8 205 ‘*@Lj

MUDZOO5-001 96
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" THE DETERMINATION OF Vq
THE APPLICATION OF THE E
MINIMUM USE PROVISION Prﬂ‘
1

CASE #: SF89-05-17
DATE RECEIVED BY ZONING 6IVISIOH: May 22, 1989 :
STRAP NUMBER:' 05-45-21-00-00001.0474 (lots 11 and 12)

BY:

APPLICANT: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg

OWNER: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg
OWNERSHIP

a) DATRE WARRANTY DEED OR  AGREEMENT FOR DEED RECORDED 1IN
OWNER/PURCHASER NAMEK: September 1986

b) PLACE RECORDED: O R Book 1876 Papes 4192 thru 4196
CREATION OF PARCEL
a) DATE PARCEL CREATED/RECORDED: May 1968 and March 1970

b) PLACE RECORDED: _O E Book 462 Page 713 and OR Book 588 Page 598

1) LOT Was CkEATEDIRECORDED IN PLAT BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21,

1984 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALTERED: YES NO N/A_ X
2) A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT WAS LAWFULLY RECORDED IN O.R.
BOOKS PRIOE TO DECEMBER 21, 1984: YES_ X NO N/A
3) LOT WAS LAWFULLY CREATED AFTER DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEE PLAN: YES NO N/A___X
ZONING WHEM CREATED/RECORDED: RS-1
8) COMPLIED WITH ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: YES__X _ HO N/A

b) CREATED PRIOR TO JUNE 27, 1962 AND HAS A MINIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE
FEEY: YES NO N/A_ X

c) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND HAS
A WIDTH NOT LESS THAM 50 FEET AND HAS AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 5,000
SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN A PLAT BOOK: YES NO N/A_ X

d) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 19B4, HAS A
MINIMUM OF 7,500 SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK: YBS_ X
NO N/A

LAND USE CATEGORY: OPEN LANDS

a) LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH DENSITY REQUIREMENTS: YES NO_ X
REAPPORTIONING LOTS: YES NO X
RECOMMENDATION :

LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

These two lots were created in 1968 and 1970, prior to the adoption of
the Les Plan. These two lots combined as one, exceed 7500 sguare

feet and comply with the RS-1 zoning district. These two lots combined
as_one qualifies for one single family residence under the 3Single Family
Provision of the Lee Plan

Pauline Camelia, Director
Zoning Divieion

(54402/24)



DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION OF THE
MINIMUM USE PROVISION

CASE # MUD2002-00003

. DATE RECEIVED BY ZONING DIVISION:__ January 16, 2002

STRAP NUMBERS:  35-45-21-03-00008.0000 (Parcel A)

APPLICANT: Richard Grimes

OWNER: Richard Grimes

OWNERSHIP:35-45-21-03-00008.0000 (Parcel A)

a)

b)

DATE WARRANTY DEED OR AGREEMENT FOR DEED RECORDED IN
OWNER/PURCHASER NAME: January 1996

PLACE RECORDED: _ OR Book 2673 Page 869

CREATION OF PARCEL :3545-21-03-00008.0000 {Parcel A)

a)

b)

DATE PARCEL CREATED/RECORDED: May 1980

PLACE RECORDED: _ OR Book 1430 Page 1263

1)  LOT WAS CREATED/RECORDED IN PLAT BOOKS PRIOR TO
December 21, 1984 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALTERED: YES__ NO___
N/AX

2) A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT WAS LAWFULLY RECORDED
IN O.R. BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984: YESX_NO__ N/A__

3) LOT WAS LAWFULLY CREATED AFTER DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND IS
IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEE PLAN: YES__NO__N/A_ X



CASE #MUD2002-00003
Page 2

ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: (Parcel A) RS-1 and TFC-2

a) COMPLIED WITH ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: YES X NO__N/A_

b) CREATED PRIOR TO JUNE 27, 1962 AND HAS A MINIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE
FEET: YES__NO__N/A _X_

c) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND HAS
AWIDTH NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET AND HAS AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 5,000
SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN A PLAT BOOK: YES___NO__ N/AX_

d) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984, HAS
A MINIMUM OF 7,500 SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK: YES X _
NO__N/A___

LAND USE CATEGORY: Outlying Suburban

a) LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH DENSITY REQUIREMENTS: YES__ NO_X _

REAPPORTIONING LOTS: YES_ _NO X

RECOMMENDATION:

THE LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION BASED ON THE
FOLLOWING:
This Minimum Use Determination originally concerned three lots:

Parcel A: 35-45-21-03-00008.0000 11555 Wightman Lane
Parcel B: 26-45-21-02-00004.0020 11551 Wightman Lane
Parcel C: 26-45-21-02-00004.0030 11549 Wightman Lane

Parcel A was recorded in 1980 prior to the adoption of the Lee Plan. It conforms to the RS-1
and TFC-2 zoning districts and exceeds the 7,500 square foot minimum required by the
Single Family Provision of the Lee Plan. The parcel has access, via a recorded easement, to
Wightman lane, a road of compacted matetrials with open swales. This parcel qualifies for
one single family residence under the Single Family Provision of the Lee Pian.

Parcel B exceeds the minimum lot size required by the Outlying Suburban future land use
category and therefore a Minimum Use Determination is unnecessary.

Parcel C already has two Minimum Use Determination cases on it, SF85-02-01.06A and
MUD2001-00033 (attached). The 1985 case determined that the parcel as a whole met the
requirements of the Single Family Provision. The 2001 case determined that the parcel coutd
have only one house on it even though it was combined from two previously platted lots.
Therefore, a new Minimum Use Determination is unnecessary for Parcel C.
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ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION UF

THE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE PROVISIONS OF

THE LEE PLAN

MUD2001-00033

3/28/01

J. ERIC RITLAND
1881 NORTH HIGHLAND STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22201

RICHARD AND ALLISON GRIMES
27820 SOUTH TAMIAMI TRAIL #3
BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34134

J. ERIC RITLAND
1881 NORTH HIGHLAND STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22201

11549 Wightman Lane, more particularly described as Lot 3 and Lot 4,
Block 4, Captiva Beach Subdivision, according to the plat recorded in
Plat Book 7, Page 73, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

26-45-21-02-00004.0030

The property is zoned Residential Two Family Conservation (TFC-2)
located in the Outlying Suburban Land Use Category. The property
was originally created as two separate parcels in March 1926, by a Plat
of Captiva Beach Subdivision recorded in PB Book 7, Page 73, of the
Public Records of Lee County. In March 1985, previous property
owners (Haber) sought an Administrative Determination of the Single
Family Residence Provision of the Lee Plan in order to construct a
single family residence on the property. The determination was
necessary because, even taken together, the two originally platted lots
did not satisfy the density requirements of the Lee Plan. Lee County
granted permission to construct one single family residence on the
property. Shortly thereafter in June 1985, the property owners applied
for a variance in the RM-1 zoning district from the density requirements
of 14,520 square feet per unit so that they could build one single family
residence on the 11,000 square foot parcel (Lots 3 and 4). The Board
of County Commissioners granted the requested variance “with the
condition that the property was limited to one single family home only”.

Page 1 of 3



A singie family residence was subsequently cunstructed on the property
in 1991, The onginally platted Lots 3 and 4 were effectively combined
and treated as a single lot since that time.

The documentation provided with the subject application shows that the
current owners acquired the property via Warranty Deed in January
2001 (Official Records Book 3355, Page 3647, Public Records of Lee
County). The property is improved with a single family home. The
current property owners desire to restore the original platted lots and
obtain permission, via the Single Family Residence Provision of the Lee
Plan, to construct a single family residence on each of the lots.

DETERMINATION:

The single family residence provision of Chapter Xlli, Section b.B.4. a.
of the Lee Plan may not be applied to the subject property so as to
allow the originally platted lots to qualify for a single-family residence
under the Standards for Administrative Interpretations. One of the pre-
requisites of the Single Family Residence Provision is that the lot or
parcel be created and recorded in the Official Plat Books of Lee County
prior to the effective date of the Lee Plan and that the configuration of
the lot has not been altered. In this case, the original lots have been
reconfigured into one parcel by virtue of the previous Administrative
Determination of the Single Family Residence Provision issued in 1985
and the subsequent construction of a single family home on the
property. Moreover, the variance issued in 1985 limited the entire
11,000 square foot parcel to only one single family home. The property
owners received the benefits of these prior approvals and are bound by
the representations and conditions in those approvals. The property
has been assessed and taxed as a single parcel since the construction
of the existing residence in 1991. It is now an 11,000 square foot lot
nonconforming as to density. Accordingly, the current property owners
cannot claim any investment backed expectation for more than one
single family residence use on the property.

Even if the 1985 Administrative Determination and Variance did not
contain the condition that the property was limited to one single family
residence, the Lee County Land Development Code (LDC) would not
permit approval of the subject application. This is because, in order to
restore the original platted lots, it would be necessary to apply for a lot
split under Chapter 10 (development standards) of the LDC. LDC
Section 10-174(4) allows a subdivision of land only if each lot will meet
or exceed all width, depth and area requirements of the zoning district
in which located. The TFC-2 zoning district requires a minimum lot
width of 75 feet and depth of 100. The minimum area requirement is
7,500 square feet. If the subject parcel were to be divided so as to

U:\200105\MUD20010.003\3\Ritland Grimes - MUD2001-00033.wpd Page 2 of 3



restore the original two lots, the resulting lots could not satisfy the these
standards set forth in LDC. Moreover, to allow such a lot split would
increase the existing nonconformity as to density.

APPEAL PROCEDURE:

"An administrative interpretation may be appealed to the Board of County
Commissioners by filing a written request within fifteen (15) days after the
administrative interpretation has been made. In reviewing such an appeal, the Board
will consider only information submitted in the administrative interpretation process
and will review only whether the designated individual has properly applied, to the
facts presented, the standards set forth in the Plan for such administrative
interpretations. No additional evidence will be considered by the Board. The Board
of County Commissioners will conduct such appellate review at a public hearing.”

Based upon this quoted language, if you disagree with this administrative
interpretation, you have the right to an appeal to the Board of County Commissioners.
In order to exercise this right of appeal, a written Notice of Appeal must be delivered
to the County Attorney's Office, at 2115 Second Street, Fort Myers, Florida, no later
than 15 days from the date of this Administrative Interpretation, stating the reasons
for your disagreement.

Dated this 7" day of May 2001.
LEE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
AS ADMINISTRATIVE DESIGNEE

BY:

Donna Marie Collins
Assistant County Attorney
DMC/amp
Attachments: 1) Administrative Determination of the Single Family Residence provision
dated March 6, 1985 (SF85-02-01)
2) Resolution No. ZAB-85-83 dated June 10, 1985

cc: Timothy Jones, Assistant County Attorney
Donald D. Stilwell, County Manager
Paul O'Connor, Director, Planning Division
Daniel Folke, Development Services
Joan Schultz, Property Appraiser's Office
Cheryl Bermudez, Zoning
Tidemark Computer System by Import

UA200105\WMUD20010.003\3\Ritland Grimes - MUD2001-00033.wpd Page 3 of 3



MEMORANDUM
FROM
THE DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

DATE: September 13, 2005
TO: Joan Henry FROM: Peter Blackwell
Assistant County Attorney Planner

Re: Minimum Use Determination

Please find Two Minimum Use Determination applications for your review.

MUD2005-00196
MUD2005-00205

The first is the Joses Hideaway case of which you are no doubt aware. The second case
has been split too recently and required a great deal of mapping of legal descriptions.

Let me know if you need any additional information.

cc: file:MUD2005-00196
MUDZ2005-00205



Knott, Consoer, Ebelini
Hart & Swett, PA.

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

George H. Knoix *+ 1625 Hendry Sueet * Third Floor (33901) Matthew D. Uhle
George L. Consoer, J1.** P.O. Box 2449 Aaron A. Hask
Mark A. Fhelini Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2449 Derrick S. Eihausen
Thomas B, Hagt Natly Torres-Alvarado
H. Andrew Swett Telephone (239) 334-2722 Director of
v B Centfid Gl Tasl L Telecopier {239) 3341446 Zoning and Land

e Use Planning

* Board Certified Real Estate Lawye: .

: Board Gerified Businuu‘f.ltigau‘n:\ Lwyer Michael E. Roeder, AICP

muble@knott-law.com

MEMORANDUM

TO: Peter Blackwell

FROM: Matt Uhle

DATE: September 14, 2005 PERLST COUNTER
RE: Darryl Damico / MUD2005-00196

— ————— p—
— —

The attached 1989 MUD application makes it completely clear that the property owner was
only seeking a determination that a residence could be built on the two combined lots. As a
result, the issue presented by our application has never been reviewed by the staff. We have
also provided copies of deeds that were not considered in 1989. There is no basis, therefore,
for considering the matter closed, and we would request an affirmative decision on our
request.

MDU/ams

cc: Darryl Damico



~ APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION OF THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION
1. Name of Applicant: A\AU\Zl;—;N MCC\.\JSKLJ Bors OX\..HGL.QG.

-
2. Applicant's Phone Number: Q'Boﬁ\ D20 = 99
3. Address of Applicant: Box 127381 Aeren

CoLoroma Bleiz

4. QOwner's Name (if not same as Applicant):

SAare

'S. Authorization from property owner/purchaser to submit
Applicatien (if property owner/purchaser not same as Appllcant)

SAari=

6. Number of parcels (lots) involved in request: _IWO

7. Do you wish to construct one single family residence on each of
the above parcels? No If the parcel on which you wish to
construct one home is some combination of lots, indicate which
lots will comprise the final single family parcel: L
OME SINGLE Famivy RESIOENCE ON Comainep Lot

8. Do you wish to reapportion lots? NO If so, please attach
a map indicating current dimensions and changes you wish to make
in compliance with this provision.

9. Legal description of subject property: Lox 1 UNAT 3 3
LoT 12 UNIT =B DoS5"S J—hDL_ALuAL-J

10. Size of property {please 1nd1cate dimensions as well as total
area): 200 =< \lo=' 24,000 Do )

11. cComprehensive Plan land use designation for subject property (if
known) :

12. Zoning on parcel(s) when the parcel(s) was created (split out
into its present dimensions from a larger parcel): SINGLE

Faranae
R\

(0733A)
Page 1 of 2 pages
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APPLICATION - MINIMUM USE PROVISION

13. Please provide the following itgqs or information:
I~
Signed Application Formﬁgikﬁmté%wﬂb

Copy of the Deed; Agreemént for Deed, or other official
documentation indicating date you acquired property and date
the deed was recorded in Lee County Clerk's Office.

}E? If lot is platted: Copy of the Plat of subdivision showing
date filed for record by Clerk of Circuit Court. (Copies
available on 2nd floor of Lee County Courthouse.) _

\_./
~b.
L/’d, If parcel(s) is in an unofficial recorded subdivision:
Copy of C.R. Book and Page where unofficial recorded
@ q# subdivision is recorded. (Copies available on 2nd f£loor of

Q} Lee County Courthouse }

e.| [If parcel(s) is not in a platted or umnofficial recorded

subdivision: Provide a copy of the Deed (or other official
documentation) establishing date the parecel(s) was created
(i.e.., split out from a larger parcel into itg present
d1mens:ons} .
- 0. 45 . 21.00 - 0OCO| - O4TA

£f. STRAP Number for parcel(s). (Property Appraiser's Office;
4th floor of Lee County Courthouse,)

;Ixﬁﬁfq e oh b el ;Zhﬁp Swsﬁhus szl_

Lee County $ax Map. . ( e floor
of Lee County Courthouse.) _ '

[fa]

1 HEREBY SWEAR AND AFFIRM that the above and foregoing Application
for Determination of the Application of WMinimum Use Provision,

submitted on the day of , 19 .

is true and correct.
Y W7ﬂ( @MJ@

APPLICANT

(0733A)
Page 2 of 2 pages
December, 1986
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" THE DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION OF THE
MINIMUM USE PROVISION

CASE #: SF89-05-17

DATE RECEIVED BY ZONING DIVISION: May 22, 1989
STRAP NUMBER: 05~45—-21-00-00001.047A (lots 1] and 12)
APPLICANT: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg
OWNER: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg
OWNERSHIP

a) DATE WARRANTY DEED OR AGREEMENT FOR DEED RECORDED IN
OWNER/PURCHASER NAME: September 1986

b) PLACE RECORDED: 0O R Book 1876 Pages 4192 thru 4196

CREATION OF PARCEL

a) DATE PARCEL CREATED/RECOBDED: May 1968 and March 1970

b) PLACE RECORDED: O R Book 462 Page 713 and OR Book 588 Page 598

1) LOT WAS CREATED/RECORDED IN PLAT BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21,

1984 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALTERED: YES NO N/A_ X
2) A LECAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT WAS LAWFULLY REGCORDED 1IN O.R.
BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984: YES_ X NO N/A
3) LOT WAS LAWFULLY CREATED AFTER DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEE PLAN: YES NO N/A X
ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: RS-1
a) COMPLIED WITH ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: YES_ X NO N/A

b) CREATED PRIOR TO JUNE 27, 1962 AND HAS A MINIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE
FEET: YES NO N/A_X

c} CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND HAS
A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET AND HAS AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 5,000
SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN A PLAT BOOK: YES NO N/A X

4 CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984, HAS A
MINIMUM OF 7,500 SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN O0.R. BOOK: YES5_ X

MO N/A__
LAND USE CATEGORY: OPEN LANDS
a) LOT 1S CONSISTENT WITH DENSITY REQUIREMENTS: YES NO_ X
REAPPORTIONING LOTS: YES NO_X
RECOMMENDATION:

LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

These two lots were created in 1968 and 1970, prior to the adoption of
the Lee Plan., These two lots combined as one, exceed 7500 square

feet and comply with the RS-1 zoning district. These two lots combined
as one qualifies for one single family residence_under the Single Family
Provision of the Lee Plan

v U b Lo

Pauline Camelia, Director
Zoning Division

(5440Z/24)
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APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION OF THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION

1. Name of Applicant: l\\AU\ZLCN\ kNCGAJSKL\I RBor Oxenmaeric

2. Applicant's Phone Number: (T_Bo%b 2O - T199

3. Address of Applicant: Box 12381 Asecen

CLDLLNZQTDﬁx S\l

4. Owner's Name (if not same as Applicant):

Sarace

5. Authorization from property owner/purchaser to submit
Application (if property owner/purchaser not same as Appllcant)

‘abcxh«iﬁ;

6. Number of parcels (lots) involved in request: Two

7. Do you wish to construct one single family residence on each of
the above parcels? No If the parcel on which you wish to
censtruct one home is some combination of lots, indicate which
lots will comprise the final single family parcel: L
ONE SINGLE Farivy] RESIDENCE ON Comminien Lot

8. Do you wish to reapportion lots? NO If so, please attach
a map indicating current dimensions and changes you wish to make
in compliance with this provision.

1
9. Legal description of subject property: Lot \! UNMA\T 3 =
LoT 12 UVUNIT =B DosSE’S A way

10. Size of property {please 1nd1cate dimensions as well as total

area): 2o’ x \os' 24,000 = T
11. Comprehensive Plan land use designation for subject property (if
known) : OPEM Landds
12. Zoning on parcel(s) when the parcel(s) was created (split out
into its present dimensions from a larger parcel): SINGLE
;7Lhﬁ\LA1
R\
(0733R)

Page 1 of 2 pages



APPLICATION - MINIMUM USE PROVISION

13. Please provide the following 1tg\s or information:
“’/;. Signed Application Form[\*§<mv .ﬂﬁb
«/g: Copy of the Deed, Agreemént for Deed, or other official

documentation indicating date you acquired property and date
the deed was recorded in Lee County Clerk's Office.

If 1ot is platted: Copy of the Plat of subdivision showing
date filed for record by Clerk of Circuit Court. (Copies
available on 2nd floor of Lee County Courthouse.) _

If parcel(s) is in an unofficial recorded subdivision:
éCopy of O.R. Book and Page where uncfficial recorded
# subdivision is recorded. (Copies available on 2nd floor of
Lee County Courthouse.)

NN

If parcel(s) is not in a platted or unofficial recorded
subdivision: Provide a copy of the Deed (or other official
documentation) establishing date the parcel(s) was created
(i.e., split out from a larger parcel into its present
dimnnqions)
- &.45. 21.00 - coco| - O4TA . .
f. STRAP Numbe: for parcel({s). {(Property Appraliser's Office;
4th floor of Lee Count Courthouse. ) ]
IAJ"‘"”'@"-"-’ P v Yi_.a T IAJT(L Y P LN .J—ﬂ_
g. Lee County “fax Map. { i tces floor
of Lee County Courthouse.) ‘

I HEREBY SWEAR AND AFFIRM that the above and foregoing Application
for Determination of the Application of WMinimum Use Provision,
submitted on the day of . 19 .
is true and correct.

W W i Kua%&q

% APPLICANT f

(0733A)
Page 2 of 2 pages
December, 1986
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PRILIP H., XINSEY o.d ROPERTA G. KINSEY, husbpnd and wife
of the County of Le@ . State al Florida L rante Ll
JOHN M. STANG
whene et oificr address » . O, Box 3216, North Fort Myers,
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Lots 10 - 11 BEGIN at a concrete post op the South line ¢f Government Lot
Unit 2 1, Section 5-45-21, being 226 feet more or less east of the

high tide line of the Gulf of Mexico; thrnce run $ 819 20" E
835.0 feet along the South line of sald Government Lot 1 ta a concrete post;
thence N 3% 40' E 205 feet to a concrote post; thence N BO 40' E 525 feet:
thence N 81° 20* W 440 feet to the po:nt of beyinning. THENCE & BC 40 W
105 Feet; N B1Y 20' W 200 feet; N g% 40" E 105 fect; S 819 20 E 200 feet to
the point of beginning., BEING Lots 10 and 11, unit 3, of an unreccorded sub-
division known as JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, located in Government Lot 1, Section 5-
45-21, Upper Captiva Island, Lee County, Florida. SUBJECT to a 15 foot case-
ment on the North for road right-of-way purposes and subject to a & foot
easement on each boundary for draainhage or utilities. SUBJECT ALSO to taxes
for the years subseguent to 1968, and the following restrictions: (1) There
shall be a minimum of 600 feet floor space in any building constructed on
these premises; (2) the property shall be used for residential purposes only:
{3} all plans, materials and specifilc¢ations must be approve’ by Grantors.
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This Indenture, Made thi (éﬁ iy of &&é 1970 . Beivern

PHILIP H. KINSEY and ROBERTA G. KINSEY, husband and wife,

1
of e Commnty of Lee o State of Florida + Eradus®, nend :
WOODROW HORICK AND IRENZ HORICK, husband and wife !
sl pont office addrew is 5120 Calusa Court, Cape Coral, !

. U, Box61; i
of il Covnty of Lee «Stute of  FPlorida « Rrantee®,

muurnnﬂh_ That said grantor, for wind by consideration of the sim of  =w—=eeTEN AND NO/100~~==-

S ammmmean (§10.00~=mcrmmmm—rrecceemmmememeemmmmmeem== Duflar,

ansh other goud und vaheahle considerations 1o said grantor in hand paid by said grantoe, the reeript whoreof is Invela
ackiiwhdged, has grasted, barguined and sold to the said grantee, skl grantee’s heies aod asdge former, the ol
lowing descrilud land, situate, lying snd being in Lae Canity, Flarida, to-wit:

Begin at A concrate post on the south lina of Government Lot 1, Section
5-45-21, beaing 226 feet more or less east of the high tide line of the
Gulf of Mexico; thance run § 81° 29*' E 835.0 feet along the south line
of said Govaernment Lot 1 to a concrete post; thance N 8° 40' E 205 feat i
to a concreta post: thence N 8° 40' E 525 feet; thence N 81° 20 Sy - 7
ieat to tha P.0.B. Thence S 8° 40' W 105 feet; N 81° 20' W 100 feet; N
g0 40' E 105 feat; S 81° 20' E 100 feet to the P.0.R. unit
- 3 of an unrecorded rubdivision known as "JOSE'S HIDEAWAY,* located in
. Government Lot 1, Section 5-45-21. Upper Captiva Island, Lee County,
Florida, BSUBJECT to a 15 foot eassment on the North for road right-of-way
purposes and subject to a 6' easement on each boundary for drainage or
utilities, SUBJECT ALSO to taxes for the years subseguent to 1969, and
the following restrictions;
{1) There shall be a minimum of 600 feet floor space in any building con-
structed on these premises: {2} the proparty shall ba used for residential
purposes only: (3) All plans, materials and specifications must be approved
by Grantors, and continued on reverse side
and said grantor does hereby fully warrant the title 1o said land, and will defend the same againt the lawful claims
of all persons whomsoever.
* “Grantor™ and “grantee” are used foe singular or plural, as coutext requiret,

In Wimpps Mhereof, Grantor has herrunto set grantor’s hand and seal the day and year frst above written.
Signed, sefilod and delivered in our presence: y‘/

i

1. (PK) [? Fix

2. Seal)
L (Seal)
(Seal)

Tevor e ) ,

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day before me, an officer dulv qualified 1o tuke scknowledgments, persoually
sppeared PHILIP H, KINSEY and ROBERTA G. KINSEY, husband and wife,

10 me known 1o be the person  described in and who ezeny
me that the y executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State
19 éo_.:_,\.’..';:.z_o F

i ——————,
FLEAJME CUMPLET E SECTION HELOW

L -




3

o
o

— . . o

b e+ e

S

L]

\,l

I

)

——— em—— e g — .

- = 558 . 599

Dcgin at a Concrete post on the south line of Govornment Lot ), Sectiom
5-45+21, boing 226 Leet more or lese east of the high tide line of the
Gulf of Maxico; thence run § 81° 20* E 835.0 foor along tho south line
of said Government Lot 1 Lo a concrate poat; thence N 8% 40' E 205 feet
to a concrote post: thence N B8° 40' E 420 foot: thence N 810 20' w €40
foat to the P.O.B. Thence § B° 40' W 105 feet: N 510 20° W 100 foet;

N 89 40' E 105 feet; S 81% 20' E 100 fest to the P.O.B. BEING Lot 17,
Unit 2 of an unrecorded subdivision known as "JOSE'S HIDEAWAY," located
in Govarnment Lot 1, Sect 'on 5-45-21, Upper Captiva leland, Loc County,
Florida., SUBJECT tn a 15 foot easament on the South for road right-of-
way purposea and subject to a 6' easement on each boundary for drainage
or utilities, SUBJECT ALSO to taxas for the yaare subsequent to 1969,
and the following rastrictions: (1) There shall ba a minimum of 600 feet
floor space in any building conetructed on these premises:; {2) the pro-
perty shall be used for residantial purposes onrly; {3} All plans, materials
and epecifications must be approved by Grantors.
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Made this 24th day of September 4. D. 1286

rmn WILLIAM A. KIRSCHNER and BARBARA KIRSCHNER,
husband and wife,

of the County of Gouglas frn the State of Nevada
party of the first part, and MAUREEN MCCLUSKEY,

P,0. Box 1119, Captiva Island, Florida 33324

of the Caunty of Lee in the State of Florida
party of the second part,

Witnenarth that the said party af the first part, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten Dollars And OVCw=-—==r—=o-temmo—mmtaa s cm e e e~ Ep g

te him in hand paid by the snid party of the.second part, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, hag granled, hargained and sold ta the said puirty of the second part
his heirs and assigng forever, the following deseribed Land, siluate tying and being in
thea County of Lee , Steete of
Flarida, to wil:

p1hgdGLlaiim

Iad
a

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.

ATTORMEY AT LAW
JATE MSOAEGOR SOULKYARD
FOAT MTLiRa FLORIOA 33801

3
31
Y
X0
+§
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§
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3

dnd the sald party of the first part does hereby fuily warrant the titls to said tand,
and wiil defend the same adainst the lawful claims of all psreons whomsoever,

Fn Bttrass Wherrot, ths said party of the first part has herewnto set his
hand and seal the day and year first above writie

Bigned, Pexltd gnd Deltnered tn Our

Stute of Florida

Ommiy of Lee

3 Hereby Qretiy That on this day personally nppeared before nie, an
officer duly authorized ta administer oaths and take acknowledgments,

WILLIAM A. KIRSCENER and BARBARA KIRSCHNER

to me well known ond known to me ta he the individual sdescribed in and who
executed the foregoing deed, and they acknowledged befors me that
they executed the surme freely and volunierily for the purposes therein expressed,
Bitarss my hand and official seal at Fort Myers
County of Lee .and State of Florida, this 24th
day of September ,A. D, 1986

PRI

VIRTEL

My Commisgion LRIt o oo — —

RY COMMISSTEN Lar, dug In,luss
A0RE0 THAV GEmrmay tkh. v,

[Fyices o
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EXHIBIT "A"

TRACT 1, O.R. 134971499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS5, BEING LOT 11, UNIT 32,

UNRECORDED JNSE'S HIDEAWAY, SECTION
5, TOWNSIHIP 45 5, RANGE 21 E, UPPER
CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lot 1, Section
5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Upper Captiva Island,
Lee County, Florida, being the westerly half of Tract 1, as
recorded in Official Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee
County Records, being Lot 11, Unit 3, Unrecorded Jose's
Hideaway, which tract or parcel is described as follows:

From a concrete posat on the south line of Government
Lot 1, Section 5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East,
226.00 feet more or less east of the high tide line
of the Guif of Mexico run § 81° 20" E for B35.00 feet
alonyg the south line of sald Government Lot 1 to a
concrete post;. thence run N 0B° 40' E for 205,00 feat
to a concrate post; thence continue N 0B® 40' E for
525.00 feet; thence run N Bl® 20' W for 540.00 feet
to the northeasterly corner of Lot 11, Unit 3,
Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, the northeasterly corner
of the westerly half of Tract 1 as recorded in
Official Record Book 1349, at Page 14Y9, Lee County
Records and the Point of Beginning of the herein
described parcel. From sald Point of Beginning,
continue N B1" 20' W along the north line of said
Tract 1 for 100..00 feet more or leas: thence run

5 08° 40' W for 105.00 feet; thence run 5 B1° 20' E
along the Bouth line of Tract 1 for 100.00 feet to
ths southeasterly corner of the waesterly hal! of said
Tract 1y thence run N 08¢ 40' E along the east line
of said west half of Tract 1 for 105.00 fest to tho
Point of Beginning.

Subject to an easement for roadway purposes over and
across the northerly 15 feet thereof.

Subject tc a 6 foot easement on the northerly and
easterly boundaries for drainage or utilities,

Page 1

WALTER ORACE, JA ~ ATTOMMEY AT LAW » 2380 MOMEQGCR BOULEVARD - FORT WVERS, FLOMIDG, $8ar
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This Fudenture,

Whrrarar urrd Rersin, thé term “prfy” shdl include thr hein, prrsmeol reprracstatires,
Hrcranars Uil fur warighs of TAr FRAprIN peaslior horelo, the wae nf hr son gulee sumibre
ahuti thrimde tha piural, anif the glicrw! The singular, (ke uss of ump pensicr Hoail eriiniv

Wil genidres, und, 1f aad. (b term * mitte™ shall nclude wit e mutes beress described |f mery
UL 2173416

TUTBLANA * rege v 5 orat oredd
TUPTLL LA MUNT P LR ALt LaRD YT D3 Y0

Mode this 24th day of Saptember 4. D, 1586
WILLIAM A. KIRSCHMER and BARBARA KIRSCHMER,
husband and wife,

of the County of Douglas in the State of Nevada
party of the first part, and ROBERT H. OXEMBERG,

P.O. Box 1180, Captiva Island, Florida 33924

of the County of Lee in the State of Florida
party of the second part,

Witweanrlly that the said party of the first part, for and in ¢onsideration of
the gum of Ten Dollars And OVC=-—m=m—ecm—mcm e e = = = e = — = 0 IGTS,
to him in hand paid by the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said jarty of the gecond part
his heirs and assigns forever, the following deseribed land, situate lying and being in
the County of Lee , State of
Florida, lo wit:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO.

And the said party of the Jfirst pari does hereby fuliy warrant the titie to soid land,
and will defend the same adcinst the i claims of all persons whomsosver.

Fu Mttreww Wigreal,  the seid party of the first part has herounts sat his
hand and seal the day and year first above writien,

Qandy of Lee

3 Herrbg Crrtify That on this day personally appeared before me, an
officer duly authorized to edminister oathe and take acknouledgments,

WILLIAM A, KIRSCHNER and BARBARAR KIRSCHNER

to me well known and knoum to me to be the individuals deszribed in and who
exeouted the foregoing deed, and they acknowledged before me that
they exeouted the same frecly and voluntarily for the purposes thereln expressed.
Mitarsm my hand and official seal at  Port Mf'ers . .
County of Lee .ond State of Floride, this  24th
day of September . A. D. 1986

My Commission Erft

ROniEY PUSLIE LTATE OF TIEATON
XY ZGPAZSLIDE TP, R45 1B, 19) Hotary P

BORDLY Ina CRRC:AL 1N3, WD,

YR




EXHIDIT “A"

TRACT 2, O.R. 1349/1499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS, BEING LOT 12, UNIT 3,

UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEARWAY, SECTION
5, TOWNSHIP 45 S, RANGE 21 E, UPPER
CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lot 1, Section
5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Upper Captiva Island,
Lee County, Florida, being Tract 2, as recorded in Official
Record Bock 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County Records, being
Lot 12, bnit 3, Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, which tract or
parcel is described as follows:

From a concrete pogt on the south line of Government
Lot 1, Section 5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East,
226,00 feet more or less east of the high tide line
of the Gulf of Mexico run S Bl® 20' E for 835,00 feet
along the south line of said Government Lot 1 to a
concrete post; thence run N 08° 40' E for 205.00 feet
to a concrete post; thence continue N 08° 40' E for
525.00 feet; thence run R 81° 20' W for 540.00 feet
to the northeasterly corner of Lot 11, uUnit 1,
Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, the northeasterly corner
of the westerly half of Tract 1, as recorded in
Official Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County
Records; thence continue N 81° 20*' W along the north
line of said Tract 1 and Tract 2 for 100.00 feet to
the northeasterly corner of Lot 12 and the Point of
Beginning of the herein described parcel.

Prom sald Point of Beginning continue N 81° 20' W
along the north line of said Tract 2 for 100.00 feet
to the northwesterly corner of said Tract 2; thence
run § 08° 40' W along the westaerly line of said
Tract 2 for 105,00 feet to the southwesterly corner
of sald Tract 25 thence run 5§ 81° 20' E along the
south line of Tract 2 for 100.00 feet; thence run

N 08° 40' E along the east line of Lot 12 herein

for 105.00 feet to the Pint of Beginning.

Subject to an easewent for roadway purposes over and
acrogs the northerly 15 feet thereof.

Subject to a 6§ foot aasement on the northerly and
westerly boundaries for dralnage or utilities,
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Racorded at. o'clock M.,
Becsptim No. Bacarder.
Eecorder’s Stamp
Texs DEED, Made this day of '
1989 , betwesn ROBERT H. OXENBERG
of tha County of Lee » State of
calsha, 5f i first part, and ROBERT H. OXENBERG and
MAUREEN MCCLUSKEY, P.O. Box 1119, Caprive Island,
of the Flerida 33924 County of L 4 Btato of
an ew an a o
e SF S Geond part:
WITNESSETH, That the said part y of the first part, for and in considarstion of the sum of
TEN DOLLARS {$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration,
IHNIEXRK
to the said part y of the first part in hand paid by the said parties of the second part, the reccipt
whereof ia hereby confessed and acknowledged, ha = remiged, released, sold, conveyed and quit

claimed, and by these presants do ea  remise, relesse, sell, convey and quit slaim unto the said parties of
the second part, their heirs and amsigna forever, not in temancy In common bnt in jeint tenancy, all the
right, title, intereat, elaim and demand which ths said part y  of the firet part ha 8 in and to the
Lollowing described lot or percel of land situate, lying and being in the

County of Lee and State of CALESTIEREK Florida, ro wit:

See Exhibit "A"™ attached hereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aams, together with all and singular the appurisnances aud privi-
leges thereunto belonging ¢r in anywise thereunto sppertaining, sud all the estate, right, title, interest,
and claim whatscever of the gaid party  of the first part, either in law or equity, unte the aaid parties
of the second part, their beirs and assigna forever, pot in tenancy in eommon but in joint tenancy.

IN WITNESS WHREBEOQF, The said party  of the first part hereunto set

hie
hand and seal the day and year first above writ / 2
/.// [BEAL)

Bigned, Sealed and Delivered in the pr of
. ROBERT H, OXENBERG

{SHAL]

{BEATL]
STATE OF COLORADO, ],,_
County of ¥;4kin

The foregoing matrument was acknowledged before me this / Vs fd day of_y)aa.ﬁ s
1989 ,by ROBERT H. OXENBERG.

My commission expires a%d -y

‘WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Hotary Paobdia

No, 8% QUIT CLAIM DERD.~Te Jaiat Tvaanis. —Hrediard Publiaing Oa. 1354 Stout Bireet, Deaver, Oolorado—10-73

|
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EXHIBIT “"A®

TRACT 2, O.R. 1349/1499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS, BEING LOT 12, UNIT 3,

UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, SECTION
5, TOWNSHIF 45 S, RANGE 21 E, UPPER
CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lot 1, Section
5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Upper Captiva Island,
Lee County, Florida, being Tract 2, as recorded in Official
Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County Records, being
Lot 12, Unit 3, Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, which tract or
parcel is described as follows:

From a concrete post on the south line of Government
Lot 1, Section 5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East,
226.00 feet more or less east of the high tide line
of the Gulf of Mexico run S Bl® 20' E for 835,00 feet
along the south line of said Government Lot 1 to a
concrete post; thence run N 08° 40' E for 205.00 feet
to a concrete post; thence continue ¥ 08° 40' E for
525.00 feet; thence run R 81° 20' W for 540.00 feet
tc the northeasterly corner of Lot 11, Unit 3,
Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, the northeasterly corner
of the westerly half of Tract 1, as recorded in
QOfficial Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County
Records; thence continue N 81° 20* W along the north
line of said Tract 1 and Tract 2 for 100.00 feet to
the northeasterly corner of Lot 12 and the Point of
Beginning of the herein described parcel.

Prom said Point of Beginning continue N Bl® 20' W -
along the north line ¢f said Tract 2 for 100.00 feet
to the northwesterly corner of said Tract 2; thence
run S 08" 40' W along the westerly line of said

Tract 2 for 105.00 feet to the southwesterly corner
of said Tract 2; thence run S§ 81° 20' E along the
south line of Tract 2 for 100.00 feet; thence run

N 08° 40' E along the east line of Lot 12 herein

for 105,00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to an easement for roadway purposes over and
across the northerly 15 feet thereef.

Subject to a 6 foot easement on the northerly and
westerly boundaries for drainage or utilities.
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Recordad at. —o'clock.. M,
R - Nﬂ

Becorder’s Stamp
Texs DEED, Mada this day of '

19 89 , between MAUREEN MCCLUSEEY

of the County of Le@ , Btata of
smEEk o B ¥t part, and  ROBERT H. OXENBERG and
MAUREER MCCLUSKEY, P.0. Box 1119, Captive Island,
o Florida 33924 o P L wd & o
the unty o ee tats
Florid
CREEEEE, o the Socond part:

WITNESSETH, That the said part y of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of
ICN DOLLARS {$10.00) and other good and valuable conaideration,

BOLIARA
to the paid part ies of the first part in hand paid by the said parties of the second part, the receipt
whereof ia hereby confessed and ackunowledged, ha s remised, Teleased, soid, conveyed and quit

elaimed, and by these presents does  remise, relesse, sall, convey and guit claim unto the said parties of
the second pert, their heirs and asaigns forever, mot in tenancy kn common but in joint tenancy, all the

right, title, interest, claim and demand which the maid part ¥ of the first part ha2 in aud to ths
following deseribed lot or pareel of land aituate, lying and being in the
County of Lee and State of YSCHISRELIAY Florida, rto wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hareto.

TO HAVE AND TQ HOLD the same, together with all and singular the appurtenances snd privi-
leges thereunto belonging or in anywise thareunto sppettaining, and all the estate, right, title, interes,
and claim whatsoever of the said part y of the first part, either in law or equity, unto the said parties
of the second part, their heirs and amsigns forever, not in tenancy in common but in joint tenancy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said part v  of the firat part ha ¢ hereunto set  her
hand and seal the day and year first aboy i

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of

UHEEN MCCLUSKEY /
[BEAL)
[BEALj
STATE OF COLORADO, }ﬂ.
County of Pitkin
The foregoing instrument was asknowledged before me this /ﬁ/’ day of ﬂgé W2 .
1989 , by MAUREEN MCCLUSKEY.
My commiasion expires ,%o/; .

WITNESB my hand and official seal.

h‘ccg“ﬂﬁ%, [BRAL]

Na. 982, QUIT CLAIM DXED.—Ye Joint Tamante —Bvdford Pohllabing Go., 182448 Btoo Atreet, Denver, Gnlorada—10-10
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EXHIBIT "A”

TRACT 1, O.R. 1349/1499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS, BEING LOT 11, UNIT 3,

UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, SECTION
5, TOWNSHIP 45 S, RANGE 21 E, UPPER
CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lot 1, Sectien
5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Upper Captiva Island,
Lee County, Florida, being the westerly half of Tract 1, as
recorded in Official Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee
County Records, being Lot 11, Unit 3, Unrecorded Jose's
Hideaway, which tract or parcel is described as follows:

From a concrete post on the south line of Government
Lot 1, Section 5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East,
226.00 feet more or less east of the high tide line
of the Gulf of Mexico run S 81° 20' E for 835,00 feet
along the south line of said Government Lot 1 to a
concrete post; thence run N 08° 40' E for 205.00 feet
to a conerete post; thence continue W 08° 40' E for
525.00 feet; thence run N 81° 20' W for 540.00 feet
to the northeasterly corner ofjLot 11, Unit 3,
Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, the northeasterly corner
of the westerly half of Tract 1 as recorded in
Official Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County
Records and the Point of Beginning of the herein
described parcel. From said Point of Beginning,
continue N 81° 20' W along the north line of said
Tract 1 for 100.00 feet more or less: thence run

5 0B° 40' W for 105.00 feet; thence run 8 81° 20' E
along the south line of Tract 1 for 100.00 feet to
the southeasterly corner of the westerly half of said
Tract 1; thence run N 08° 40' E along the east line
of said west half of Tract 1 for 105.00 feet to the
Point of Beginning,

Subject to an easement for roadway purposes over and
across the northerly 15 feet thereof.

Subject to a 6 foot easement on the northerly and
easterly boundaries for drainage or utilities.

WALTER GRACE. JR - ATTGRNCY AT LAW - 2159 McGALGOA BOUAEYARD - FORT MYEAS, FLORIDA 3300y




PTO56PA EERMIT APPLICATION

TO: THE COUNTY OF LEE, STATE OF FLO, APRIIL, 13 L1989

The undersigned appllcant hereby applies for a permit and hereby agrees to comply with Lee County Building and Zoning
requirements, and all provisions of the Laws of the State of Florida, and ell regulations relating, or applying to Buitding,
Plumbing and Elecirical work. A copy of ptans and specilications must be kept at building during progress of work. Owner
agrees lo furnish culvert for driveway if required.

sTRAP. 05-45-21-00~00001.047A PERMIT TYPE 1A aLDG. 10 047A rereA#151720
PROPERTY OWNER(S) NAME MCCLUSKEY MAUREEN TEL. NO.

PROPERTY OWNER(S) ADDREss__ P O BOX 1119 CAPTIVA FL

STREET ADDRESS OF pRosecT 4611 HIDDEN EN

PROJECT NAME SFR W/SPRINELERS

LEASED BY OCC'L LICENSE NO.

Lot 1 Block Unit pirections. SPPER CAPTIVA PINELAND MARINA TO UPPER C
Conlractor name_ W OSEPH W MIKLAVCIC DBA: CBCOOG615 fore

Contractor address  PC_BOX 542 PINELAND Tel. no

Contractor license no. {County) CBC006615 33945 {State reg. or cerl.}

Architect Engineer

Electrical contr Plumbing contr.

HVAC contr. Roofing contr.

Fire sprinkler Pool contr.

All contractors and subcontractors shall comply with Florida Statule 489 and the Lee County ordinance regulahng
contractor licenses,

Lot size (sq. 1) 100.00 Lot size 90_ x 200 pevelopment orderno/________ :
Zoning class RSl 0000 Variance gramed by Hearing no. — Te R "
Setbecks from overhang actual Front 25.00  sigesL - 10.00 [32.00Rear -8, 00 b T
Setbacks from overhang minimum Front Sides Rear
Type Construction___ Y1  Coastatzone__ Y _  Fiood zone _@_Baﬁe ﬂood alevallon_lﬁﬁLB__Exlst Grnd. Ef
ProposedfloodElL.___ FloodProofing___ Certified by:
Variance granted Date Case ¥
Livingarea____ 2072 .o ¢t OQutsidearea________ sq. K Building height 33 Stories 3
Sewer Septic Wall Building valuation$______ 66070 _ Est cost §
Agency Approvals
Lee County Dept. Env. Prot. Date Dept. Env. Reg. Date
Lee County Heaith Dept. Date Dept. Nat. Resources Date
Lee County Engineer Date Army Corps of Eng. Date
Type Permit Requested SINGLE FAMILY Permits 14:10:30 pae_06/29/89 Fees
SINGLE FAMILY 198907191 207.00
PLUMBING 8907191 50,00
ELECTRICAL 8907191 AMPS 150 30.00
ROOFING - RES. 8907191 TYPE MT 35.00
SEPTIC 5565 DATE 06/29/89 .00
WELL 999999 DATE 06/29/89 .00
SPRINKLERS 8207191 HEADS 25 50.00
AIR CONDITIONING/HEAT 89207191 ER 10.5 KW 10.0 TONS 3.5 50.00
PLAN REVIEW FEE 25.00 PD 04/13/89 25,00 BAL 06/29/89 .00
TOTAL PERMIT FEE 422.00
RADON FEE 21.00
IMPACT FEE TYPE DISTRICT FEE
Plan Approvals COMMUNITY PARK CP14 453.00
GHJQHB, Date REGIONAL PARK RPO6 109.00
Bidg. ROAD RDO6 1034.00
Pibg. TOTAL IMPACT FEE 1596.00
Elec.
HVAC
Fire PAID BY: MIKLAVCIC JOSEPH W
Zoning CM/MZ*SFP 89-0 ID#: 336262321

A

The above application has been examined by M

THE BUILDING PERMIT EXPIRES UNLESS THE FIRST INSPECTION 1S HELD WITHIN SIX MONTHS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE,
CRIF NO INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER THE MOST RECENT INSPECTION. PERMIT
15 VOID IF ZONING CLASSIFICATION {5 VIOLATED, APPLICANT AGREES TQ COMPLY WITH THE SANITARY REGULA-
TIONS AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE MAY NOT BE USED OR OCCUPIED UNTIL AN APPROVED
CERTIFICATE OF QCCUPANCY IS ISSUED. APPLICANT FURTHER UNDERSTANDS THAT FAILURE TO OBTAIN PERMIT
OR MISREPRESENTATION OF THE VALUE OF THE IMPROVEMENTS IS A MISDEMEANOR AND UPON CONVICTHON,
APPLICANT CAN BE PUNISHED AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

FAILURE TQ COMPLY WITH MECHANICS LIEN LAW CAN RESULT IN THE PROPERTY OWNER PAYING TWICE FOR IM-
PROVEMENTS.

| hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, the information submitted for this permit is true ang correct, and complies with
Deed of Restrictions. /] /\

OWNER____~~" Y N
conTRAacTQR Lo MJC;*-—-‘._




R:Q R 1Y ﬁ“ A C
RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PLICATION ECK OFF SHEET 9/7/88

COUNTY /B/f7 $5 TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT (0828c)
DATE M Ne CLuoig G

ﬁ-\.}\ '
PROPERTY OWNER RomepT OxEsBE2 CONTRACTO eH W. MlKLAVC\Q_

CONTRACTOR/0.B. LICENSE # CRBC OOGG1S  pHone ( DD '472— 323
STRAP NUMBER_05-45:21:08-0000] -Ol-l’[ A k*!*t*t***t*t***t*t*t****t***tt )
SUB-DIVISION/PROJECT  Goleid ol o ooy = ——— e
srep , = SiNGLE Farniuy . NUMBER /3.5'“1 720 »
js’ij %R%KPT\VA \‘:LAN w*******u*x***u****m******n
DIRECTIONS To JoB: PinelanD MaoarimaTe Urver Carrivo
( MAP ArTTacIieD

JOB

IS PROPERTY WITHIN A FIRE DISTRICT uo) ___ wiIcH oNg? vweecr Cartiva \orumteE
IF NOT IN FIRE DISTRICT, ARE PLANS INCLUDED FOR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM? @NO)____
DEBRIS PERMIT # SUB PEEMIT INFORMATION

NO. OF PLUMBING FIXTURES Db TYPE oF RooF METAL 4 oF suares /Y
ELECTRIC AMPS _ VSO A/C SEER RATING @, S i/ Q

DRIVEWAY WO seL ™= ppL VALUE OF SYSTEM-) 237D # OF TONS \3 /(’7_/

SEWER (yzs FIREPLACE (YES @ — GAS (!ES/NO) )

PREFAB TTACHED (YES/NO)

{YE.S}‘{/ SPECS
RXAKKRIFARRKKK AKX IXKEIXZAXXKXX DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS Lm**x******x** Kk kKK

STRAP & OWNER VERIFIED Lt TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ﬁ
WARRANTY DEED (1) - LIVING AREA 20?‘?# d‘
WATER LETTER . v o OUTSIDE AREA // S ‘f

T~ : 5 BUILDING HEIGHT =57
WELLTPERMIT NUM . v 0. OF STORIES =
SEPTIC PERMIT NUMBER (1) BUILDIYG, VALUATT %g oo
PLOT WITH SETBACKS (3) V¥ %/22/5%5/%

CONSTRUCTION DWGS (3) v 2~ FOUNDATION ONLY

TRUSS PLANS/ROOF LAYOUT {3) 2~ e ¢ R A 3k 7k R sk R ok K R o o o R
ENERGY CALCS (3) s Slu.-'tﬁn. s 50—
COVER SHEET (1) v : ERHIT FRES

TYPICAL WALL SECTION (3) » 5 pwm_amc So
DPX FIRE WALL SECTION (3) _ —— ELECTRIC __E__
PLBG & ELEC LAYOUTS (3) «_./7 ) DRIVEWAY =
0/B AFFIDAVIT - SEWER -
FLOOD ZONE _ - { CSTL ZONE ROOF =S5
SEALED SURVEY (o In = §iE AIR CONDITONING SO

7 Sk e A s e R o sk i e R e ok ek o e e i o s e ok e ke ok e ke ok GAS

IMPACT jFEES BUILDING PERMIT FEE 7
COMMUNITY PARK - —-
REGIONAL PARK TOTAL BUILDING FEES f][:;l”;'

'Ronn DISTRICT

FIRE IMPACT FEE 4 ’
TOTAL IMPACT FEES RADON SURCHARGE

A A e 3k vk gk 3K ke i ok 8 s e vl ok 3 e ke e ol ok o i i e ke ok ok ************ﬂ********************************k****
DATE (azgp\ ZONING INFORMATION BY ( ;%J[Q z_
zonine | 125/ FIRE DISTRICT MIN. REQ. SETBACKS:
rLoob zone  ¥/3 s /F.©0' roap cLass M

COASTAL ZONE _ SECTION LINE ACTUAL SETBACKS:

Lot sizk:*’ g__)gt,_@_ ﬁa})}xﬁ_@ 7 Q,S 0. ~22-2 ©
EXEMPT/ORDINANCE/ LabtdsessorL

HEARING NUMBER _ / W\{

BEFF 75-0577/7



B = Mascred UF = Uskey P MH = Merios
[C] = Cacuind gM = Weor Mstar CHB = Cocch Baon
v Dty ioa - = Elenvspon = Hydrat
w """ «#s = &' Vi Dranege HD
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
1, SECTION 5-45-21,

BEGIN AT A CONCRETE POST ON THE S0UTH LINE OF G.L.
BEING 226 FEET M/L EAST OF THE HIGH TIDE LINE OF THE GULF OF MEXICO;
THENCE RUN SOUTH BI DEGREES 20 MINUTES EAST 835 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID G.L. 1 TO A CONCRETE POST; THENCE NORTH 8 DEGREES 40
MINUTES EAST, 205 FEET TO A CONCRETE POST;
MINUTES EAST, 525 FEET: THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST,
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. THENCE SQUTH 8 DEGREES 40 MINOTES
f WEET, 200 FEET: NORTH 8
!
!

105 FEET; NORTH 81 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST,
/ DEGREES 40 MINUTES EAST, 105 FEET; SOUTH 81 DEGREES 20 MINUTES EAST,

THENCE NORTH B DEGREES 40
540

200 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. BEING LOTS 11,12 UNIT 3 OF AN

| UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION KNOWN AS JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, LOCATED IN G.L. 1,

! / SECTION 5-45-21, UPPER CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA. SURJECT
t TO A 15 FOOT EASEMENT ON THE NORTH FOR ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES

AND SUBJECT TO A 6 FOOT EASEMENT ON EACH BOUNDARY FOR DRAINAGE COR

f
/ f UTILITIES.

P

Tuirar gL |

VR TID AT SaO s AL Thes S5 AQF s QA ST weE

P-4

{ iieEer FOR THE
2. SKEFCH BAFED OU CAMD SURVE XS OOreD viicy /rFSE. Fr

WLl s Sl iy B THOHOSAN B LE IO

S OF BEARINGS |5 W/ RECOROEE L7
BENTON LAND BURVEYING AND ABBOCIATES, INC.
SxEeTCcH oFf Lors sl rZ AT T, AR ECODRLOED SCBO0IFIOA, S SES AN rDEQwaAyY
Al GOV.TT LO7 L SECT £, rwd G5 50, BGE. &/ £€RET UPSET CRO7Ia /ISLANO, LES

TODUALTSN , FLOZ/05
» Note Suorect Lo easements restrictions & reservelons ol record
+ Elevatons shown sre eciuel @s surveyed usimg data derwed trom National Geodetic
) Survey vertcesl detum monuments (1929 gatuml —_ —
AOY UL BENTON, PLS. BM 2 T Mo 8- FEe £ T2 - _
FLORIDA REG. No. 2285 . /
7 er—
! / ¥ u—
1423 SE 1BTHPLACE UMIT 101 .
CAPE CORAL FLORIDA 33904
181 5723003 = Thes certdication m oniy for the lengs §% deacnbed above 1L 18 not 8 certibeaLion of tite
roming or Ireedom from ancumbrances Thacer ot wilh
surveyors sasl CBoiTOL ©F SO1575)
. wpid - ELELRQTFOAN ST OO
Fiad insucsnce rate maos Zone N os ivd orse. 8

——and surveyors
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COouNTY

CALTULATION FORM

IMPACT F

=7hé

Qwner

(51740

Contrac:o; : Z

/

Fernit Reference Number

P

ermit Type

4 L8/

43- \_slg 2/ - 00 - PO/ 0¥

Jo

Nenoer

b Address

Lddin fons

The impac: fees caiculated herein have been determined based on the
B5-21 and 85-24,
This form is authorized only for

fee schedules adopted :a Lee County Ordinances

effecrive September 16, 1985,

those building projects expressly

nodifications to the bulilding
schedule

p

ldentified above.

Changes or

roject or amendments to the fee

Ei Za /?f

ntained 1n Lee ¢ounty Ordinances 85-2) or 85-24 shall
rend } lculation Wz; M /:‘j >
i 4 Date

S~

Units

Fee per Unit

Total

cmes
Time Share Unrt
Hotel/Motel

RV Parks/Campgrounds

iy

LR R R RN

Total Cemmunity Parks Impact Fee

Total Community Parks Impact Fee at

Conmmunity Parks Credits Applied
Net Commenicy Parks Impact Fees
Community Parks Benefit Distzict

Regicnal Parks Fee
Sirgle Family
Multifamtly/Duplexes
¥orile Homes
Time Share Unit
Hotel/Motel
RV Parks/Campgrounds

s

LR X R R N

Total Regional Parks Impact Fee

s67/duelling unit __ 57 =

374/dvelling unit
474/dvwelling unit

794/unit
345/room
345/unit

80%

> o

S

==

136/dwelling unit / é{e

90/dvelling unit
114/dwelling unit

191/unit
83/ room
Bi/unit

Total Regional Parks Impact Fee at BO%

- - Reglonal Parks Credits Applied
Ner Regienal Parks Impact Fees
Regicnal Parks Benefit-District

A

Eﬁ RCADS IMPACT FEE

[
=]
—
-~
L)

Fee per Unlit

426
L

Total

mesidential
5ingle Family
Moble Homes
RV Parks/Campgrounds
v Multifamily/buplexes
Hotel/Motel
Time Share Unit

LT

PR R RN

0ffice and Financlal
General Office
Hedizal Office

Industrial

Warehouse
General Industrial

|

Reta:l

Convenience

Fast Order Food
Establishment

Other Retall
{(under 100,000 sq. ft.)

Other Retail
(cver 100,000 sg. ft.)

N

Toral Roeds [mpact Fee

Total Recads Impact Fee at 80%
Rkoads Credlts Applied

Net Roads Impact Fees

Roads Beneflit District

N

o

M A

1292/dvelling unit ngJ; .

1292/dvwelling unit
1292/dwelling unit

1277/unit
2476/room
1714/unig

1524/1000 "

3570/1000

161/1000
1003/1000
4780/1000
33i%0/1000
1964/1000

984/1000

5q.
s3.

sq.
sq.
sq.
5q.
5q.

5q.

tt.
tt.

fe,

£t,

£,
ft.
te.
fe.




IMPACT LETTER

FOR THE PURPOSE OF POTENTIAL REFUND OF IMPACT FEES FOR:

strar 4 0G US 2| 00 0000 | DYIA pyrLbing PERMIT # \A9ADT 191

REFUND SHOULD BE ASSIGNED TO:

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY
sTREET ADDRESS H¥ 26 S.\w, 20{ 2 Av {P.0.Box S4z
ciry Onaee Conac sTATE T L Z21P 325 O}
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (if individual) 2325(~2( 22,2\

EMPLOYEE FEDERAL I.D. NO. (if company )

~
PH\IEI-AN\:
FL 2394%

/

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST
OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

THIS FORM WAS PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY

NAME LIDSE'P“\ (.D.l“lt(LA\lC\C SIGNATUR (AJ m@——-—\___,

SOCIAL SECURITY NO. pate _ {o-\ ~RY

b Q 8.0

NOTARY PUBLIC

:S&LAA_ 2.9 \qgﬂ
" 'DATE

HOTARY FUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA;
MY COMMISS1ON EXESPRMSSNON EXFIges:Noy 17, Too1.

U™ OTHmrr U BTre U O ERWHITERS.

FOR QOFFICE USE ONLY

IMPACT FEE TYPE DISTRICT FEE

COMMUNITY PARK

REGIONAL PARK

ROAD
TOTAL IMPACT FEE $
PAID BY:

ID # J

5/11/88
(1031¢C)



RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST

OWNEM’//‘JZA/ /é Ker/, CONTRACT(S.R ﬁ/ KLClse

BROJECT O REFERENCE 4 S S/P20
4 OF STORIES —5 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (1-6) Z
Y/b,I/NA Y/N/NA
REVIEW APPLICATION . TR

SITE PLAN APPROVED Y . )

COMPLETE SETS Y PROVIDE ALUMINUM
ENERGY CALCS. : MASTER NUMBER A
FLOOD ZONE % b
COASTAL ZONE EGRESS WINDOWS
FLOOD EXEMPT ENERGY CREDITS

IN COMPUTER N.E.C. COMPLY
SUBSTANTIAL IMP. CONST. DETAILS
ENGINEER REQD.COASTAL TENANT SEPARATION
BREAKAWAY WALLS U.L. DESIGN
HYDROSTATIC RELIEF Y PENETRATION DETAIL
PLANS TO SCALE U.L. DESIGN

OR DIMENSIONED 2 FIREPLACE SPECS.
TRUSS LAYOUT FOUNDATION DET.
WALL SECTIONS HEAT PROVIDED

TABLE 400 WASHER PROVIDED
TABLE 600 P4 INSULATION
SPRINKLER PLANS ;: APPLICATION FILLED
ENG. FOR WOOD/CONC. IN PROPERLY
PROVIDED ENGINEERING oo ]

FOR ALUMINUM ? //A ) ROOFING MATL.

ONE HOUR PROTECTED AA N

b AMPS OF ELEC.
CALCULATED WOOD // DETERMINE GROSS
BEAMS AND HEADERS ? FLOOR AREA
CALCULATE FLOOR & '/ NOTE BLDG. HBEIGHT
ROOF LOADS ? PROVIDE BUILDING

CONCRETE BEAMS CALC. ~N VALUE

. 1 OR 2 DRIVEWAYS
SEPTIC OR SEWER
COMP.- PTPT

ARINNNR

SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT CALC.

J.

F]

DSNL VALUE OF STRUCTURE , OR $ M
CERTIFIED APPRAISAL OF STRUCTURE  §

VALUE OF WNORK DONE PER SBCCI TABLE §$
OR SIGNED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT $

DIFFERENCE § )
IS WORK TO BE DONE LESSZTHAN 50% OF EXSITING?

DATE é/ £ 2/ f?

PLANS EXAMINER




PR

Chapter' D=6, FAC

puthority: Chapter 1B8l, FS o NUMBER . ;Ié CQQ

LI

APPLICATION / PERHIT FOR INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Unit
HRS Lee County Publjﬁragﬂﬁﬁ) Ft. Myers 332-9556
’

' 1L 772-3363
/-L/ ',‘-f LR 07 1‘989 Cape Cora

INSTRUCTIONS AND STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS ARE PRINTED
ON THE REVERSE SIDE

‘ - . e
Section 1 - Information: KE

Owner Or Builder ~ . Ot &M j\) \"\/\X\G_A\ICA C. “EXISTING
Telephone Number _|&\ ?‘Jj w72 - zc.,a::) L5 ‘REPAIR

Property Address UFEE (AT A OTHER

Strap Number _ / e
B—l—eei UNITT =2 Lots(s) i Subdivision "io‘:\’;‘-.j: H \_}'{)L./": 1"*’«
pate Subdivision Recorded tohing Designation_ G isdCabis F‘nl i
Directions to construction site: : '

(><)Hap Attached

Circle every type of Construction System Will Serve:

e

One Story, ulti Sto:y Single F Fam Multi-Family, Retail Business,
Duplex, Str all, Food O '””"' Service Station, Convenlience Store
lndustrxal/Commerciai ] Piling, Monolithic Pour, Stemwall,

Cther .

Building will bs served by ( & }WELL (_ ) PUBLIC WATER
RESIDENTIAIL " COMMERCIAL

Number of Bedrooms 5 Type of Buainess

Sq. Ft. of Living Area \"]12 Sg. Ft. of Floor Area

Number of Employees
. a . i
*Floor Plans must be submitted with all applications,
*A Plot Plan drawn to scale showing lot boundaries, surface waters,
well(s), driveways, structures, and proposed location of the sewage
disposal system must be submitted to this dept. and your engineer.
*The undersigned certifies that the project deacribed in this application:
as detailed by the plans, specifications, and attachments is designed
in accordance with Chapter 10D-6, of the Florida Administrative Cods and
applicable County Requirements. These |specificationa are not limited to
the standard sp901ficatiensi315ted fn he reverse side of this form.

}

Applicants’' Signature 0 40k W v e
Date 22-20. %9  Tele g Number j‘?ﬁ, 2 49209 % %

t**it*i***********i**m NOT WRITE BELOW 'I’HIB LINE Atk hkhh ko hhdhhk ko k kK hk

SECTION I1 - SPECIFICATIONS:

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATIOH REQUIRED NO

900 Gallon SINGLE / SERIES / TANDEM TANK(S)
Gallon Grease Interceptor (plumbed to the inlet of the tank)

35 4 Sqg. Ft. of DRAINBED OR DRAINFIELD (trench) MINIMUM
CONVENTIONAL SUBSURFACE SYSTEM

X MOUND SYSTEM with a MINIMUM of inches of clean fill.

DOSED SYSTEM with a MINIMUM of gallons per dose.
AEROBIC SYSTEM with a MINIMUM design rating of G/P/D.

y fr- drainbed.

i

TEQQZS;E‘QAE? O = 100 klkm_njhgﬂﬁtb = J0d, o

_ X Grade, Gutter, Turb to divert raln water awes

The above slgned appllcation Hhafbedn found to be in compliance with
Chapter 10p~6 DHRS Florida Administrative Code, and construction is
hereby pezmitted subject to the above apecificationa.

BY: | " pate oA SP

HRS Le& County Public Health Unit / Bnvironmental Health Sectiion

FRKKRARNR AR AR AR R Rk A kA k¥ A X FINAL INSTALLATION BAPPROVAIL **h sk hhthhhhkhhsshhhhin
DATE APPROVED BY

APFROVAL NUMBER HRS Lee County Public Health Unit




wr 1 : VLV 1l DIDIEM FEKMILIL NO.
X ‘ “HAPTERS 381, F'S. & 10D-6, F.A.C. .
sl 3 - LE.  JBLICHEALTH UNIT OF FLORIDA Hko 5565

) DATE org ISSUE
TANK CAPACITY: i Q‘ 2 GALS. DRAIN BED SIZE: 384“ SQUARE FEET

MAXIMUM DEPTH FROM TOP OF FINISHED GRADE TO BOTTOM OF DRAIN BED STONE: & | INCHES
| ROOF GUTTERS REQUIRED: ((XES) Ho CURB REQUIRED: YES
ELEVATION OF TOP OF DRAIN BED STONE:{O2, Wewd/ASSUMED FILL: & Z INCHES

_ REF. POINT of-Gidodi== |00 .00 OTHER CORRECTIONS: & xea u&‘fg f‘

MQL.F;H fe &a;hgggg} §‘-c.c.;.

* SYSTEM SHALEL NOT BE INSTALLED IF:

* SITE CORRECTIONS HAVE WQT BEEN MADE.

* SYSTEM IS WITHIN 75 FT OF INDIVIDUAL POTABLE WATER WELL QR 50 FT OF NON-POTABLE WELL.
* SYSTEM IS WITHIN 200 FT OF PUBLIC WATER WELL OR 100 FT OF COMMUNITY WELL.

* SYSTEM WILI BE WI'I'HIN'Z_{.FT OF A STREAM, LAKE, CANAL OR ANY OTHER SURFACE WATER.

/7 TURN DOWN

/_/ OK To CoveR DATE
CALL FOR REINSPECTION WHEN:
/_/ ROOF GUTTER / PAVEMENT CURBING IS INSTALLED INSTALLATION FINAL APPROVAL
/_/ HOUND SYSTEM IS STABILIZED

INSPECTOR DATE

APPROVAL NUMBER

THIS PERMIT MUST EE POSTED
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ite of Minlmum !

o’

T MAaY oo

. S
- 1006 _ © dose’s HMEEAWAY
TR Somtvinskt pE Lot 12 LT3 Ao f%wa.m\wﬁ.ﬂ.ﬁ‘r . nmm..,;ﬂo..!.ﬂh\w .
. chivw ¥ 0. = A
%ﬂu &k Survey by c.w:mn,m.

:.w:. Septic Tank

Min. Drainfield

. ]
; . » 4CALE "= 30
Ao Gal.

Ay 20 Pre " Note: Contractor to Provide

[y AT Y.

Eimsaﬂoonﬂmc. du.hrﬂNbU
Requlired to set .

Drainfleld. : N




L L L1 T EnAL, A
ierwwesvn prCMIT UANNOT be issued unti) correctlons are made!
excepted are Instances when the 1lcensed professional e neer or soll laboratory
prescribes corrections tessary and w111 cartlfy (1n vritlng) to the department
that thome prescrlbed correctlons have been made,

Al)l modlflcatlons 'shall comply wilth Chapter 10D-6 F.A.C. Soll borlngs are
indlcatlions only of site conditions and may vary upon actual lnstallation of the
system. The Health Departnment and the Englneer reserves the right to modify the
test results, ™-e system 1B designed to minimum H.R.8. standards and does not
Imply that a system wiil perform satlsfactorlly for any speclflc pericd of time,
During the actual Installatlon of the system, should the fisld condition found to

be other than indicated, the Installlng contractor shall notlfy the Englnesr for

modl fications to be made. P

CORRECTIONS PRESCRIBED BY REGISTERED ENGINEER OR SCIL LABORATORY:

{ ) Test indlcates that no modlflcation ls requlred
{ }d Test Indlcates that ** unsultable materlal be removed to Eree dralnlng

materlal or a mlnimum depth of 5 feet, The area to be removed as speclfled by
the Health Department plus an additlonal 10 foot dlgout at the width.

| L/’/* SEE ATTACHMENTS FOR ADDIT1O0NAL SPECIFICATIONS
! !
1

ENGINEER'S SIGHATURE SEAL
DATE

REGISTRATION KO. 7
. Schivinski,P.E.

Important: The orlginal form must be sealad Bnd presanted with an appllcation for
an onslte sawage disposal system condtruction permit,

10D-6.42 (5) "Approved® Installation deesz not imply that = syatem 111 perform
satlstactorlly for any speclflc perlod of time,

i
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLENDGE , ‘ '
THE ABOYE CORRECTIONS PRESCRIBED BY ME HAVE BEEN HADE. Permit #

DATE ________ REGISTRATION NO. 34606

i T e T SRR - H R . N 3 o
Do 2 Tloa 0T ia v ovomlGdn 8L vy 2
N w -1 : - ¥ '
A5 § - IR U AG UGt Ly v ) .
N . Coawee . Wt A0 e
L LT N S 5. 4 FEREE S el (e
. . " [ * n L
TWbimt LA - LT S AU T VPO o " N
. ]
By o dRBY b oy B AES TR

e . .-
F R AL Mo

————
R
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Page 1

f ‘ LEE COUWTY
HININUM DATA AEQUIRED BY DEPARTMENT FOR AHALYSES PRRFORMERD IN
(ORIGINAL FORM PLUS ENGINEERS'S SBAL REQUIRED)

Test Performed by Euqiugsm uq-jbnsmu Cpu SUTAMTR |nc_..
Date of Test & LJ'FBC? Test Humbar

Address and/or locatlon of sita

b
UNIT LOT _\} . BHOCK ..WQ

Section _ Township Ranga

Test requested by [:!z t’h‘[ﬁg._,“;_ Ty

+2+ Information Submitted Shall Reflect Conditions On Datae of Test #*+ss
Kinimum Information Required For Compliance With Chapter 10D-&, F.A.C.:

a) Estimated wet season water table l.f; ft. balow/above existing grade
b) 1s proposed drainfield or drainbed area subject to seasonal or frequent
flooding? < >& NO < > YES

<} Distance of septic tank system to nearest body of water (canal, lake,
gtream +15 ‘

d) Distance of proposed eeptic tank to nearest potable water well?jl]fi__f

@) Is there sufficlent unobstructed area adjacent to drainfield?
()N ( ) IBS

f) Does building site .drain to front + back y other .

g) Estimated percolatlon rate £'2. minutes per Inch. (2-4 mpl if biank)

h). Recommended MAXIMUK loading rate {1.5 8q.ft. if blank)

1) USDA Soil Series Name 1? . =

J) USDA Soil Series Wettest Season Water Tnble is - to QO inchesn.

k)

Soll classificationto depth of eix (6) feet requir regardiess of wate:
table unless prohibited by rock. W%Whan rock prevents a six (6) feet boxc
excation through rock and all imparvious materiale to a depth of six (6]
feet {8 required. Dellneate soll characteristics to a doepth of {6) feet
using U.5.D.A. moil texture classffications In figure shown below:

* If elte has been filled it is important that amount of £1il be mhown.$

SHOW 501L PROFILE REPRESENTING SITE SOIL PROFILES ENMCOUNTERED.
o . __ON DATE OF TEST

Existing Grade E1.\QO.¢

5.0.8. TLog L T T
Altered §05a- ¥ o (P

Correction Required (L) or W

| |4 Gy Sy Sado™
1 W CeemaleS PeErby

AdditiaﬁéiTTéaiiﬁﬁléﬁiti“’“”""””"””" —
Test #|~ Grd.El.j- P111+ ESHWT-[-Est. W.T:- Elev:

4O

45 Gaay oo wisxer

~-~BE. 8 HW. T "Blevation . _..= S PR -z TAd&dlebHE

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE: XSSUMED (100.0)) OR H.G.V.D. (10.0) ~- (Circle one)

BENCH MARK LOCATION AT m& CorvER ST 13 \OD. O

BOTTOM OF DRAINFIELD STONE MUET BE HO LOWER THAN \O\.04 Zorpm
TEN YEAR STORM EVENT ELEVATION WIEN APPLICABLE. \O2 .0 4 —

ihl.ihiﬂ.Qililﬁlﬁiit.ihhﬂﬁi.iiiiﬁ.i‘iili‘il.i.liﬁ.ii.il‘iili.iiiii{
Subject to density requirement and review by HRS .

or the

ek Ank




LEE COUNTY DIVISION OF CODES & BUILDING SERVICES

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION-CONSTRUCTION SI DEBRIS REMOVAL

’ZZ/Z /5"9

Date

I CERTIFY THAT I WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL

CONSTRUCTION SITE DEBRIS AS RELATES TQ MY APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT

FOR =S F 2. LOCATED AT:

) A
fﬁ!’ﬁ[! zéi[dd___ﬁg Agn +
:2 ! gigg‘d’da{ [E;Z_

I understand that I must provide proof of compliance by providing a
receipt for the construction site debris disposal from the Lee
County designated golid waste facility before igsuance of the
Certificate of Compliance or Certificate of Occupancy will be issued
by the Division of Codes & Bu11d1n Services.

T (

mnerw CQntractor Contractor Agent

(PLEASE PRINT:) v’

Company Name

Ordinance #88-40 avallable at Lee Cares, 2nd floor, Courthouse

vie e iy ple vie e iy ol e e ol e e o S T T N I e T e T T e T T i I Y T I T T T T T W T e T T W T o W W W W W W W W e W W W T W W W e e W

(FOR OFFICE USE ONLY)

REF. # BP #

(087432)
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Location wiap
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s WUopunty of durr

a
' ’ ' A 1 Oo PR bV AFSA e
; Ple ke 4t
-
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1! ! ! S !
e
AN TR VR e VA RA ,()’“/J
Ct - T L | Yy A Rt b C
— Q/ %
v,
— e

LIerk

Mw_, Te-deplene 5 3\5- 07/07

Reguest fory St Botoe_ ‘Z/jﬂf?
7T

Combination / /

Porcnt Parcel Number (s)

D552 1.00 « 000/ 0478  aih Lot/
05 45 .8 /1-00 - poars /) OIS AKX A Lot /22

ABove opmbined 7o

New Parcel Nuomher

OS5 Y3 /00 - ppop [. OF 74 ‘/ | /
AKAL Loks 77419 / .

OR BOOK PAGE -




_ _
B BLAN L@M_

pate: _ 4-2H -89 Accepted BY ﬁ/# :
Contractor: _.DOSE P \/\}1 I\/LLKL.&\/C 1<

{Name Of Firm)

Person To Contact: SAME
{Please Print)

Phone #: __(¥i%) U472 - (5932 |- 44R-995> car
Name Of Project: { s (BERGH MQQUSKC&
Address Of Project: ul’i’pﬁgﬁ\? TIN A

1) Doee this project have a Building Permit yet? (Y/D ?\I.D
If yes, give B. P. #

2) If project has %et been permitted, what is your
reference #? j

1) Is this a reyis to a project that already has a
permic? /é) |§

State brlefly what revision is for

REJECTED submittal? (Y If yes, specify if revision is
to the original submittal or to a revision which has been
rejected. Original Revigion

5) Is thig submgittal of plans in response to a letter or a request
by phone? N) Specify by letter or phone TPHonE % N FerSon

6) Who is expecting this information? MARLJF 2ZETTEL

4) Is this a submittal of p?ans that are revisgions to a previously

7) If this submittal does not f£it any of the above itemse, please
explain in the COMMENTS section below, or make application for
a permit, if necessary.

COMMENTS : \TE NS Ca VIERED A~ LosTER LLTI'TB’VZ.
B- Sire Varis(3)
C — QPorss VEERS

(1482C)
5/31/88



‘ .
PO. Box 398
i : . Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398

(813) 334-2166
COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Wi 1L/ BOG MBRO 1

John E. Manning L90419A

District Ore

Charles L. Bigelaw, Jr.

Diistrict Two

Ray Jacdsh April 19, 1989
Dristnet Three

Bill Fussell
Districe Four

o Maureen McCluskey / Bobby Oxenberg
o 4611 Hidden Lane
Captiva, FL 33924

Frank Nocera
Acting County
Admiinisirausy

Re: Existing Well Approval Strap #05-45-21-00-00001.047A

James G, Yaeper
County Aftorney

R. Sconl Barker -

g;;*““ Dear Ms. McCluskey:
The Division of Environmental Services grants its approval for
the use of the existing well on the above referred property.
This well was inspected on 04-19-89 and found to be in

compliance with all County rules and regulations.

If I can be of any further assistance in this matter do not
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,f

Roland Banks
Hydrogeologist
Division of Envirommental Services

RSB/et

cc: Jean Harris - Code Enforcement - Permit Tech.
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Recorded uf o'clock M.,

Reception ..

Tis DEED, Made this day of R
1989 ,between ROBERT H, OXENBERG

of the Florid County of Lee , State of

sk 52 1o Firet part, snd ROBERT H. OXENBERG and

MAUREEN MCCLUSKEY, P.O. Box 1119, Captive Island,
Florida 33924

of the Florida County of Lee and Btate of
@aRiKA0, of the second part:
WITNESSETH, Thst the said part y of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of
TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration,
DOBHEABE

to the said party of the first part in hand paid by the said parties of the second part, the receipt
whereof is hereby confessed and ackmowledged, ha s remised, released, sold, conveyed and quit
clajmed, and hy these presents do es  remise, releass, gell, convey and quit elaim unto the said perties of
the second part, their heirs and assigns forever, not in tenancy in common bnt in joint temancy, all the
right, title, interest, claim and demand whieh the said part ¥ of the firat part ha s in and to the
following described lot or parcel of land situsate, lying and being in the

County of Lee and State of GHUBSERLEF¥AH Florida, to wic:

See Exhibit "A' attached hereto.

TQ HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all and singular the sppurtenances and privi-
leges therennto belonging or in anywise thereuute sppertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest,
and claim whatsoever of the said party of the first part, either in law or equity, unto the said parties
of the second part, their heirs and assigns forever, not in tenaney in common but in joint tenancy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said party  of the first part has hereunto set . his
hand  and seal  the day and year first above written;/ - S '
S / iy -
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of _6%/: / ///Q'/” 27 / [BEAL]

. ROBERT H. OXENBERG

..... [BEAL]
cetmmebeme e s n e st et et [BEAL]
STATE OF COLORADO,
County of ©;4linm }@
The foregoing instrument was acknewledged before me this / Ve =] dey of _g’wf .

19 89 , hy ROBERT H. OXENBERG,

My commission expires a%d/g s
WITNEBS my hand and offieial seal.

No. 962, QUIT CLAIM DEED.~To Jelnt Tenants —Bradford Publishing Oa., 12448 Stout Street, Denver, Colorado—10-78



EXHIBIT "A"

TRACT 2, O.R. 1349/1499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS, BEING LOT 12, UNIT 3,

UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, SECTION
5, TOWNSHIP 45 S, RANGE 21 E, UPPER
CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lot 1, Section

5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Upper Captiva Island,
Lee County, Florida, being Tract 2, as recorded in officia
Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County Records, being
Lot 12, Unit 3, Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, which tract or
parcel is described as follows:

From a concrete post on the south line of Government
Lot 1, Section 5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East,
226.00 feet more or less east of the high tide line
of the Gulf of Mexico run S Bl® 20' E for 835.00 feet
along the south line of said Government Lot l to a
concrete post: thence run N 08° 40' E for 205.00 feet
to a concrete post; thence continue ¥ 08° 40' E for
525.00 feet; thence run N §1% 20' ¥ for 540.00 feet
to the northeasterly corner of Lot 11, Unit 3,
Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, the northeasterly corner
of the westerly half of Tract 1, as recorded in
Official Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County
Records; thence continue N 81° 20' W along the north
line of said Tract 1 and Tract 2 for 100.00 feet to
the northeasterly corner of Lot 12 and the Point of
Beginning of the herein described parcel.

From said Point of Beginning continue N 81° 20' W
along the north line of said Tract 2 for 100.00 feet
to the northwesterly corner of said Tract 2; thence
ruyn § 08° 40' W along the 'westerly line of said
Tract 2 for 105.00 feet to the scuthwesterly ¢orner
of said Tract 2; thence run S 81° 20' E along the
sguth line of Tract 2 for 100.00 feet; thence run

N 08° 40' E along the east line of Lot 12 herein

for 105.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to an easement for roadway purposes over and
across the northerly 15 feet thereof.

Subject to a 6 foot easement on the northerly and
westerly boundaries for drainage or utilities.

61 130
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Recepton + Recorder. .
e o - Recorder's Stamp
Trais DEED, Made this dey of '
19 89 , between MAUREEN MCCLUSKEY
Lee 2! {
of the Couaty of , State o
sy ot ths First part, and  ROBERT H. OXENBERG and
MAUREEN MCCLUSKEY, P.0. Box 1119, Captive Island,
F ida 33924

of the ;Or ida County of Lee and Btate of
OFFTRAE, o]fotile second part:

WITNEBSETH, That the said part y of the first part, for and in considerstion of the aum of
TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good aud valuable consideration,
to the seid part ies of the first part in hand paid by the said parties of the second part, the reeei?t
whereof is hereby confessed and ackmowledged, ha s remised, released, sold, eonveyed and quit

claimed, and by these presents does  remise, relesse, gell, convey and quit claim unto the said partiea of
the seeond part, their heirs and aasigns forever, not in tenancy in common but in joint tenaney, all the

right, title, interest, elaim and demand whieh the eaid part ¥ of the first part has in and to the
folowing described lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the )
County of Lee and State of LRIORIYALAEAX Florida, to wit:

See Exhibit “A" attached hereto.

TQ HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all and singular the appurtenanees and privi-
leges thereunto belonging or in anywise thereunto appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest,
and claim whatsoever of the said part y of the first part, either in law or equity, unto the said parties
of the second part, their heirs and aasigns forever, not in tenancy in common but in joint tepancy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, The said part y  of the first part ha 5 herennto set  her
hand and sesl the day and year firat above-§ritten,

|
‘
|
}1
.. [BEAL)

. . . C
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the n £ 7 A
&n 8 ¢ presence oF) MRBREEN MCCLUER
................... [BEALj
................................................................................ [BEAL]
STATE OF COLORADO, }ss
County of _P(Ht..'. n
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /J’Uj day of p 2o s
19 89 , by MAUREEN MCCLUSKEY. /
My commission expires ,,%6? /'?/
WITNESS my band and official seal.
,%//WM /7
C. Notury Pahlle
J_A

No. 262. QUIT CLAIM DEED~-Ta Jolot Twmants. —Bradford Fublishing Co., 188448 Stoat Awet, Denver, Solorndo—10-72



EXHIBIT "A"

TRACT 1, O.R. 1349/1499, LEE COUNTY
RECORDS, BEING LOT 11, UNIT 3,

UNRECORDED JOSE'S HIDEAWAY, SECTION
5, TOWNSHIP 45 5, RANGE 21 E, UPPER
CAPTIVA ISLAND, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

A tract or parcel of land lying in Government Lot 1, Section
S, Township 45 South, Range 21 East, Upper Captiva Island,
Lee County, Florida, being the westerly half of Tract 1, as
recorded in Official Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee
County Records, being Lot ll, Unit 3, Unrecorded Jose's
Hideaway, which tract or parcel is desecribed as follows:

From a concrete post on the south line of Government
Lot 1, Section 5, Township 45 South, Range 21 East,
226.00 feet more or less east of the high tide line
of the Gulf of Mexico run S§ 81° 20' E for 835.00 feet
along the south line of said Government Lot 1 to a
concrete post; thence run N 08° 40' E for 205.00 feet
to a concrete post; thence continue N 08%¢ 40' E for
525,00 feet; thence run N 81° 20' W for 540,00 feet
to the northeasterly corner of Lot 11, Unit 3,
Unrecorded Jose's Hideaway, the northeasterly corner
of the westerly half of Tract 1 as recorded in
Official Record Book 1349, at Page 1499, Lee County
Records and the Point of Beginning of the herein
described parcel. From said Point of Beginning,
continue N 81° 20' W along the north line of said
Tract 1 for 100.00 feet more or less; thence run

5 08° 40' W for 105,00 feet; thence run S 81° 20' E
along the south line of Tract 1 for 100.00 feet to
the southeasterly corner of the westerly half of said
Tract 1; thence run N 08° 40' E along the east line
of said west half of Tract 1 for 105.00 feet to the
Point of Beginning.

Subject to an easement for roadway purposes over and
across the northerly 15 feet thereof.

Subject to a & foot easement on the northerly and
easterly boundaries for drainage or utilities,

WALTEH GRACE JR - ATTOANEY AT LAW - 2255 McGREGOA BOULEVARD - FOHT MYERS. FLOR DA 13001




CASE #:

' THE DETERMINATION OF
THE APPLICATION OF THE
MINIMUM USE PROVISION

SF89-05-117

DATE RECEIVED BY ZONING DIVISION: May 22, 1989

STRAP NUMBER: 05-45-21-00-00001.047A (lots 11 and 12)

APPLICANT: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg

OWNER: Maureen McCluskey & Bob Oxenberg

1. OWNERSHIP

a)

b)

DATE WARRANTY DEED OR AGREEMENT FOR DEED RECOEDED IN
OWNER/PURCHASER NAME: September 1986

PLACE RECORDED: O R Book 1876 Pages 4192 thru 4196

2. CREATION OF PARCEL

a) DATE PARCEL CREATED/RECORDED: May 196B and March 1970
b) PLACE RECORDED: © R Book 462 Page 713 and OR Book 588 Page 598
1) LOT WAS CREATED/RECORDED IN PLAT BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21,
1984 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALTERED: YES NO N/A_ X
2) A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT WAS LAWFULLY RECORDED IN O.R.
BOOKS PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 19B4: VYES5_ X NO N/A
3) LOT WAS LAWFULLY CREATED AFTER DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND IS 1IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE LEE PLAN: YES NO N/A X
3. ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: RS-1
a) COMPLIED WITH ZONING WHEN CREATED/RECORDED: YES_ X NO N/A
b) CREATED PRIOR TO JUNE 27, 1962 AND HAS A MINIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE
FEET: YES NO N/A_ X
c) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984 AND HAS
A WIDTH MNOT LESS THAN 50 FEET AND HAS AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 5,000
SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN A PLAT BOOK: YES NO N/A_ X
d) CREATED AFTER JUNE 27, 1962 AND PRIOR TO DECEMBER 21, 1984, HAS A
MINIMUM OF 7,500 SQUARE FEET AND RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK: YES_ X
NO N/A
4, LAND USE CATEGORY: OPEN LANDS
a) LOT IS CONSISTENT WITH DENSITY REQUIREMENTS: YES NO X
5. REAPPORTIONING LOTS: YES NO X
RECOMMENDATION:

LOT IS COMSISTENT WITH THE MINIMUM USE PROVISION BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

These two lots were created in 1968 and 1970, prior to the adoption of

the

Lee Plan. These two lots combined as one, exceed 7500 square

feet and comply with the RS-1 zoning district. These two lots combined

as one gualifies for one single family residence under the Single Family

Provision _of the Lee Plan

@{A,;, Coonid

Pauline Camelia, Director
Zoning Divieion

(5440Z/24)
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CERTIFICATE OF DCEUFANCY
DIVISION OF CODES & BUILDING SERVICES
LEE COUNTY

N

|

DATE _D4/41 /90 . NUMBEA _20-9{ 294

" OWNER MCCLUSKEY MAUREEN

ADDRESS OF PROJECT 441 4 _HTIDDEFN I N

DBA: CRLCO0LHtDS

CONTRACTOR MIKLAVCIC JOSEFH W

R R .
GONTRACTOR by mox_ 542

FINELAND, FL 33243
LEASED BY.

PURPOSE OF PERMIT SER  LI/SFRINKILERS

ISSUED FINALED

BLDG. PEAMIT NO. 128907191 BR0O&29 700440

ZONING___ RS STRAP__ Q54521 0000001047A

TYPECONSTRUCTION WY = FIREDMST. _NECT

FLOOD ELEVATION i3 FLOOD ZONE___ Y1 3

OCCUPANCY CLASS RESTDENT Il GAPAGITY

IN CONFORMITY WITH SECTION 109, SBOUTHERN
STANDARD RUILDING CODE, AUTHORIZATION TO
OCCURY IS5 GRANTED AS NOTED HEREIN.

BUILDING OFFICIAL

|

A3Nyoy gy -
A8 03713533
204 9- 35 e
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LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA ,—}L BLDG. PERMIT NO. 1 SB9O7F194

DAISION OF CODES & BUILDING SERVICES 3 DATE

INSPECTION REQUEST . —L4/40.90
ISSUEDATE ___ {14 /29 /8¢

PROJECT ___ GFR L/7SFRINKI FRS REF# 151720

S{TE ADDRESS 44191 _HIDDEN LN

CONTRACTOR __ JOSEFH W  MIKIAVETIC PHONE_ O
OWNER MCCLUSKEY MAUREEN

pRecTions UPEER CAPTIVA FINTLAND MARTNA TO WFFER C
AFTIVA _CONTH P ATZ-A933

INSPECTION TvPE ___F 191 FIRE
FLOOD ZONE Vi3 ELEYV REGQG 173 CERT EVFY 14.00

COASTAL ZONE Y ASC BRPOTIR D.O.¥
ELec_BPOTVI91 = mEEC# SEWER
PLUM _BZ071%14 PLUM #2 SEPTIC 3345
HYAC___ HVAC #2 vRG_
RrooOF B207194  ROOF #2 GAS
WELL .. P9999%  poOLENCL____ poOL
FRESUPB?OT1 21  HOGD SUF STDFIEE

HALDN END _HQOOD

AL ARM HYDRANT _GAS TAHAN
TYPE  DATE PiF INSPTR %PERMIT NOT FULLED ELR

ACOS 891206 F JR 9

“ AD9G 900314 F LARRY 0
0S890 8914130 F SR/NOT ACCEPTABLE _ 0
H

0

0

0

©

CS21 200329 F SR

DR9C 906322 P DR/CIC

ECO1 021012 P V-13 FEL 13'/CERT 16,0
ELOT B212046 F IR

FI01 891208 F CaH

FROI 824623 F | ARRY/NO FEHA

INGI B91214 P KM
FLOY 890922 F LARRY<ELOZ, ALSG_ _
DATEM&Q@AS)/ FaL_ (L Allrglled o foie D

Albert V. SIES™

2]

.

FROZ 891206 F JR 9
1

2




LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA : * HLDG. PEAMIT NO. 1 289071 94

DMISISN OF CODES & BUILDING SERYICES DATE 0 3 / ! g 9 Q
INSPECTYON REQUEST -

- ) . ISSUE DATE . DA/Z9/RY
PROJECT __ SFR W/SPRINKIFRE  ArF#_ 1354720

STEADDRESS 46414 HIDDEN [N
CONTRACTOR ____JOSEPH W  MIKLAVCIC PpHoNe_ O
owner _MCCLUSKEY HAUREEN

DiRECTIONS UPPER_CAPTIVA PINELAND MARINA TO UPPER

_APTIVA CONTR FH 472~-4933
INSPECTION TYPE —___ADZ O FINAL
F
COASTAL ZONE Y A/C BROTIR1 D.0.%
BEC_B207I91 = ElEcw2_ _ _ __ SEWER__
puv _BROT7IPY.  pumasz_ _ _ sErmc_ 3945
HVAG_ _  HVAC#2 VFG
rooF 82074921 _  RoOF #2 GAS
wEl __P9929?  POOLENGL POOL
RREsLP 8207191 . HOOD SUPF _STDRPIPE
HALON __FEND . HOCD
ALARM __HYDRANT CAS TAN
TYPE DATE PF INSPTH P ERMIT NDLEULLED____E.LB
ACei B9i204 P IR 0
ADSO 0
2
0,
b
Flo4 821208 P CAH %)
FI190 0
FROY 891023 F LARRY/ND FEMA 9
FRe2 2 [¢]
INOf B91244 F KM 3
FLO1 890922 F_LARRY 4]
REQY & ¢ ARR e k<)
REZO A 0
TFQ I _0




LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA ' "BLDG. PERMIT NO. 1 289074194
DIVISION OF CODES & BUILDING SERYICES ©

WSPECTIGN REQUEST . DATE __O3/14/9G

i \SSUE DATE _ Q&6/29/8B9
PROJECT SFR _W/SFRINKLERS reF# 151720
SITE ADDRESS 4541 HIDDEN LN

coNTRACTOR . JOSEFH W~ MIKLAYCIC pHone_ @
OWNER MCCLUSKEY MAUREEN

DIRECTIONS !
AFTIVA CONTR FH 472-6933
INSPECTION TYPE ___ADZ0Q FINAL
FLOOD ZONE V43 ELEY REQ 413 CERT ELEV 16.0
COASTAL ZONE Y a/C 89071914 D.0.%
eLec_ 89071914 ELEC #2 . SEWER_____
pLuM 8907191 PLUM #2 SEFTIC____ 5565
MVAG___ _  HVAG#2 VFG
rooF 8907121 = RooF #2 GAS
wElL__PP999%  pooLENCL POOL
ARE sur 8707194 HOOD SUP STDPIFE
HALON FND HOOD
ALLARM HYDRANT CAS TAN
TYFE DATE P/F INSPTR ®FERMIT NOT FULLED FLR
WLOY [2]

NEED COASTAL INSFECTION

[ INSPECTOR



LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA BLDG. PEAMIT NO. 128907191

DIVISION OF CODES & BUILDING SERVICES ‘ OATE O3/ 14790
INSPECTION REQUEST . .
: ISSUE DATE . 046/29/89
ProvECT __SFR W/SPRINKLERS ReF#_ 1841720
SITEADDRESS 4611 ___HIDDEN LN
CONTRACTOR __ JOSEFH W = MIKIAVCIC pHone_ &
owner __MCCLUSKEY MAUREEN
piRecTions UPFER CAPTIVA PINELAND MARINA TO UFFER C
_AFTIVA LONTR FH 472-4933
INSPECTION TYPE RF2D ROQFING
Vs

COASTAL. ZONE Y A/C B9O07191 D.0.%
erc 8207194 EEcee SEWER
M _8207121  pLuM #2 SEPTIC BE545
HVAC ____ _  HVAC #2 VFG
roor BPQ7{ ¢4 ROOF #2 GAS
welL 999999  poDLENCL FOOL
FREsur 8267494  HOQBD SUP STDFIFE

" HALON FND ___HooD

ALARM HYDRANT GAS _TAN

TYPE___DATE PIF___INSPTR ®FERMIT NDT PULLED

ACOY 8912046 F JR

ECo1 891019 P V-13 EL 13|!CERT i6.0

ELOY 8912056 F JR

FIOi 891208 P CAH

.F19¢

FRO1 8910623 F LARRY/ND FEMA
FRE2 BRI2046 F JR

INGT 891214 P KH
'PLOT_8990922 P LaRRY

RFei 8%2101é F LARRY/ND FEMA
RFE90O

1BQJ 890823 P L ARRY 77
£
Bl _COASTAL INSPERIIO0 FALL c}/g’/

7z

b
toliod (o [cdlol Lglod (o] fo] (o] (o] [o] fod[of g
p==

INSPECTOR



R.D. WILLIAMSON

al & ABSOCIATES, INC. .
.I' ARCHITECTS
‘ i

November 21, 1989

Lee County Building Department
Division of Code Enforcement
P. 0. Box 398

- Fort Myers, FL 33902

RE: Robert Oxenberg & Maureen McCluskey
Lot #11 and #12
Jose Hideaway
Upper Captiva Island, Florida

Strap #05-45-Z21-00-00001.047A
Permit #198907191
Inspection Date: August 31, 1989

Gentlemen:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the above-described
construction of atl structural load bearing components complies
with the permitted documents and plans submitted to the Division
of Code Enforcement.

Sincerely,

OW i Ny i 12189

Randal! 11, Wiliilamson., A.T.A.
R, U, Wirltiamson & Asscciates, Inc.
Architects

ROW/kw
CODECERT.MIK

18275 DEEP PASSAGE LANE. FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33831 (813] 454-8400



LEE COUNTY, FLgnmA ﬂiﬂz; BLDG. PERMIT NO. 1 28907191
IN IC| L "

INEPECTION REQUEST - (239 goue Dare—L2L05/85

PROJEGT SFR W/SFRINKLERS reFs_ 131720

SITE ADDRESS 4611 HIDDEN LN

CONTRACTOR WISEFH W MIKLAYCIC  PHONE ©

DWNER MCCLUSKEY MAUREEN

pIRECTIONS LIPFER CAPTIVA PINELAND HMARINA TO UPFER €

APTIVA CONTR PH 472-4933

INSPECTION TYPE __ F1 %6 FIRE
FLOOD ZONE Y43 ELEV REG 13 CERT ELEV i6.0
Coastal Zone Y A/C B207191 D.O0.%
ELEc. _89074%1 = Eeecwe___ SEWER
PLUM _ 8907121 PLUM #2 SEPTIC 35463
HYAG HYAC #2 VEG.
ROOF_8907194 = ROOF42 __ GAS
WELL PRPPY POQL ENCIL POOL
FIRE SUP ﬂ?@'ﬁ?‘i HOOD S STDFIFE
HALON FND HODD
ALARM HYDRANT GAS TAN

TYPE DATE P/F 'NSPTR*F'ERI‘EIT NOT _FULLED FLIR
ACO [¢]
CMOt BF1130 F SR/NOT ACCEFTAR|E Q
ECO1 F109% F V-43 E 3!
ELGH 61
FIZ0 0]
FROY{ 891023 F LARRY/NO FEMA )
FROZ [¢]
FLOA 820922 F LARRY o]
RFO1 B?2i0té F LARRY/NDO FEMA [l
TFOY 820823 P [LARRY 6]
WLOT e

NEED CDASTAL INSFECTION

c {
DATE é'Z‘i{ pasS ¥ FALL =y

Z

INSPECTCR



‘I R.D. WILLIAMSQON
& ASSOCIATES, INC.

llIIIIIlI ARCHITECTS

November 21, 1989

Lee County Building Department
Division of Code Enforcement
P. O. Box 398

Fort Myers, FL 33902

RE: Robert Oxenberg & Maureen McCluskey g 9& 0
Lot #11 and #12
Jose Hideaway

Upper Captiva Island, Fiorida

Strap #05-45-21-00-00001.047A
Permit #:98907191
Inspection Date: November 17, 1989

Gentiemen:

To the best of my knowledge and betief, the above-described
construction of all structural load bearing components complies
with the permitted documents and plans submittea to the Division
of Code Enforcement.

Sincerely,

RandalT . W1]I:amson, AT A,
Williamson & Associates, [nc.

Archltectg

RDW/kw

CODECERT.MIK

18275 DEEP PASSAGE LANE, FORT MYERS BEACH, FL 33831 [813] 454-5400



November 29, 1989

TO: Jd & M Enterprises
Attn: Joe Miklavcic
P.0. Box 542
Pineland, Florida 33945

FROM: ADAMS TRANSPORT SERVICE
FOR: Barging
November 28, 1989 - Barged one box of trash from No. Captiva
to Pine Island $200.00
Previous Balance 355660 ‘2l
Plus $200.00
New Balance $750.00

PLEASE REMIT - ' $750<00

R

Thank you,

o

Adam J. Tinger
Payment to:
Adam J. Tinger

P.0. Box 238
Pineland, Florida 33945

-



I, HEREBY AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY BUILDING AND ZONING REQUIREMENTS
AND ALL PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND ALL REGULATIONS
RELATING TO QR APPLYING TO BUILDINGS. PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL. ROOFING AND

AIR CONDITIONING WORK.

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PERTAINING TO MY TRADE ON THE APPLICATION IS
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

ANY PERSON FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ACT BY THE FAILURE
TO OBTAIN A PERMIT OR BY MISREPRESENTATION OF THE VALUE OF THE IMPROVEMENT
SHALL BE GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR AND UPON CONVICTION, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A
FINE NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) OR IMPRISONMENT IN THE

SECTION 5

BP

REF #

COUNTY JAIL FOR NOT MORE THAN ONE (1) YEAR, OR BOTH.

1985 0 7/9)

|51730

ot

uo<

{

1E PERMIT # B.Q.,  COMPANY NAME LICENSE _SIGNATURE
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PROJECT - REFERENCE # A5/ 7Z¢

Please be advised that your application for a building permit
has been rejected for the reason(s) checked below. No further
review will take place until you have provided corrected plans
as required and noted freroms-- Your immediate attention 1is
appreciated.

PLERASE BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU WHEN YOU RESUBMIT.

Construction Detail

Electric Detail

Plumbing Detail

HVAC Detail {
Needs Engineer/Architect Sealed Drawings

Does Not Meet Minimum Flood Elevation

Energy Calculations

Truss Plans

Typical Wall Section

Typical Fire Separation Detail {(Fire Wall)
Fireplace Details/Specifications

Foundation Not To Code

Exceeds Maximum Height .
Drawings Not Done With Sufficient Clarity (per SBC
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I1f further information is —required contact the Lee County
Division of Codes and Building Services at:

1735 Hendry Street, Fort Myers, FL 33901
(813) 335-2393
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June 22, 1689

Lee County Building Department
Division of Code Enforcement
P. 0., Box 398

Fort Myers, FL 33902

RE: Construction Drawings for Joseph W. Miklavcic
Joge' Hideaway
Lot 11 and 12
Strap # 05-45-21-00-00001.0474

Gentlemen:

I hereby certify that these construction drawings
meet the Building Code Requirements for Construction
in the Coastal Building Zone in Lee County, Florida,
established by Lee County Ordinance Nos. B4-17, 86-17,
86-9, B7-6, B7-20 and BB8-41.

Sincerely,

Ol O W oo

Randall D. Williamson, A.T.A.
Williamgon—Guild, Inc.
Associates in Architecture
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ELEVATION CERTIEICATE OB 06700
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY NATIONAL FLOOU INSURANCE PRDGRAM

Thia form is 1o be used for: 1) Posi-FIRM congiruclion only when the base Nlocd Information (s available for tha Lwilding site; and 2) Pre-FIRM bulidings rated using Pest-FIAM rules
Instructions for complating this form ¢an be found on the ~werse slde

N CLus sKey Ox e~ PG

DILDIN N TPOLICY NOWBER
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STREET ADDRESS

Ap-ATnH- Ue-SiTsiag.- NG WO E X N R

LOTS 11,12 BESZR  UNIT 3 JOSES HIDEAWAY (UNREC)
OTHER DESCRIPTION (Block and Tot numbers., etc.)

CIvY ’ BTAT: BF CODE

This form is to be completed by a land surveyor, engineor, or architect who is authorized by state law to certify efevation inforr:ation when the elevation
information for zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A(with BFE), V1-V30, VE, and V(with BFE) is required. In the case of zone AQ, the buikting officiel, the property

owner, or (he owner's represantative showld completa the information in Section { and rna)v #lsa comolete the cerdification. Com -nunity officials who are

authorized by local law or ordinance te provide floodplain management information may alse complews this form.

SECTION | BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION

iy

. Using the Flood Insurance Manual or the NFIP Fiood Insurance Application—Part 2 Worksheel, indicate the proper diagram number__

FIRM Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, and A (with BFE}. The top of the reference level Hoor irom the selected diagram is al an

elevationol_____ _ feel NGVD. (or other datum-gee #5)

3. FIRM Zones V1-V30, VE, and V (with BFE). The bottom of the lowest harizontal structural member of the reference level fioor from
lhe selected diagram is et an elevation of 16, () feal NGVD (or other datum-see *5)

. FIAM Zone AQ. The fioor used as the refarence level from the selecied diagram is || {leet above highest natural grade next to

the building {also enter in line B). This value must be equal 10 or greater than the A0 Zone flood depth number listed below. If no

flood depth number is available, is the building’s lowest floor (or refarence level) rlivaled in accurdance with tha community's

Noodptain management ordinancas? Oves [Ne [unknown .

Indicate the elevation datum system used in determining the abova reference Ieval elevations{ JNGVD [ Other (describe on back)

Indicate the elevation datum system used on the FIRM for base Nood slevetions: C1NGYD ] Other {describe on back)

(ATTENTION: If the slavabion datum used in measuring the alevations is gifferont than that used on the FIAM, then the slavabons provided
muat be converted to tha defum system ussd on the FIAM.}
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7. s (he reference level besed on actual construction? [ 1Yes [JMo*

“ A "No'' answer is only valid it the building does not have the reference level tloor in place. Fill in the elevalion based on construc-
tion drawings and do not complete question #8. If "‘No’’ is checked, this certification will ba valid only for buildings In the course of
construction. After construction of the reference level floor is complaled, a post-construction elevation certificate will be required for
continued flood insurance coverage,

8. Provide tha following measurements using the natural gfade naxt to lhe building (round to the nearest foot}.

a. The relerence lavel is: b. The garage Hoor (it applicable) is:
L1 tteet [labove D betow {check one} the highest grede, L1 Heet Dabove Obelow {check cne) the highest grede.
LI treet [Jabove [below (check one) Ihe lowest grade. L1 Iteet Ciabove [below (check nne) the lowest grade.

SECTION 1 FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP INFORMATION

Provide the following from the proper FIRM (see Instruclions on beck-Dete of FIRM: argd accompanying insurance application:

X e FIDOD ELEV, | COMMUNITY ESTIIATED BASE FLOOD |
COMMURITY N (In AQ Zo~e, use depth) | ELEVATION ESTABLISHED FOR ZONE A
) OH ZONE V, IF AVAILABLE
125124 0252 9-19-84 v-13 i3
Elevation reference mark used appears on FIRM [ JYes [ ]No (See reverse side 2 for datails)

SECTION 1)) CERTIFICATION
THis cartfication is 10 bé signed By a 1and surveyor, engineer, or Archilect wio 15 aufhorizad by 7216 law 10 ceriily alevalion [nformalion whan fhe
oﬂevarfon information for zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A(wilh BFE)}, VI-V30, VE, and V{with BFE} is ft""ufr(’d in the case of zona AD, the buliding official, the
roparty owner, or the ownst's represeniativa can sign the certification. Community officials who ara authorized by local lsw or ordinance o provide
ﬂoodplam mana; nt information, may aiso sign the certification, | certify that the mformanon on 1hig cartifica ‘,1 ; -_-:- ~ m sr affon‘s o interprat
the dala avall 1 ufiferstand that any false siatement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 i8]
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b. ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE PLAN

Persons or entities whose interests are directly affected by the Lee Plan have the right to an administrative
interpretation of the plan as it affects their specific interest. Such an interpretation, under the procedures
and standards set forth below, will remain in effect and thereafter be binding upon the county only as to
the legally described property and any plan of development upon which the interpretation was based. If
the plan of development is proposed to be, or is changed, through any action of any owner or developer of
the property, then the administrative interpretation is no longer binding on the county. Actions that will
render a previous interpretation no longer binding include any of the following: significant changes in
parcel or platted lot(s) configuration; changes to land uses; decreases in the amount of open space or
preserved land; increases in density or intensity of use; increases in the size or acreage of the property; or
any other change that makes the plan of development less consistent with the current Lee Plan. (Note:
combing lands consistent with XII1.b.B.4.b.(4} is allowed.) A determination of whether or not a plan of
development has been, or would be changed sufficiently to render the previous interpretation no longer
binding on the county will be made on a case by case basis by the Administrative Designee using the
above-described criteria.

Administrative interpretations are intended to expedite and reduce disputes over interpretations of the
Lee Plan, resolve certain map or boundary disputes, avoid unnecessary litigation, ensure consistency in
plan interpretation, and provide predictability in interpreting the plan. All such administrative
interpretations, once rendered, are subject to challenge under the provisions of Section 163.3215, Florida
Statutes.

Anyone seeking an administrative interpretation must submit an application with requested information
and will have the burden of demonstrating compliance with the standards set forth below.

A. SUBJECT MATTER OF ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATIONS.
Administrative interpretations will be provided only as to the matters set forth below. In no event

will administrative interpretations hereunder involve questions of the consistency of development or
land use regulations with the Lee Plan. Administrative interpretations wiil be limited to:

1. County Attorney's Office:

a. Whether the single-family residence provision as hereinafter defined applies and the applicant
desires a written opinion for future use, or a concurrent building permit application has not
been approved under 2.a. below.

2, County Administrator (or his designee):

a. Whether the single-family residence provision as hereinafter defined applies and the
applicant is also applying for a building permit. If said permit application is not approved, a
separate application for the single-family residence provision may be submitted to the County

Attorney's Office for final review and, if applicable, written denial.

b. Whether an area has been (or should have been) designated Wetlands on the basis of a clear
factual error. A field check will be made prior to the issuance of such an interpretation.

Procedures and Administration ' XII-5



¢. Clarification of land use map boundaries as to a specific parcel of property.
B. STANDARDS FOR ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATIONS.
Administrative interpretations of the Lee Plan will be determined under the following standards:
1. deny all economically viable use of property will be avoided,

2. Interpretations should be consistent with background data, other policies, and objectives of the
plan as a whole;

3. Interpretations should, to the extent practical, be consistent with comparable prior interpretations;
4. Single-Family Residence Provision:
a. Applicability
Notwithstanding any other provision of this plan, any entity owning property or entering or
participating in a contract for purchase agreement of property, which property is not in
compliance with the density requirements of the Lee Plan, will be allowed to construct one
single-family residence on said property PROVIDED THAT:
(1y Date Created:
(a) the lot or parcel must have been created and recorded in the official Plat Books of
Lee County prior to the effective date of the Lee Plan (December 21, 1984), and the

configuration of said lot has not been altered; OR

(b) a legal description of the lot or parcel was lawfully recorded in the Official Record
books of the Clerk of Circuit Court prior to December 21, 1984; OR

(c) the lot was lawfully created after December 21, 1984, and the lot area was created in
compliance with the Lee Plan as it existed at that time.

(2) Minimum Lot Requirements: In addition to meeting the requirements set forth above,
the lot or parcel must:

(a) have a minimum of 4,000 square feet in area if it was created prior to June 27, 1962;
OR

(b) have a width of not less than 50 feet and an area of not less than 5,000 square feet if
part of a subdivision recorded in the official Plat Books of Lee County after June 27,
1962, and prior to December 21, 1984; OR

(c) have a minimum of 7,500 square feet in area if it was created on or after June 27,
1962, and prior to December 21, 1984, if not part of a subdivision recorded in the
official Plat Books of Lee County; OR

Procedures and Administration ‘ XIII-6



(4) If alot or parcel has qualified for the right to construct a single-family residence, nothing
herein will be interpreted as prohibiting the combining of said lot or parcel with other
contiguous property provided the density will not increase.

(5) If two or more contiguous properties have each qualified for the right to construct a
single-family residence and if the lots or parcels are located in a zoning district which
permits duplex or two-family dwellings, the property owner(s) may combine the lots to
build a single duplex or two-family building in lieu of constructing two single-family
residences.

¢. Transferability

This right will run with the land and be available to any subsequent owner if the property
which qualifies for the single-family provision is transferred in its entirety.

C. PROCEDURE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATIONS.

The following procedures will apply in obtaining administrative interpretations:

L.

Except as provided in 3. below, anyone seeking an administrative interpretation of the plan will
submit an application, on an appropriate form provided by the county, with all requested
information to the Zoning and Development Review Division (single-family residence provision)
or the Planning Division (all other applications), or to their successor agencies.

The person authorized by Section A.l. or 2. above will review such information and issue an
administrative interpretation in writing within sixty (60) days after submittal of the application
and all requested information to the appropriate division. The interpretation will contain findings
and reasons for the interpretation rendered.

If the request for a single-family residence provision or Wetlands determination is in conjunction
with an application for a building permit, development order, or planned development rezoning, a
separate application will not be required. The interpretation will be noted on the building permit,
development order, or planned development rezoning approval, or will be contained in the
reasons for denial where applicable.

An administrative interpretation may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners by
filing a written request within fifteen (15) days after the administrative interpretation has been
made. In reviewing such an appeal, the Board will consider only information submitted in the
administrative interpretation process and will review only whether the designated individual has
properly applied to the facts presented and the standards set forth in the plan for such
administrative interpretation. No additional evidence will be considered by the Board. The
Board of County Commissioners will conduct such appellate review at a public meeting.

The Board of County Commissioners will consider the appeal at a hearing to be held within
thirty (30) days after the date of the written request for appeal. A decision overruling the written
interpretation will be in writing and will be rendered by the Board within thirty (30) days after the
date of the hearing. Alternatively, the Board may adopt the administrative interpretation being
appealed.

Procedures and Administration XI11-8



6. Where appropriate and necessary all administrative interpretations rendered by the designated
persons (or upon appeal, approved by the Board of County Commissioners) will be incorporated
into the Plan during the next amendment cycle. (Amended by Ordinance No. 94-30, 00-22)

c¢. LEGISLATIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE PLAN

In order to apply the plan consistently and fairly, it will be necessary from time to time to interpret
provisions in the plan in a manner which insures that the legislative intent of the Board of County
Commissioners which adopted the plan be understood and applied by subsequent boards, county
employees, private property owners, and all other persons whose rights or work are affected by the plan.
When the plan is interpreted, it should be done in accordance with generally accepted rules of statutory
construction, based upon sound legal advice, and compiled in writing in a document which should be a
companion to the plan itself. These goals will be accomplished by the procedures which are set forth
below:

A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ANNOTATIONS COMMITTEE.

The Director of Community Development, the Planning Director, and the County Attorney will
together be empowered to sit as the Comprehensive Plan Annotations Committee. In each instance,
these persons may designate one or more subordinates to serve in their place, but only one vote may
be cast by or on behalf of each of the aforenamed officials. The purpose of the committee is to make
written recommendations to the Local Planning Agency in response to requests for interpretations of
specific provisions in the plan. If the committee cannot recommend an interpretation unanimously,
then both a majority and minority recommendation will be made to the Local Planning Agency.
Similarly, if the committee cannot reach a majority position with respect to an interpretation, then
each official will submit a separate recommendation to the Local Planning Agency. Inaccomplishing
its work, the committee will operate as follows:

1. Organization

The committee will meet regularly at such times and places as it may choose. Its meetings will
be either private or open to the public, or a combination thereof, as the committee chooses. The
committee will have total discretion in this matter. No public notices of its meetings will be
required. It may invite to its meetings such persons as it believes will best assist it in its work. It
is intended that the committee will function in an informal workshop atmosphere, with emphasis
to be placed on the timely production of concise, written recommendations to the Local Planning
Agency in response to requests for interpretations of specific provisions in the plan. The County
Attorney will be responsible for reducing the recommendations of the committee in writing,
unless he is in the minority, in which case the Planming Director will be responsible for reducing
the majority recommendation to writing. In every case, the Planning Director will be responsible
for delivering the recommendations to the Local Planming Agency on a timely basis as part of the
published agenda of the Local Planning Agency.

2. Requests for Interpretations
Requests for interpretations will be placed before the Comprehensive Plan Annotations

Committee by any one of its three members in response to a question raised by the Board of
County Commissioners, collectively or by any one commissioner, by any member of the county
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(d) have been in conformance with the zoning regulations in effect at the time the lot or
parcel was recorded if it was created after December 21, 1984; OR

(e) have been approved as part of a Planned Unit Development or Planned Development.
(3) Access and Drainage: In addition to meeting the requirements set forth above:

{a) the road that the lot or parcel fronts on must have been constructed and the lot must
be served by drainage swales or equivalent drainage measures. The road must have,
at a minimum, a graded surface of shell, marl, gravel base rock, or other compacted
fill material, suitable for year-round use; CR

(b) the lot or parcel must be located within a subdivision which was approved under
Chapter 177, Florida Statutes, as long as the subdivision improvements have been
made or security for their completion has been posted by the subdivider.

If the lot or parcel cannot meet the requirement of access and drainage, this
requirement will not apply to the extent that it may result in an unconstitutional taking of
land without due process.

(4) Interchange, Airport Commerce, and Industrial Development land use categories: In
addition to the requirements set forth above, a residential use must be the only reasonable
use of the lot or parcel. The existence of a reasonable commercial or industrial use will
be determined by reference to all of the applicable facts and circumstances, including, but
not limited to, the nature of the surrounding uses, the adequacy of the lot size (pursuant to
Chapter 34 of the Land Development Code) for commercial or industrial uses, and
whether adequate infrastructure exists or can reasonably be provided to serve a
commercial or industrial use at the location in question,

b. Construction Regulations

Subsequent to a property owner establishing the right to build a single- family residence on a
lot through the procedures set forth in this plan, the following policies will prevail:

(1) The residential structure must be in compliance with all applicable health, safety, and
welfare regulations, as those regulations exist at the time the application for construction
of the residence is submitted.

(2) Lots or parcels which qualify for the right to construct a residence and which contain
wetlands will be subject to special provisions of the Wetlands Protection Ordinance.

(3) If two or more contiguous lots or parcels have each qualified for the right to build a
single-family residence, the property owner is permitted and encouraged to reapportion
properties if the result of the reappointment is a Iot or lots which come closer to meeting
the property development regulation standards for the zoning district in which it is
located and as long as no property becomes non-conforming or increases in its non-
conformity as a result of the reapportionment and as long as the density will not increase.
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